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REPORT & RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE ADVISORY & FINANCE 
COMMITTEE 

Fall Town Meeting - Saturday, October 15, 2022 

ARTICLE 1: WITHDRAWN 

ARTICLE 2A: Supplemental Budget – General Fund 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 7A of the 2022 Spring 
Annual Town Meeting warrant, and, as necessary, to raise, appropriate, transfer from available 
funds, or borrow funds for the purpose of supplementing departmental expenses, and/or to 
reduce certain departmental expenses or otherwise amend said vote, or take any other action 
relative thereto.  
SELECT BOARD  

RECOMMENDATION: Approval ($99,009) (10-0-1) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 2A. Approval 
of this article will decrease the FY23 General Fund Operating Budget by ($99,009) as detailed in 
the following table: 

ARTICLE 2B: Supplemental Budget - Enterprise Fund 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the votes taken under Article 7B, 7C, 7D  
and 7E of the 2021 Spring Annual Town Meeting warrant, and, as necessary, to raise and 
appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow funds for the purpose of supplementing 
enterprise departmental expenses, and/or to reduce certain departmental expenses or otherwise 
amend said vote, or take any other action relative thereto.   
SELECT BOARD  

Department Budget Line Item Line # Description of Item
 A&F 

Recommendation 
Sub-Committee A
Town Manager All Other Expenses 4 Employee Recognition 4,250$                  
Town Clerk All Other Expenses 10 Postage 35,000$                
Fixed Costs All Other Expenses 14 Member Benefits (160,000)$             
Fixed Costs All Other Expenses 15 All Town Insurance (219,000)$             

Total Sub-Committee A (339,750)$            
Sub-Committee B
Treasurer/Collector Personal Services 16 Salaries  $                15,000 
Treasurer/Collector All Other Expenses 17 Banking Services  $              (15,000)
Community Debt All Other Expenses 30 Debt Service  $            (383,259)

Total Sub-Committee B (383,259)$            
Sub-Committee C
Police All Other Expenses 32 Professional Services   $                75,000 

Total Sub-Committee C  $                75,000 
Sub-Committee D
DPW Fuel & Utilities 45 Fuel Costs  $              549,000 

Total Sub-Committee D 549,000$              

(99,009.00)$         Total Article 2A Supplemental Budget Recommendation to Town Meeting
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RECOMMENDATION: Approval $602,804 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 2B. Approval 
of this article will increase the FY23 Enterprise Fund Operating Budget by $602,804.00 as 
detailed in the following table: 
 

 
 
ARTICLE 3:  Unpaid Bills of a Prior Year 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to pay certain unpaid bills, including bills of a prior fiscal year, or take any other action 
relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $17,060.25 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 3. Approval of 
this article will authorize the Finance Department to process the outstanding invoices from 
FY2022 as detailed in the following table: 
 
Department Vendor Description Amount Due 
Clerk LHS Associates (3) Memory Cards & Keys $525.00  
CPC Brenner Signs  1749 Court House Carved Sign $2,374.00  

CPC Brenner Signs Banners: Center Hill, Hedge House, 
Harlow House & Spire Center $5,331.00  

DPW, Police, 
Memorial Hall 
& Pine Hills Fire 

Power Equipment Company Generator Service 
$2,995.50  

DPW 
Carpet Remnant 
Warehouse Carpet for Visitor Information Center $99.00  

DPW Gone Green Electric LED Lighting/DPW $835.75  
DPW Highway Evolution Liquids LLC Salt Brine for Winter 21/22 $4,900.00  

Total Unpaid Bills FY2022 $17,060.25  
 
ARTICLE 4: Capital Recommendations 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds or borrow a 
sum of money for the construction and/or repair and/or purchase and/or lease and/or replacement 
of departmental buildings and/or equipment and/or capital facilities for various departments of 
the Town and/or for feasibility and other types of studies, and to authorize contracts or 
lease/purchase agreements for such purposes for terms of three or more years, as follows:   
 
 

Department
Original 
Article

Budget Line Item Line # Description
 A&F 

Recommendation 
Sub-Committee G
Water 7B Other Expenditures 71 Fuel Increase 38,000.00$                  
Water 7B Water Enterprise Debt 72 Debt Service Water Fund (117,500.00)$               
Sewer 7C Sewer Enterprise Debt 77 Debt Service Sewer Fund 10,304.00$                  
Solid Waste 7D Other Expenditures 80 Fuel Increase 17,000.00$                  
Airport 7E Personal Services 83 Overtime  $                  25,000.00 
Airport 7E Other Expenditures 84 Aviation Fuel  $                505,000.00 
Airport 7E Other Expenditures 84 Transfer to GF  $                125,000.00 

602,804.00$                Total Article 2B Supplemental Enterprise Budget Recommendation to Town Meeting 
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ITEM DEPARTMENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
A1 DMEA Store Pond Dam Inspection 
A2 DMEA Jenney/Alms House Pond Dam Inspection 
A3 Agricultural Commission Community Garden Project 
A4 Center for Active Living Age & Dementia Assessment 
A5 DMEA Jenney Pond Bypass Project 
A6 Fire Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine 
A7 Police Casecracker Recording Replacement 
A8 Town Manager Website Upgrade & 311 System 
B1 DMEA Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction 
B2 Fire Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder (Quint) 
B3 DPW - Water Manomet Pipe Zone Upgrade  

or take any other action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $13,874,487 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve the Article 4 Capital 
appropriations listed in the table below:  
 
Item Project Description  Appropriation 
A1 Store Pond Dam Inspection  $               7,550.00  
A2 Jenney Arms House Pond Dam Inspection  $               5,450.00  
A3 Community Garden Project  $             14,500.00  
A4 Age & Dementia Assessment  $             40,000.00  
A5 Jenney Pond Bypass Project  $           113,540.00  
A6 Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine  $           907,588.00  
A7 Casecracker Recording Replacement  $             37,040.00  
A8 Website Upgrade & 311 System  $             87,500.00  
B1 Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction  $         1,651,516.00  

B2 Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder 
(Quint)  $         1,496,853.00  

B3 Manomet Pipe Zone Upgrade   $         9,512,950.00  
  Total for Article 4 Items  $       13,874,487.00  

 
ARTICLE 5: Pavement Management Stabilization Fund.  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to the Pavement Management Plan Debt Stabilization Fund, as authorized by the 
provisions of G.L. c. 40, §5B as amended, or take any other action relative thereto.  
SELECT BOARD  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $1,498,012.70 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 5. Approval 
this article will authorize the Town to transfer $1,498,012.70 from Free Cash to the Pavement 
Management Plan Debt Stabilization Fund for future use as it relates to road repair, maintenance, 
and/or construction in the Town. This amount is the excess of actual Motor Vehicle Excise 
receipts over the amount budgeted for FY22. The current balance in the fund is $3,544,398.04. 
As with all Stabilization Funds, a 2/3rds vote of Town Meeting would be required for any future 
withdrawals from the stabilization fund. 
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ARTICLE 6: Elderly and Disabled Taxation Fund 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of G.L. c.60, §3D, creating an Elderly and 
Disabled Taxation Fund, to which shall be credited voluntary contributions from tax payers, 
using either a check off box on the bill, or a bill insert for the purpose of defraying the costs of 
real estate taxes of elderly and disabled persons of low income; and, as required by law, to create 
a Taxation Aid Committee to consist of the Chair of the Board of Assessors, the Town Treasurer 
and three residents of the Town to be appointed by the Select Board; said fund to become 
effective as of Fiscal Year 2024; or any other action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (9-2-2) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 6. Approval of 
this article will authorize the establishment of an elderly and disabled taxation fund, for the 
purpose of defraying real estate taxes of elderly and disabled persons of low income, and the 
creation of a Taxation Aid Committee to develop rules and regulations for the program and to 
administer the fund. Accepting the provisions of the statute would give Plymouth taxpayers the 
option to voluntarily elect to donate into the fund, above the amount they would otherwise owe 
on their tax bill, to contribute to the fund. All funds collected would be deposited to an interest-
bearing account under the custody of the Town Treasurer. 
 
ARTICLE 7: WITHDRAWN 
 
 
ARTICLE 8: Property Acquisition off State Road 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent 
domain or otherwise for fire station and public safety purposes and/or general municipal 
purposes, upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board deems to be in the best interest of 
the Town, the fee or lesser interest in a portion of property shown on Plymouth Assessor’s Map 
as Parcel 048-000-006F-000 and described in Book 2122, Page 188 in the Plymouth County 
Registry of Deeds, located off State Road, Plymouth, Massachusetts, the approximate area of 
which portion is shown on the plan entitled Plan of Land #811 & #827 State Road as on file with 
Plymouth Department of Public Works, Engineering Division, and the Town Clerk, said interest 
in land to be held under the care, custody, management, and control of the Select Board; and to 
authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the Town, to enter into all agreements and execute any 
and all instruments as may be necessary to effectuate said acquisition; and further, to fund such 
acquisition, to transfer a sum of money from the appropriation made by the vote taken under 
Article 5 of the April 2, 2022 Special Town Meeting; or to take any other action relative thereto.  
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $90,000 Unanimous (13-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 8. Approval of 
this article will authorize the Select Board to purchase an abutting parcel shown on the plan 
entitled “Plan of Land #811 & #827 State Road, Plymouth Mass.” to accommodate the 
construction of a new driveway on the north side of the fire station and to make all necessary 
improvements to accommodate the project as it progresses. If approved, the acquisition will be 
fully funded from money previously authorized for this project in Article 5 of the April 2022 
Special Town Meeting.  
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ARTICLE 9A: CPC- Purchase Open Space- off Carver Road   
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent 
domain, or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on such 
terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town 
of Plymouth, of a fee simple interest or less in the land comprising 99.5 acres, more or less, 
located off Carver Road in Plymouth, described more particularly in the deed recorded with the 
Plymouth County Registry of Deeds in Book 56776, Page 338, as further shown on Assessor’s 
Map 107 as Lots 9A, 20F-1, 20F-2, 20F-3, 22, 23-4, 24A, and 63-10, such land to be held under 
the care, custody, management and control of the Conservation Commission; and to appropriate 
$900,000.00 for the acquisition of said land and other costs associated therewith from the 
Community Preservation Fund estimated annual revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or 
borrow said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §11 or G.L. c.44, §7 or any other enabling 
authority; and further to authorize the Select Board to grant a conservation restriction in said 
property in accordance with G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the requirements of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; 
and to authorize appropriate Town officials to file on behalf of the Town any and all applications 
deemed necessary for grants and reimbursements from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 and to authorize them to enter into all agreements 
and execute all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town to effect said purchase; 
or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $900,000 (10-1-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9A. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Town to purchase 99.5 acres of land, which directly abuts and 
surrounds the Darby Pond Well area, providing further protection to the Town’s Zone I and Zone 
II Wellhead Protection Area. This area is a significant source of drinking water for Plymouth’s 
residents. In addition to protecting the aquifer, this acquisition will protect rare, unique and 
endangered plant and wildlife that have made their homes there and preserve this large tract of 
land for passive recreation use by the public.  
 
ARTICLE 9B: CPC- Historical Preservation- Spire Center 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation Fund receipts, transfer 
from Community Preservation available funds and/or borrow $3,600,000 or any other sum, for 
the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of the 1884 historic façade of the Spire Building 
located in Court House Square or to grant such sum to the Spire Center for the Performing Arts, 
Inc., for purposes of the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of such property’s historic 
facade, and further, that the Select Board, on behalf of the Town, is authorized to acquire an 
Historic Preservation Restriction on the historic façade of said property pursuant to M.G.L. 
c.44B §12 and G.L. c.184 §§31-33, or to take any other action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $3,600,000 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9B. Approval 
of this article will authorize a grant to the Greater Plymouth Performing Arts Center, the non-
profit organization that operates the venue pursuant to a 100-year lease agreement it has with the 
Town, for the historical restoration of the façade of the 1884 building that houses the Spire 
Center for the Performing Arts located in the heart of downtown Plymouth. 
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ARTICLE 9C: CPC- Purchase of Open Space- off Stephens Lane   
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent 
domain, or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on such 
terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town 
of Plymouth, of a fee simple interest or less in the land being a portion of lots 38C and 38A 
comprising 0.64 acres more or less, shown on Assessors’ Map 23 , located off Stephens Lane in 
Plymouth, described more particularly in a deed recorded with the Plymouth County Registry of 
Deeds in Book 37999, Page 150, such land to be held under the care, custody, management and 
control of the Conservation Commission; and to appropriate $30,000.00 for the acquisition of 
said land and other costs associated therewith from the Community Preservation Fund estimated 
annual revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or borrow said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, 
§11 or G.L. c. 44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and further to authorize the Select Board to 
grant a conservation restriction in said property in accordance with G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the 
requirements of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; and to authorize appropriate Town officials to file on 
behalf of the Town any and all applications deemed necessary for grants and reimbursements 
from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 and to 
authorize them to enter into all agreements and execute all instruments as may be necessary on 
behalf of the Town to effect said purchase; or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $30,000 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9C. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Town to purchase this ½ acre parcel off Stephens Lane. This 
parcel directly abuts the Town’s Stephens Field Complex and would serve to expand the open 
and recreational space of the complex consistent with the Stephens Field Park Master Plan. 
 
ARTICLE 9D: CPC- Historical Preservation- 1857 Plymouth Foundry/Marina  
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation Fund receipts, transfer 
from Community Preservation available funds and/or borrow $733,201 or any other sum, to 
grant to Safe Harbor Marinas, LLC for the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of the 
historic façade, roof and interior of the 1857 Plymouth Foundry, known as the Marina, and 
further, that the Select Board, on behalf of the Town, is authorized to acquire an Historic 
Preservation Restriction on the historic façade, roof and interior of said property pursuant to 
M.G.L. c.44B §12 and G.L. c.184 §§31-33, or to take any other action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $733,201 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9D. Approval 
of this article will authorize a grant to Safe Harbors for the historical restoration of the façade, 
Cupola and interior of the 1857 Plymouth Foundry, known as the Marina, located on Water and 
Union Streets. The renovations would include public restrooms, a much-needed addition to this 
area of the waterfront. If this article is approved by Town Meeting, the CPC is hopeful that Safe 
Harbors Marinas, LLC, the present owners of the building will agree to have this work 
undertaken on this historic structure. Safe Harbors had planned to demolish the building, but the 
Town’s demolition delay bylaw gave the area residents and CPC time to put this counterproposal 
together. 
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ARTICLE 10: Zoning Bylaw – Amend Unified Complex 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 203-1, Lot Regulations, to 
expand to the Airport (AP), Mixed Commerce (MC), Highway Commercial (HC) and Cedarville 
Village Enterprise (CVED) Districts where more than one principal Building may be erected on 
a Lot following a determination by the Planning Board that the entire Lot and all Structures 
thereon are planned and designed as a unified complex as well as amend any other definitions, 
procedures, and provisions for said installations, the full text of this amendment being on file at 
the Office of Planning and Development at Town Hall during normal business hours and is 
posted on the Town’s website, or take any other action relative thereto.. 
PLANNING BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (12-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 10. Approval 
of this article will amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 203-1, Lot Regulations to expand the 
locations where unified complexes are allowed to include the Airport District, Mixed 
Commercial District, Highway Commercial District, and the Cedarville Village Enterprise 
District. This would permit a single lot to contain multiple smaller structures and encourage the 
use of these areas by a greater number of potential businesses that may wish to operate in these 
areas. This amendment applies only to structures and is intended to responsibly maximize 
commercial development on the Town’s limited remaining industrial land. 
 
 
ARTICLE 11: Zoning Bylaw – Amend Use Table 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw “Use Table” by changing the 
designation in such table of certain prohibited and special permit uses to allowed uses and, 
further, by changing certain prohibited uses to uses requiring a special permit, as well as amend 
any other definitions, procedures, and provisions for said installations, the full text of this 
amendment being on file at the Office of Planning and Development at Town Hall during normal 
business hours and is posted on the Town’s website; or take any other action relative thereto. 
PLANNING BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (12-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 11. Approval 
of this article will amend the Zoning Bylaw Use Table to change the designation of some 
currently Prohibited and Special Permit uses to make them Allowed uses and to change some 
other currently Prohibited uses into uses requiring a Special Permit. The intent of this 
amendment is to expand the range of lower intensity commercial uses permitted in Plymouth’s 
commercial and industrial zoning districts. 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 12: Amend Council on Aging Meals on Wheels Revolving Fund.  
To see if the Town will vote to amend the “Council on Aging Meals on Wheels” Revolving Fund 
approved at the 2022 Spring Town Meeting by revising the row by the same name in the chart 
set forth in Chapter 143, Section 5 of the Town Bylaws by adding the underlined and italicized 
text as follows: 
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A 
Revolving Fund 

B 
Department, 

Board, 
Committee, 
Agency or 

Officer 
Authorized to 
spend from the 

Fund 

C 
Fees, Charges or 
other Receipts 

Credited to Fund 

D 
Program or 

Activity 
Expenses Payable 

from Fund 

E 
Fiscal Years 

CAL Café 
Nutrition and 
Council On 

Aging Meals on 
Wheels Donation 

Fund 
 

Director of Elder 
Affairs-COA 

Those identified 
as relating to the 

CAL Café 
Nutritional 

Program and 
donations for the 
Council on Aging 
Meals on Wheels 

Program. 

This fund shall be 
for CAL Café 

revenue sources, 
expenses, 

supplies, salaries 
and staffing, as 
well as donation 
payments to Old 

Colony Elder 
Services for 

meals. 

Fiscal Year 2023 
and subsequent 

years 

Or take any action relative thereto: 
CENTER FOR ACTIVE LIVING 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 12. Approval 
of this article will amend the Council on Aging Meals on Wheels revolving fund to include the 
CAL Café Nutrition programs’ contractual services and other related expenses and revenues in 
the revolving fund. 
 
ARTICLE 13: Retirement Board COLA  
To see if the Town will vote in accordance with G.L. c.32, §103(h), as amended by section 19 of 
Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010, to approve the Plymouth Retirement Board’s increase in the 
maximum base amount on which the Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) is calculated from 
$14,000.00 to $16,000.00, or take any other action relative thereto. 
PLYMOUTH RETIREMENT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (13-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 13. Approval 
of this article will increase the current cost of living (COLA) base for retirees from $14,000 to 
$16,000. This is the maximum base amount on which these retirees’ COLA is calculated. This 
base has not seen an increase since 2011. 
 
ARTICLE 14: Nor’easter Storm Funding 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds an amount 
of money to pay for the outstanding costs of the October 2021 Nor'easter storm, or take any other 
action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
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RECOMMENDATION: Approval $130,050.19 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 14. Approval 
of this article will authorize the transfer of $130,050.19 from Free Cash to the General Fund to 
cover emergency expenditures resulting from the October 2021 Nor’easter that struck Plymouth 
causing extensive power line, tree and roadway damages. Unfortunately, these expenses were not 
FEMA reimbursable and must be paid by the Town. 
 
ARTICLE 15: Establish Speed Limit. 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of G.L. c. 90, §17C, to, in the interests of 
public safety, establish a speed limit of 25 miles per hour on any roadway inside a thickly settled 
or business district in the city or town on any way that is not a state highway; or take any other 
action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (7-5-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 15. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Select Board to establish a 25 mile per hour speed limit on 
roadways inside thickly settled or business districts in the Town on any road that is not a state 
highway that does not currently have a posted speed limit. If approved by Town Meeting, this 
would permit the Select Board to vote to lower the speed limit on any individual roads in thickly 
settled or business districts that do not already have a posted speed limit, should they choose to 
do so. Any change to the speed limit would be communicated to residents by the posting of 
speed limit signs on the impacted road. 
 
ARTICLE 16: Bylaw Amendment Ch 132-1 Plastic Bag Ban - Definitions 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town’s General Bylaws, Chapter 132, Plastic Bag 
Ban, §132-1, Definitions, by deleting the definition of a “Reusable Carryout Bag” in its entirety 
and inserting in place thereof the following revised definition: 
 
The term “Reusable Carryout Bag” shall mean: 
 
A bag that: (1) is sewn with handles that are stitched and not heat fused; (2) is manufactured for 
multiple reuse; (3) can be washed or disinfected by hand or machine; and, (4) is made of either 
(a) natural fibers (such as cotton, hemp, linen or other woven or non-woven fibers); or (b) 
durable, non-toxic plastic other than polyvinyl chloride that is generally considered a food-grade 
material and is no less than 4 mils thick. 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
PLYMOUTH OPEN SPACE COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (10-2-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 16. Approval 
of this article will amend Bylaw CH.132-1 by changing the definition of Reusable Carryout Bag 
to further discourage large retailers and supermarkets in Plymouth from distributing disposable 
plastic shopping bags. The original plastic bag bylaw has been largely successful, but recently 
some stores have been distributing thicker multiple use plastic bags to customers at no charge. It 
is believed that this removes the incentive to reuse these bags, thereby defeating the purpose of 
the ban. This new definition strengthens the ban and preserves its original intent, which was to 
reduce plastic bag litter and encourage customers to bring their own reusable bags into stores. 
 
ARTICLE 17: WITHDRAWN 
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ARTICLE 18: WITHDRAWN 
 
ARTICLE 19: Increased Parking Fines 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the Massachusetts General 
Court for special legislation, substantially as set forth below, in regards to the increase of certain 
maximum fines for motor vehicle parking violations; provided, however, that the General Court 
may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill, unless the Select Board approves 
amendments to the bill before enactment by the General Court, and provided further that the 
Select Board is hereby authorized to approve amendments which shall be within the scope of the 
general public objectives of this petition; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN MAXIMUM FINES FOR MOTOR 
VEHICLE PARKING VIOLATIONS IN THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by 
the authority of the same, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1. The select board of the town of Plymouth may establish fines in amounts up to 
those in section 2 to help address and regulate the significant number of resident and visitor cars 
parking in the town of Plymouth for the purpose of properly maintaining the unique historical 
characteristics of the town while also protecting use of its ocean beaches, ponds, and passive 
recreation areas. 
SECTION 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 20A 1/2 of chapter 90 of the General 
Laws, section 21 of chapter 40, or of any other general or special law to the contrary, the select 
board of the town of Plymouth, or the town manager as its designee, may, establish, by rule or 
regulation, a schedule of fines for time restriction and other parking violations within parking 
districts in town that require a beach sticker, which fines shall not exceed $150, if paid within 21 
days, not more than $200 if paid after 21 days but before the parking clerk reports to the registrar 
as provided in said section 20A 1/2 of said chapter 90 and not more than $250 if paid after the 
violation has been reported to the registrar. Such schedule may be adopted only after a public 
hearing for which notice is provided on a prominent place on the town website for at least two 
weeks. 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage. 
SELECT BOARD 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Not Recommended Unanimous (0-12-1) 

The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends that Town Meeting does not approve Article 
19. The Committee felt that the article language presented to us was too broad. The Town cited 
illegal parking in the White Horse Beach area, and also at places such as Morton Park and Fresh 
Pond as the justification for raising parking fines. However, the language that came before the 
Committee would have permitted the raising of parking fines anywhere in Town, not just in these 
problematic areas. The Committee felt the Town should narrow the scope of the article to target 
only these problematic areas. Some Committee members also felt that the dollar amounts of the 
increased fines were excessive and unfriendly to visitors of Plymouth. After the Advisory & 
Finance Committee’s deliberations and negative recommendation on the original article 
language, the Select Board voted to change the bylaw to specify “within parking districts in town 
that require a beach sticker.” The proposed dollar amounts of the increased fines remains 
unchanged from when it was presented to the Committee. 
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ARTICLE 20: WITHDRAWN 
 
ARTICLE 21: WITHDRAWN 
 
ARTICLE 22: Citizens Petition – Restrict Horse Racing 
To see if the Town will vote to present the Home Rule petition set forth below to the General 
Court, that the Town's representatives in the General Court be requested to immediately 
introduce legislation as set forth below and ask that the General Court enact such legislation; 
further that the General Court may make constructive changes in the text hereof as may be 
necessary or advisable to accomplish the intent of this proposed legislation in order to secure its 
passage 
 
"AN ACT concerning horse racing within the town of Plymouth 
Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows: 
 
SECTION I. The purpose of this legislation is to ensure that the citizens of Plymouth have the 
opportunity to decide whether horse racing shall be licensed in their town. 
SECTION 2. For purposes of this act, "horse racing" shall mean every meeting where horses are 
raced and where any form of betting or wagering on the speed or ability of horses shall be 
permitted. 
SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of M.G.L. c. 128A, section 13A, M.G.L. c. 271, 
section 33, nor any other general or special law to the contrary, there shall be no license granted 
by the Massachusetts Gaming Commission nor any other state or local Commission or agency, 
for horse racing within the Town of Plymouth, unless or until the Select Board shall approve 
such location, after published notice and public hearing, and a majority of the registered voters of 
the Town of Plymouth, voting on the described location relative to granting such license have 
voted in the affirmative within the same calendar year as such approval by the Plymouth Select 
Board and further that the location for such horse racing be approved at a town meeting. 
SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon its passage. "  
or otherwise act thereon. 
 
BY PETITION: Kathryn Holmes, et al 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (9-1-1) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 22. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for Special 
Legislation that would require any entity seeking to open and operate a horse racing facility in 
Plymouth to get the approval of Plymouth’s registered voters, the Select Board, and Town 
Meeting before it could do so. Some members of the Committee pointed out that this legislation 
is somewhat redundant, since the Town can already pass zoning bylaws to prohibit or restrict 
horse racing in Plymouth. However, most of the Committee felt that further safeguards were 
desirable. 
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ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE - ROLL CALL VOTING CHART 
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VOTE TOTAL            
FOR-AGAINST-ABSTAIN

Y  - For                                               
N - Against                                        
A - Abstain  R - Recuse                                 
X - Absent                                       
Ch - Chair did not vote                                                                  
ARTICLES                              

2A 
Supplemental Budget General 
Fund Y X Y X X Y X A Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 10-0-1

2B 
Supplemental Budget 
Enterprise Fund Y X Ch X X Y X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 10-0-0

3
Unpaid Bills of a Prior Year Y Y Ch X X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y X Y 10-0-0

4 Capital Outlay Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y X Y 11-0-0

5
Pavement Management 
Stabilization Fund

Y X Ch X X Y X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 10-0-0

6
Elderly and Disabled 
Taxation Fund

Y A Ch Y X N Y A N Y Y Y Y Y Y 9-2-2

7 Withdrawn Ch

8
Property Acquisition     Off 
State Road

Y Y  Y X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 13-0-0

9A
Purchase Open Space   Off 
Carver Road

N Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y X Y 10-1-0

9B
Historical Preservation 
Spire Center Restoration

Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y X Y 11-0-0

9C
Purchase Open Space   Off 
Stephens Lane

Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y X Y 11-0-0

9D
Historical Preservation 
Marina Restoration

Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y X Y 11-0-0

10
Amend Zoning Bylaw - 
Unified Complex 

Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 12-0-0

11
Amend Zoning Bylaw - Use 
Table

Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 12-0-0

12
Amend Council on Aging 
Meals on Wheels Revolving 
Fund

Y X Ch X X Y X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 10-0-0

13 Retirement Board COLA Y Y Ch Y X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 13-0-0

14 Nor'easter Storm Funding Y X Ch X X Y X Y Y Y Y Y Y Y Y 10-0-0

15
Amend Ch. 90 Sec 17c  
Establish Speed Limits

N Y Ch X X Y N Y N Y N N Y Y Y 7-5-0
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VOTE TOTAL            
FOR-AGAINST-ABSTAIN

Y  - For                                               
N - Against                                        
A - Abstain  R - Recuse                                 
X - Absent                                       
Ch - Chair did not vote                                                                  
ARTICLES                              

16
Amend Bylaw Ch. 132-1 
Plastic Bag Ban - Definitions Y Y Ch X X Y Y Y Y Y Y N N Y Y 10-2-0

17 Withdrawn Ch
18 Withdrawn Ch

19 Increased Parking Fines N N Ch N X N N N N N N N N N A 0-12-1

20 Withdrawn Ch
21 Withdrawn Ch

22
Petitioned: Restrict Horse 
Racing

Y Y Ch X X Y A Y N Y Y Y Y X Y 9-1-1
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH - FY23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  REQUESTS PRIORITIZED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMITTEE ON 1/6/2022

 R R TOWN MANAGER
DEPT DEPT DIV. DEPARTMENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT A A RECOMMENDED SOLID

ACCOUNTPRIORITYPRIORITY OR SPONSOR COST N N PROJECT FREE AIRPORT SEWER WATER WASTE OTHER DESCRIPTION BORROWING
K K FUNDING CASH FUND FUND FUND FUND

155 1 Information Technology Battery Replacement for Server Room 36,000 7 36,000 36,000
2 AssessPro AP5 Server Upgrade 39,000 8 39,000 39,000
3 Upgrade/Normalize Active Directory Structure 50,000 9 50,000 50,000
4 VOIP Implementation Completion 20,000 25 20,000 20,000
5 Expand/Secure WLAN 78,500 27

FATM Town Website Redesign & 311 System 87,500 3 87,500 87,500

210 1 Police Department Mobile Data Terminal (MDT) Replacement 214,314 3 214,314 214,314
2 2022 Ford Transit Van to Replace 2003 Box Truck 63,000 49
3 Training Room A/V Update 64,100 34

SPECIAL Replacement of Patrol Boat Motors 47,000 21 47,000 47,000
SPECIAL Replacement of Patrol Boat Motors - FAILED (47,000) (47,000) (47,000)

FATM Replace Digital Interview System 37,040 6 37,040 37,040

220 SPECIAL Fire Department Substantial Rehab of Station 5 (Manomet) 10,629,819 22 10,629,819 1,529,819
Previous 
funding & ARPA 9,100,000

2 Replacement of Tanker 1 Pumping Tanker 493,852 2 493,852 493,852
3 Rehab 2011 E-One Cyclone 1500GPM Pumping Engine 106,723 10 106,723 106,723
4 Replace Air Compressor & Air Tank Refill Station 86,947 20 86,947 86,947

FATM Replace 2008 West Engine 907,588 1 907,588 907,588
FATM Replace 1996 Manomet Ladder 1,496,853 2 1,496,853 1,496,853

241
SPECIA

L Inspectional Services Town Wide E-Permitting System 237,893 13 237,893 137,893 100,000 State Grant

300 School Department School Building Repair Program

1 SES HVAC Replacement 4,100,000
4

4,100,000 3,100,000
ESSER Budget 
Program 1,000,000

2 MES, CSES, HES, SES Roof Assessment with ADA Review 185,500 28 185,500 85,500 100,000
ESSER Budget 
Program

3 SES, FFES Siding Assessment 66,000 29 66,000 26,000 40,000
ESSER Budget 
Program

4 WES Repair Entryway 40,280 11 40,280 40,280

5 FFES Phase III Window Replacement 158,190 24 158,190 68,190 90,000
ESSER Budget 
Program

6 SES Generator Replacement 81,207 26

7 IBES Window Replacement 507,266 33 507,266 237,266 270,000
ESSER Budget 
Program

9 PCIS Replace Gymnasium Floor 317,600 50
10 HES Replace Gymnasium Floor 113,760 51
11 NMES Replace Gymnasium Floor 223,680 52
12 PSMS Mill, Pave and Line Lot 210,531 40
13 CSES Mill, Pave and Line Lot w/Walkway Repair 124,892 41

300 School Department School Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Program
8 Replace 2008 Ford Express & 2012 Ford F250 w/plow 95,942 37

411 1 DPW - Engineering
       

Improvements 2,700,000 1 2,700,000 2,700,000
2 Pavement Management & ADA Compliance Program 175,000 14 175,000 175,000
3 Manomet Avenue Wicking Wells 525,000 45

Petition Route 80 Sidewalks 1,500,000 47 1,500,000 1,500,000

1 9/6/202221



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH - FY23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  REQUESTS PRIORITIZED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMITTEE ON 1/6/2022

 R R TOWN MANAGER
DEPT DEPT DIV. DEPARTMENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT A A RECOMMENDED SOLID

ACCOUNTPRIORITYPRIORITY OR SPONSOR COST N N PROJECT FREE AIRPORT SEWER WATER WASTE OTHER DESCRIPTION BORROWING
K K FUNDING CASH FUND FUND FUND FUND

Town Vehicle & Equipment Replacement Program
420 SPECIAL DPW - Highway Replace Sweeper H303 344,995 16 344,995 344,995
420 1 DPW - Highway Replace Truck H345 - 2006 Ford F350 89,928 31
420 2 DPW - Highway Replace Trailer H325 - 2006 43,125 42
420 3 DPW - Highway Replace Truck H335 - 2002 Volvo 346,109 32 346,109 346,109
420 4 DPW - Highway Replace Truck H301 - 2002 Volvo 326,085 44
425 3 DPW - Fleet Replace 2013 Focus (2), 2012 Taurus, 2005 Crown Vic 114,637 43
492 2 Parks & Forestry 6-Wheel Truck with Chip & Dump Body 361,156 30
492 3 Parks & Forestry Replace P22 with 1-Ton Dump Truck 119,491 35
425 1 DPW - Fleet Update Truck Radios 298,678 23 298,678 298,678

2 Replace Vehicle/Equipment Lifts (4) 38,870 46

421 1 DPW Administration Road Preservation - Accepted/Unaccepted 5,000,000 12 5,000,000 5,000,000

422 1 DPW - Faciltities Police Station HVAC Replacement 1,426,000 15 1,426,000 1,347,409 78,591 Premium Fund
2 Town Building Plumbing Upgrades 157,323 38 157,323 157,323
3 Town Building Painting Repairs 160,799 39 160,799 160,799

427 1 DMEA Dredging of Jenney Pond 2,201,000 18 2,201,000 CPA & Grants 2,201,000
2 Re-Power MU-5 30,000 5 30,000 30,000 Waterways
3 T-Wharf/Town Wharf Inspection 49,950 36 49,950 49,950 Waterways
4 Abatement/Demo/Cleanup of Granby Lane 75,000 48

Petition Long Beach Coastal Access Project 68,000 53 68,000 68,000 Environmental Affairs Fund
FATM Jenney Pond Bypass Project Design 113,540 4 113,540 113,540 Environmental Affairs Fund
FATM Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction 1,651,516 5 1,651,516 1,651,516

492 1 Parks & Forestry Repair Tennis Courts - Briggs Field & Elmer Raymond 91,013 19
REMOVED by Department (91,013)

SPECIAL Parks & Forestry Brewster Garden Stairs 73,500 6 73,500 73,500

630 SPECIAL Recreation Memorial Hall Sound System Upgrade 350,000 17 350,000 350,000

TOTAL GENERAL FUND PROJECTS 39,213,679 36,147,175 5,927,906 0 0 0 0 5,569,900 24,649,369

60-440 1 DPW Utilities (WWTP) CMOM Program 500,000

4

500,000 312,555 187,445

Premium Fund 
& 2016S8 
Sewer 
Emergency

2 Effluent Baffle Wall 300,000 5 300,000 300,000
3 Replace 2003 Ford F250 72,218 6 72,218 72,218
4 Surf Rake 600HD 62,690 7 62,690 62,690

5 Greasezilla 4,470,000 8 4,470,000 4,470,000
W & C funded 
project

SPECIAL WSPS Flood Barrier Wall 340,800 1 340,800 340,800
SPECIAL Water Street Interceptor 446,200 2 446,200 446,200
SPECIAL SCADA Improvements 300,000 3 300,000 300,000

TOTAL FOR SEWER 6,491,908 6,491,908 0 0 1,834,463 0 0 4,657,445 0

2 9/6/202222



TOWN OF PLYMOUTH - FY23 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN  REQUESTS PRIORITIZED BY THE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS COMMITTEE ON 1/6/2022

 R R TOWN MANAGER
DEPT DEPT DIV. DEPARTMENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION PROJECT A A RECOMMENDED SOLID

ACCOUNTPRIORITYPRIORITY OR SPONSOR COST N N PROJECT FREE AIRPORT SEWER WATER WASTE OTHER DESCRIPTION BORROWING
K K FUNDING CASH FUND FUND FUND FUND

61-450 1 DPW Utilities (Water) Infrastructure Improvements 5,242,600 1 5,242,600 5,242,600

2 Pump Station Upgrades 500,000

2

500,000 207,211 292,789

Premium Fund 
& 20189B4 
Forges Field 
Well & Water 
Expansion & 
Design

3 Replace Pickup W42 79,440 3 79,440 79,440
FATM Manomet Zone Pipe Upgrade Amendment 9,512,950 4 9,512,950 9,512,950

TOTAL FOR WATER 15,334,990 15,334,990 0 0 0 286,651 0 292,789 0 14,755,550

65-482 1 Municipal Airport Runway Environment Assessment (EA) 167,000 1 167,000 8,600 158,400
Fed & State 
Grants

SPECIAL Airport Sewage Treatment Plant Upgrade 2,250,000 2 2,250,000 2,250,000 ARPA Funds
3 Airport Hangar Insulation Replacement 100,000 3 100,000 100,000

TOTAL FOR AIRPORT 2,517,000 2,517,000 0 108,600 0 0 0 2,408,400 0

66-433 DPW Utilities (Solid Waste) Office Container 26,840 1 26,840 26,840 Old Article Transfers
Containers/Dumpsters 94,572 2 94,572 94,572 Old Article Transfers

TOTAL FOR SOLID WASTE 121,412 121,412 0 0 0 0 0 121,412 0

TOTAL FOR ENTERPRISE FUNDS 24,465,310 24,465,310 0 108,600 1,834,463 286,651 0 7,480,046 14,755,550

TOTAL PROJECTS 63,678,989 60,612,485 5,927,906 108,600 1,834,463 286,651 0 13,049,946 39,404,919

3 9/6/202223
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ARTICLE 2A: 

ARTICLE 2A: Supplemental Budget – General Fund 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the vote taken under Article 7A of the 2022 Spring 
Annual Town Meeting warrant, and, as necessary, to raise, appropriate, transfer from available 
funds, or borrow funds for the purpose of supplementing departmental expenses, and/or to 
reduce certain departmental expenses or otherwise amend said vote, or take any other action 
relative thereto.  
SELECT BOARD  

RECOMMENDATION: Approval ($99,009) (10-0-1) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 2A. Approval 
of this article will decrease the FY23 General Fund Operating Budget by ($99,009) as detailed in 
the following table: 

Department Budget Line Item Line # Description of Item
 A&F 

Recommendation 
Sub-Committee A
Town Manager All Other Expenses 4 Employee Recognition 4,250$                  
Town Clerk All Other Expenses 10 Postage 35,000$                
Fixed Costs All Other Expenses 14 Member Benefits (160,000)$             
Fixed Costs All Other Expenses 15 All Town Insurance (219,000)$             

Total Sub-Committee A (339,750)$            
Sub-Committee B
Treasurer/Collector Personal Services 16 Salaries  $                15,000 
Treasurer/Collector All Other Expenses 17 Banking Services  $              (15,000)
Community Debt All Other Expenses 30 Debt Service  $            (383,259)

Total Sub-Committee B (383,259)$            
Sub-Committee C
Police All Other Expenses 32 Professional Services   $                75,000 

Total Sub-Committee C  $                75,000 
Sub-Committee D
DPW Fuel & Utilities 45 Fuel Costs  $              549,000 

Total Sub-Committee D 549,000$              

(99,009.00)$         Total Article 2A Supplemental Budget Recommendation to Town Meeting

27
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT: ARTICLE 2A – GENERAL FUND BUDGET AMENDMENTS   
 
DATE:   AUGUST 17, 2022 
 
 
The following table below summarizes the amendments being recommended to 
adjust the budget voted under Article 7A of the April Annual Town Meeting by sub-
committee. Memos requesting the changes from the respective departments are 
included. 
 

 

Article 2A Supplemental Budget Requests:

Department Budget Line Item Line 
#

Description of Item  Department 
Request 

Sub-Committee A
Town Manager All Other Expenses 4 Employee Recognition 4,250$                   
Town Clerk All Other Expenses 10 Postage 35,000$                
Fixed Costs All Other Expenses 14 Member Benefits (160,000)$            
Fixed Costs All Other Expenses 15 All Town Insurance (219,000)$            

Total Sub-Committee A (339,750)$            
Sub-Committee B
Treasurer/Collect Personal Services 16 Salaries  $                 15,000 
Treasurer/Collect All Other Expenses 17 Banking Services  $              (15,000)
Community Debt All Other Expenses 30 Debt Service  $            (383,259)

Total Sub-Committee B (383,259)$            
Sub-Committee C
Police All Other Expenses 32 Professional Services   $                 75,000 

Total Sub-Committee C  $                 75,000 
Sub-Committee D
DPW Fuel & Utilities 45 Fuel Costs  $              549,000 

Total Sub-Committee D 549,000$              

GRAND Total (99,009.00)$         

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
26 Court Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 
(508) 747-1620 

www.plymouth-ma.gov 

MEMO 
To: Lynne Barrett - Finance Director 

From: 

cc: 

Date: 

Re: 

Silvio Genao - Human Resources Director ff;;/-- &(t;(?vt -z.. 

Jeanette White - Budget Analyst 

August5,2022 

Fall Town Meeting Employee Recognition Budget Line Item Increase Request 

It is one of the immediate goals of the Human Resomces Depaitment to provide varied, 
sustainable, and recmring programs to highlight and recognize the achievements of Town of 
Plymouth employees. 

Recognizing employee service and achievements in the workplace helps organizations maintain 
and improve their level of professionalism, increases morale by providing employees with a 
sense of pride and ownership in their work, and provides an advantage in recruitment situations 
occurring in a competitive labor mmket. 

Historically, dating all the way back to Fiscal Year 2009, only $750 has been included in this 
line item to fund employee recognition related activities. Only a month into Fiscal Year 2023, 
65% the line item has already been spent in only two independent recognition event 
opp01tunities, which shows the need for this line item to be increased in order to provide for a 
more comprehensive a sustainable plan. 

Therefore, please respectfully accept this request to increase the EMPLOYEE RECOGNITION 
AND GIFTS budget line item (Org. 00101236 / Obj, 558016) to $5,000. 
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
26 Court Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 

(508) 747-1620 

www.plymouth-ma.gov 

 

 

 

 

August 12, 2022 

 

Lynne Barrett 

Finance Director 

Town of Plymouth 

 

I am respectfully requesting additional funding for postage for FY23 at the Fall Town Meeting.   

 

As of January 2021, automatic voter registration was implemented in Massachusetts.  Thus, 

when any voter goes to the Registry of Motor Vehicles to change their address or other 

transactions, it sends notifications to the towns to update the voter registration.  Once we review 

the change in the Town Clerk’s office, a letter is generated.  This letter is required to be mailed 

to the voter.  These has caused an increase in postage costs in the Town Clerk’s office.   

 

Also, this past summer, the State Legislature approved vote by mail ballots for all State 

elections.  The State mails postcards to all registered voters and voters can send the postcards to 

the Town Clerks office.  Once these vote by mail requests are processed, we are required to mail 

a ballot and return envelope to the voter.  The cost to mail these ballots is $.81.  For the State 

Primary in September, we have had over 6,700 requests for ballots with more requests arriving 

each day.  In addition, a ballot will need to be mailed to each of the requestor again in 

November.  Lastly, with the new law, we will be implementing vote by mail for the local 

elections.  More guidance is needed from the State but there is a good possibility we will have 

to mail postcards to all voters after the 1st of the year. 

 

Thus, our postage budget should be increased at the Fall Town Meeting by $35,000 to account 

for these additional postage costs.   

 

 

 

Thank you, 

 

 
Kelly A McElreath 

Town Clerk  
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT:  ART 2A – MEMBER BENEFITS – SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
DATE:   AUGUST 16, 2022 
 
 
During the budget process we anticipated at least a 20% + increase in workers 
compensation based on our overall conversations with our insurance carrier and 
unknown results of the Fiscal 2021 audit of the policy.  In June we received our 
renewal from MIIA and they actually decreased our premium based on 
decreased experience modification and increase in discounts due to participation 
credits.  The budget for Workers Compensation can be reduced by $160,000. 
 
 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT:  ART 2A – ALL TOWN INSURANCE – SUB-COMMITTEE A 
 
DATE:   AUGUST 16, 2022 
 
 
During the budget process we estimated a 20% + increase in this budget line 
item based on conversations with our insurer due to building valuation increases, 
claims experience and just being conservative.  In June we received our renewal 
on the insurance programs and now have a better understanding of the actuals; 
therefore, we can decrease this line item by $219,000.  Below is a summary of 
the activity. 
 

 

EFF DATE AMOUNT VDR NAME/ITEM DESC COMMENTS
08/04/2022 1,932.00             MIIA PROPERTY AND CASUALTY GROUP INC FY22 CLAIMS/INVOICES
08/18/2022 20,396.00          THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY CO POLICY 71M82469
07/21/2022 1,931,142.00    MIIA PROPERTY AND CASUALTY GROUP INC PLY00198-22, PROPERTY, LIABILI
07/21/2022 (48,278.23)         MIIA PROPERTY AND CASUALTY GROUP INC 2.5% PREPAY DISCOUNT
07/21/2022 (67,675.00)         MIIA PROPERTY AND CASUALTY GROUP INC P & L PARTICIPATION CREDIT
07/21/2022 15,603.76          NOLAN INSURANCE AGENCY INC 29 MANOMET POINT RD

1,853,120.53    Total Incurred To Date

7/1/2022 2,097,146.00    Budget - Property & Casualty
244,025.47        Remaining

25,000.00          
Needed for other small policies, new riders 
& potential deductibles

219,025.47        Reduce by $219,000

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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TO:   LYNNE A. BARRETT 
  DEPARTMENT OF FINANCE  
 
FROM:  PATRICIA MEACHEN 
  TREASURER/COLLECTOR’S OFFICE 
 
SUBJECT: BUDGETING SEASONAL STAFF – MAY & JUNE STICKER SALES 
 
DATE:  AUGUST 16, 2022 
 

 
The Treasurer/Collector’s seeks a budget amendment to hire Seasonal Employees for the 
in-person sales of beach stickers and transfer station passes for May & June 2023. 
 
A transfer is being requested from the Banking Services line item in the amount of 
$15,000.00 to reduce the service with City Hall Systems to Salaries. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
TREASURER/COLLECTOR 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSIONS 10167 

FAX (508) 747-0150 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT: ARTICLE 2A & 2B – DEBT SERVICE BUDGETS  
 
DATE:   AUGUST 16, 2022 
 
 
In June 2022 the Town did a bond anticipation note for several projects that were 
active.  Last October 2021 when preparing the budget for debt service we 
anticipated certain statuses of those projects and the amounts that we would 
need to finance those costs, those amounts now can be adjusted due to the 
actual activity.  Based on the following analysis I am recommending the following 
reductions: 
 

 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 

ORG Fund OBJ DESCRIPTION YEAR
Budget Town 

Meeting
 Actual 

Needed Difference
Beach Restoration            500.00 500.00           

10752002 GF 592000 Hedge Rd Culvert Relocation 2023 16,075.00 (16,075.00)    
10752002 GF 592000 Plymouth Harbor Dredging Town Share 2023 32,500.00 32,500.00    -                  
10752002 GF 592000 Fire Station Renovations 2023 40,184.00 15,000.00    (25,184.00)    
10752002 GF 592000 West Plymouth Fire Station 2023 230,000.00 25,000.00    (205,000.00) 
10752002 GF 592000 Federal Furnace Roof Town Share 2023 47,500.00 2,500.00      (45,000.00)    
10752002 GF 592000 West Roof Town Share 2023 47,500.00 2,500.00      (45,000.00)    
10752002 GF 592000 Indian Brook Roof Town Share 2023 50,000.00 3,000.00      (47,000.00)    

GF Total 463,759.00 80,500.00    (383,259.00) 
60752002 Sewer 592000 Collection System 2023 17,500.00 8,125.00      (9,375.00)      
60752002 Sewer 592000 Cordage Gravity Interceptor 2023 2,250.00 2,250.00      -                  

Sewer Total 19,750.00 10,375.00    (9,375.00)      
61752002 Water 592000 Manomet Zone Pipe Upgrades 2023 127,500.00 10,000.00    (117,500.00) 

Water Total 127,500.00 10,000.00    (117,500.00) 
Grand Total 611,009.00 101,375.00 (509,634.00) 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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Brewster Ambulance Service

25 Main Street


              Weymouth, MA 02188

          617-983-1000


Cdibona@Brewsterambulance.com


August 22, 2022


Chief Flynn

20 Long Pond Road

Plymouth, Ma 02360


Dear Chief,


It is my understanding that the Plymouth Police Department is seeking additional 
Mental Health clinicians for the Town of Plymouth to expand the much needed 
coverage of clinical services within our catchment area.


As the Chief Clinical Officer of Brewster Ambulance Service who provides not only the 
Emergency Medical Services 911 responses for the Town of Plymouth but also the 
interfacility transport service for the Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital I can endorse the 
need for additional hourly coverage for field deployed behavioral health clinicians.


From the Emergency Medical Services side of things behavioral heath response data 
for the Town of Plymouth indicates it is our 3rd highest response criteria. Peak hours 
for these responses plateau from 1200 and don’t start trending down until midnight 
and high utilizers of ambulance  for behavioral health conditions call our service 
greater than 15 times per year and there are multiple patients in this category. Please 
keep in mind our data is only EMS response and transport but can assure you these 
high utilizers may have many more touchpoint as they present to the hospital by there 
family or own means.


Professionally,


Chris DiBona
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ARTICLE 2B: 
 
 
ARTICLE 2B: Supplemental Budget - Enterprise Fund 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the votes taken under Article 7B, 7C, 7D  
and 7E of the 2021 Spring Annual Town Meeting warrant, and, as necessary, to raise and 
appropriate, transfer from available funds, or borrow funds for the purpose of supplementing 
enterprise departmental expenses, and/or to reduce certain departmental expenses or otherwise 
amend said vote, or take any other action relative thereto.   
SELECT BOARD  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $602,804.00 (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 2B. Approval 
of this article will increase the FY23 Enterprise Fund Operating Budget by $602,804.00 as 
detailed in the following table: 
 

 
 

Department
Original 
Article

Budget Line Item Line # Description
 A&F 

Recommendation 
Sub-Committee G
Water 7B Other Expenditures 71 Fuel Increase 38,000.00$                  
Water 7B Water Enterprise Debt 72 Debt Service Water Fund (117,500.00)$               
Sewer 7C Sewer Enterprise Debt 77 Debt Service Sewer Fund 10,304.00$                  
Solid Waste 7D Other Expenditures 80 Fuel Increase 17,000.00$                  
Airport 7E Personal Services 83 Overtime  $                  25,000.00 
Airport 7E Other Expenditures 84 Aviation Fuel  $                505,000.00 
Airport 7E Other Expenditures 84 Transfer to GF  $                125,000.00 

602,804.00$                Total Article 2B Supplemental Enterprise Budget Recommendation to Town Meeting 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT:  AMEND ARTICLE 7C SEWER ENTERPRISE, APRIL 2, 2022 ANNUAL 

TOWN MEETING 
 
DATE:  AUGUST 9, 2022  
 
 

I am recommending Town Meeting amend the Article 7C, Sewer 
Enterprise Operating Budget motion to correct a typographical error 
to both the Total Fund Expense amount and the To be raised by 
Sewer Receipts amount, which were both erroneously overstated by 
$1,000,000, and thereby reduce the appropriation by said amount. 
 
The result of this action will reduce the Total Fund Expense for Article 
7C Sewer Enterprise (Items 74-78) from $9,563,770 to $8,563,770 
and further will reduce the amount raised by Sewer Receipts from 
$9,508,064.73 to $8,508,064.73 as shown on the corrected table 
below: 
 

 

Appropriated for Direct Costs 8,124,779.00$ 
Indirect Costs transferred to General Fund 438,991.00$    
Total Fund Expense for Article 7C Sewer Enterprise (Items 74-78) 8,563,770.00$ 
Article 9B5 2013 Annual Town Meeting Design Samoset Sewer Ext 0.34$              
Article 9B5 2014 Annual Town Meeting Design Warren Ave Sewer Ext 9,800.00$        
Article 17 2014 Fall Town Meeting Samoset Sewer Ext Phase I 327.19$          
Article 9B4 2016 Annual Town Meeting Water Street Pump Station 42,939.25$      
Article 9B5 2019 Annual Town Meeting Cordage Gravity Interceptor 2,638.43$        
Article 8 2016 Special Town Meeting Sewer Emergency Force Main 0.06$              
Total Transfers: 55,705.27$      
To be raised by Sewer Receipts 8,508,064.73$ 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT: ARTICLE 2B – ENTERPRISE FUND BUDGET AMENDMENTS - UPDATED   
 
DATE:   AUGUST 22, 2022 
 
 
The following table below summarizes the amendments being recommended to 
adjust the budget voted under Article 7B, C, D & E of the April Annual Town 
Meeting by sub-committee. Memos requesting the changes from the respective 
departments are included. 
 

 

Article 2B Supplemental Enterprise Budget Requests:

Department
Original 
Article

Budget Line Item
Line 

#
Description  Amount 

Sub-Committee G
Water 7B Other Expenditures 71 Fuel Increase 38,000.00$                   
Water 7B Water Enterprise Debt 72 Debt Service Water Fund (117,500.00)$               
Sewer 7C Sewer Enterprise Debt 77 Debt Service Sewer Fund 10,304.00$                   
Solid Waste 7D Other Expenditures 80 Fuel Increase 17,000.00$                   
Airport 7E Personal Services 83 Overtime  $                   25,000.00 
Airport 7E Other Expenditures 84 Aviation Fuel  $                 505,000.00 
Airport 7E Other Expenditures 84 Transfer to GF  $                 125,000.00 

Total Sub-Committee G 602,804.00$                

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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To: Plymouth Select Board  From: Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager    

RE: Article 2 Supplemental Budget Request FTM Date:        August 5, 2022  

 

 

The Plymouth Airport Commission is requesting an Article 2 Supplemental Budget request be 
placed on the warrant for the 2022 Fall Town Meeting regarding an increase budget request for 
$25,000 into the Airport’s enterprise account to fund the FY23 Overtime line item. 
 
Due to the new COBRA Contract which increased the overtime rate for regular overtime as well 
as for snow removal overtime this increase is necessary to cover those increases. Also included 
in this adjustment is the overtime for weekend coverage due to the temporary vacancy of the 
Airport Coordinator position.  
 
Sincerely 
 
Matthew Cardillo 
Airport Manager 

Plymouth  
Municipal Airport 

508- 746-2020            508-747-4483 fax 
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To: Plymouth Select Board  From: Matthew Cardillo, Airport Manager    

RE: Article 2 Supplemental Budget Request FTM Date:        August 5, 2022  

 

 

The Plymouth Airport Commission is requesting an Article 2 Supplemental Budget request be 
placed on the warrant for the 2022 Fall Town Meeting regarding an increase budget request for 
$505,000 into the Airport’s enterprise account to fund the FY23 Aviation Fuel line item. 
 
The Aviation Fuel line item for FY23 was determined in the Fall of 2021 before the global fuel 
markets became extremely volatile. Since Fall 2021 the fuel markets were at the highest the 
airport has ever seen. There were a couple months in the spring that the cost per gallon would 
increase by one to two dollars per gallon for every load that we purchased. At the beginning of 
FY22 the cost per load of 10,000 gallons of Jet fuel averaged around $26,000 but by mid-March 
the cost for that same 10,000 gallons was as high as $61,000. As for Avgas (100LL) at the 
beginning of FY22 we were paying around $40,000 per load of around 8500 gallons but by the 
end of FY22 we were paying over $60,000 per load of Avgas. Due to the unforeseen global issues 
that could arise in the next few months the airport wants to make sure that we do not exceed of 
Aviation Fuel line item. 
 
The Airport can derive revenue from the Aviation Fuel that we purchase but we still must live 
within our budget. We feel as though this increase will keep us within our budget for FY23. 
 
 
Sincerely 
 
Matthew Cardillo 
Airport Manager 

Plymouth  
Municipal Airport 

508- 746-2020            508-747-4483 fax 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT: AIRPORT BUDGET AMENDMENT FOR FY22 END OF YEAR TRANSFER   
 
DATE:   AUGUST 22, 2022 
 
CC:  MATT CARDILLO, AIRPORT MANAGER 
 
 
As part of the fiscal 2022-year end process the Airport requested an end of year 
transfer to assist them in increasing their fuel budget.  As you may recall prices for 
fuel skyrocketed and they were in desperate need to be able to continue operations 
through the end of the fiscal year as planned.   
 
Both the Select Board and Advisory & Finance approved the end of year transfer 
of $125,000 from the General fund to the Airport Enterprise fund with the 
understanding that the General Fund would get that money back.  The Airport sells 
the fuel so they would have received the revenue for this and now we are 
recommending that we pay the General Fund back at the Fall Town Meeting. 
 
Thank you for your consideration in this matter. 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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TO:   ADVISORY & FINANCE 
   SELECT BOARD 
 
FROM:  PATRICIA MEACHEN 
  TREASURER/COLLECTOR’S OFFICE 
 
SUBJECT: ARTICLE 2B BUDGET AMENDMENT – DEBT PAYMENTS 
 
DATE:  AUGUST 16, 2022 
 

 
Article 2B  
 
The Treasurer/Collector’s seeks a budget amendment for purposes of debt payments for the 
accounts below.  
 
Account 60750005-591000 for sewer interest for the admin fee to $19,200 – ($9600 
payment due in July & January). 
 
Account 60750005-591027 for WWTP Facilities design that the debt schedule did not 
include the admin fees in the amount of $479. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
TREASURER/COLLECTOR 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10167 

FAX (508) 747-0150 
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ARTICLE  3: 
 
 
ARTICLE 3:  Unpaid Bills of a Prior Year 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to pay certain unpaid bills, including bills of a prior fiscal year, or take any other action 
relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $17,060.25 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 3. Approval of 
this article will authorize the Finance Department to process the outstanding invoices from 
FY2022 as detailed in the following table: 
 

Department Vendor Description Amount Due 
Clerk LHS Associates (3) Memory Cards & Keys $525.00  
CPC Brenner Signs  1749 Court House Carved Sign $2,374.00  

CPC Brenner Signs Banners: Center Hill, Hedge House, 
Harlow House & Spire Center $5,331.00  

DPW, Police, 
Memorial Hall 
& Pine Hills Fire 

Power Equipment Company Generator Service 
$2,995.50  

DPW 
Carpet Remnant 
Warehouse Carpet for Visitor Information Center $99.00  

DPW Gone Green Electric LED Lighting/DPW $835.75  
DPW Highway Evolution Liquids LLC Salt Brine for Winter 21/22 $4,900.00  

Total Unpaid Bills FY2022 $17,060.25  
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Invoice #77192 3/25/2022

Prepared For: Prepared By:

Bill Keohan Greg Brenner
Brenner Signs and Awnings
66 Federal Furnace Rd.
Plymouth, MA 02360 USA

Phone:

Email:

Alt. Phone:

Fax:508-789-5012

billkeohan@gmail.com

Phone:

Email:

Alt. Phone:

Fax:508-747-3465

greg@brennersigns.com

Description: V-carved 2 sided RESTROOM sign with decorative post - installed near 1749 Court House

Due Date: 5/31/2022

Quantity Description Each Total Taxable

1 V-carved 2 sided RESTROOM sign with decorative post 1,780.00 $1,780.00

3 Installation with 2 men (Hours) 198.00 $594.00

Subtotal $2,374.00

Total $2,374.00

Terms: TERMS: PAST DUE - Please pay

Page 1 / 155



Invoice #77236 4/11/2022

Prepared For: Prepared By:

Bill Keohan Greg Brenner
Brenner Signs and Awnings
66 Federal Furnace Rd.
Plymouth, MA 02360 USA

Phone:

Email:

Alt. Phone:

Fax:508-789-5012

billkeohan@gmail.com

Phone:

Email:

Alt. Phone:

Fax:508-747-3465

greg@brennersigns.com

Description: CPA Banners:
Center Hill Preserve 30"x 60" D/S
Hedge House & Garden 30"x 60" D/S
Harlow House 30"x 60" D/S
Spire Center 32"x 80" D/S
 
Installed: With New Hardware

Due Date: 5/26/2022

Quantity Description Each Total Taxable

1 CPA Banner - Center Hill Preserve, 30" x 60"  D/S 18 oz. banner material 385.00 $385.00

1 CPA Banner - Hedge House & Garden, 30" x 60"  D/S 18 oz. banner material 385.00 $385.00

1 CPA Banner - Harlow House, 30" x 60"  D/S 18 oz. banner material 385.00 $385.00

2 Spire Center Banner, 32" x 80"  D/S 18 oz. banner material 850.00 $1,700.00

3 3 sets - spring loaded banner poles 325.00 $975.00

1 1 new banner pole for Performing Art banner 115.00 $115.00

7 Instalation with bucket truck - Spire banners, Center Hill, Hedge House, Harlow
House, Perf arts

198.00 $1,386.00

Subtotal $5,331.00

Total $5,331.00

Terms: TERMS: PAST DUE - Please pay

Page 1 / 156
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ARTICLE  4: 
 
 
ARTICLE 4: Capital Recommendations 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds or borrow a 
sum of money for the construction and/or repair and/or purchase and/or lease and/or replacement 
of departmental buildings and/or equipment and/or capital facilities for various departments of 
the Town and/or for feasibility and other types of studies, and to authorize contracts or 
lease/purchase agreements for such purposes for terms of three or more years, as follows:   
 
 

ITEM DEPARTMENT PROJECT DESCRIPTION 
A1 DMEA Store Pond Dam Inspection 
A2 DMEA Jenney/Alms House Pond Dam Inspection 
A3 Agricultural Commission Community Garden Project 
A4 Center for Active Living Age & Dementia Assessment 
A5 DMEA Jenney Pond Bypass Project 
A6 Fire Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine 
A7 Police Casecracker Recording Replacement 
A8 Town Manager Website Upgrade & 311 System 
B1 DMEA Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction 
B2 Fire Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder (Quint) 
B3 DPW - Water Manomet Pipe Zone Upgrade  

or take any other action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $13,874,487 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve the Article 4 Capital 
appropriations listed in the table below:  
 

Item Project Description  Appropriation 
A1 Store Pond Dam Inspection  $               7,550.00  
A2 Jenney Arms House Pond Dam Inspection  $               5,450.00  
A3 Community Garden Project  $             14,500.00  
A4 Age & Dementia Assessment  $             40,000.00  
A5 Jenney Pond Bypass Project  $           113,540.00  
A6 Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine  $           907,588.00  
A7 Casecracker Recording Replacement  $             37,040.00  
A8 Website Upgrade & 311 System  $             87,500.00  
B1 Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction  $         1,651,516.00  

B2 Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder 
(Quint)  $         1,496,853.00  

B3 Manomet Pipe Zone Upgrade   $         9,512,950.00  
  Total for Article 4 Items  $       13,874,487.00  
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The following supporting documentation may be in summary form. For the 
full Department submission please visit the Town Website at:                
https://www.plymouth-ma.gov/capital-improvements-committee/
pages/2022-fall-annual-town-meeting-fatm 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE COMMITTEE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT:  ARTICLE 4 CAPITAL & OTHER 
 
DATE:   SEPTEMBER 6, 2022 
 
 
Article 4 includes various plans and studies in addtion to capital items which fall under 
the Town’s Capital Improvements By-Law.  The following list indicates the items being 
recommended at this time, the funding source and if they are applicable to the CIC 
ranking (YES).  Attached to this memo is the Capital Improvements Committee ranking 
of those projects.  You will also find backup memos and information from the various 
departments explaining their need. 
 

 
 
We request your support and thank you for your consideration. 

CIC Article # Department Project Description Amount Funding Source

N/A A1 DMEA Store Pond Dam Inspection 7,550.00$               
Environmental 
Affairs Fund

N/A A2 DMEA Jenney Arms House Pond Dam Inspection 5,450.00$               
Environmental 
Affairs Fund

N/A A3
Agriculture 
Commission Community Garden Project 14,500.00$             

Environmental 
Affairs Fund

N/A A4
Ceneter for 
Active Living Age & Dementia Assessment 50,000.00$             Free Cash

N/A Total 77,500.00$             

YES A5 DMEA Jenney Pond Bypass Project 113,540.00$           
Environmental 
Affairs Fund

YES A6 Fire Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine 907,588.00$           Free Cash
YES A7 Police Casecracker Recording Replacement 37,040.00$             Free Cash
YES A8 Town Manager Website Upgrade & 311 System 87,500.00$             Free Cash
YES B1 DMEA Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction 1,651,516.00$        Borrowing
YES B2 Fire Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder (Quint) 1,496,853.00$        Borrowing
YES B3 DPW - Water Manomet Pipe Zone Upgrade 9,512,950.00$        Borrowing
YES Total 13,806,987.00$      
Grand Total 13,884,487.00$      

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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 MEMORANDUM 
 
 TO:   Jeanette White, Budget Analyst 
   Lynne Barrett, Director of Finance 
 
 FROM: Kim Tower, Environmental Technician for 
   David Gould, Director 
 
 RE:  2022 Fall Annual Town Meeting Articles A1 and A2 
 
 
 
  

The Department of Marine and Environmental Affairs is requesting to utilize the existing Environmental 
Affairs Fund for the Jenney Arms House Pond Dam and Store Pond Dam Safety Inspection Reports.  
The Town is required by Office of Dam Safety Regulation under the Department of Conservation and 
Recreation (Mass DCR-ODS) to conduct these Phase I Safety Inspections.  The Town is required to hire 
a registered professional engineer with dam engineering experience to inspect and report results.   
 
The engineer will conduct the inspection in conformance with the format requirements set forth by Mass 
DCR-ODS guidelines for Phase I Dam Inspection/Evaluation.  The engineer will perform a 
comprehensive and visual inspection of the dams to inspect for a series of safety measures outlined in 
the provided scope of work.  Following the Inspection, the engineer will provide and evaluation report 
and prepare preliminary cost estimates for any repairs to the dam as needed.   
 
The Town is required to submit the Dam Safety Inspection Reports to Mass DCR-ODS in December of 
2022.  The engineer will begin work after Fall Town Meeting approval and will be completed prior to 
December 31, 2022.   
 
Amount requested utilizing the existing Environmental Affairs Fund: 
 

• $7,550  Store Pond Dam Inspection MAODS#7-12-239-35 
• $5,450  Jenney Arms House Pond Dam Inspection  MAODS#7-12-239-4 
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August 3, 2022  
   
Mr. David Gould, Director 
Town of Plymouth 
Department of Marine and Environmental Affairs 
26 Court Street 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
 
Re: Store Pond Dam 

Phase 1 Dam Inspection/Evaluation 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 
MAODS#7-12-239-35, NID# MA02462 
SLR #141.11982.P0011 
 

Dear David,  
 
In accordance with your request, SLR International Corporation (SLR) is pleased to submit herein our 
proposal to perform a Phase 1 Dam Inspection/Evaluation of Store Pond Mill Dam in Plymouth, 
Massachusetts.  The inspection will be in conformance with the format and requirements set forth by the 
Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation Office of Dam Safety (Mass DCR-ODS) 
guidelines for a Phase 1 Dam Inspection/Evaluation and use the standard templates provided.  The dam 
is located coincident with Court Street (State Route 3A), in Plymouth, Massachusetts.  Tighe & Bond 
previously inspected the dam in December 2017 and found the dam to be in Satisfactory condition. 
 
Our services on this project will more specifically include the following items: 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
1.0 Evaluate the possibility that Store Pond Dam could be categorized as non-jurisdictional.  

Determine if the height of the dam is 5 feet high or less and therefore does not meet the 
minimum ODS height criteria for a dam.  Tighe & Bond previously listed the height of the dam as 
seven-feet tall.  Meet with ODS staff either via phone call or onsite to determine if the ODS staff 
concurs that the dam could be classified as  non-jurisdictional.  ODS may also require a storage 
capacity evaluation of the pond.  If acceptable to ODS, prepare a hazard class change to non-
jurisdictional.  A detailed hydrologic & hydraulic analysis is not included as part of this task. 
 

2.0 Review of all of the previous plans, surveys, and reports on file. This will be performed by 
requesting the information from Mass DCR-ODS.  We will request that they transmit all data to 
us electronically.  
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3.0 Perform a comprehensive visual inspection of the dam and the immediate vicinity, including 

spillway pipes, dam crest, abutments, upstream embankment, and the downstream 
embankment area near the toe of the dam. 

 
3.1 Inspect the dam for leaks, cracks, erosion, growth of woody vegetation, and any signs of 

settlement or movement. 

3.2 Inspect the spillway and spillway training walls. Inspect the concrete and stone masonry 
conditions. Check for deteriorated concrete, leaks, cracks, erosion, growth of vegetation, 
and any signs of settlement or movement. 

3.3 Inspect the dam abutment embankments for woody vegetation, animal burrows, and 
any signs of movement. 

3.4 Inspect the toe of the dam for leaks, erosion, growth of woody vegetation, and any signs 
of movement or displacement. 

3.5 Inspect the crest of the dam and downstream embankments for signs of past 
overtopping.  

3.6 Verify the height of the dam and the approximate impoundment volume to classify the 
dams size according to Mass DCR-ODS and the United States Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE) guidelines. 

3.7 Visually assess the apparent stability of the dam based on the general observations of 
the structures associated with the dam.  Assess any signs of potential instability and 
determine the recommended action to stabilize the dam, if needed. 
 

4.0 Prepare an inspection/evaluation report for the dam based on the standard Mass DCR-ODS 
"Dam Inspection/Evaluation Report Form."  The report will include observations of the existing 
conditions, pictures of the dam and any problem areas, required sketch of the dam, aerial 
photograph, dam hazard classification, and recommendations for maintenance and repairs to 
correct the observed deficiencies if any are discovered.  
 

5.0 Prepare a preliminary estimate of the probable cost for repairs to the dam.  This estimate will be 
for planning purposes, and it will not be based on detailed investigations or engineered plans.  

 
TIME FOR COMPLETION 
 
The estimated time required to perform the above dam inspection-phase services is approximately 2 to 3 
weeks.  Work will be initiated upon your acceptance of this proposal, which is expected in mid to late 
October 2022 after approval at the fall town meeting.  Please note that the inspection work is weather 
dependent and cannot be performed in inclement weather.  The work is expected to be completed prior 
to December 31, 2022. 
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PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 
SLR will perform Task 1 for a lump sum fee of $2,100 and Tasks 2 through 5, for a lump sum fee of 
$5,450, which will include direct expenses (i.e., printing, mileage, etc.).   Total cost is $7,550.  If Task 1 is 
successful, however, Tasks 2 through 5 may not be required. 
 
EXCLUSIONS/LIMITATIONS 
 

Please note that the following services are not included in this proposal: 
 

1. Land surveying services 
2. Engineered design plans 
3. Biological assessments, environmental impact studies or hazardous waste assessments 
4. Geotechnical services, soil borings, and subsurface investigations 
5. Sediment probing or analysis 
6. Detailed structural engineering analysis 
7. Hydrologic or hydraulic analysis of the dam's spillway capacity 
8. Permitting and detailed construction cost estimating 
9. Meetings 

 

Should the above items or any additional services be required, they can be provided for an hourly basis 
or for an agreed-upon lump sum fee. 
 

ACCEPTANCE 
 

If the above satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of the arrangement between us, we would 
appreciate your signing one copy in the space provided and returning it to us for our files. 
 

This proposal will be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of this letter. 
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August 3, 2022  
   
Mr. David Gould, Director 
Town of Plymouth 
Department of Marine and Environmental Affairs 
26 Court Street 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
 
Re: Jenney (Arms House) Pond Dam 

Phase 1 Dam Inspection / Evaluation 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 
MAODS#7-12-239-4, NID# MA00907 
SLR #141.11982.P0011 
 

Dear David,  
 
In accordance with your request, SLR International Corporation (SLR) is pleased to submit herein our 
proposal to perform a Phase 1 Dam Inspection/Evaluation of Jenney (Arms House) Pond Mill Dam in 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.  The inspection will be in conformance with the format and requirements set 
forth by the Massachusetts Department of Conservation and Recreation Office of Dam Safety (Mass DCR-
ODS) guidelines for a Phase 1 Dam Inspection/Evaluation and use the standard templates provided.  The 
dam is located near Summer Street with access from Spring Lane, in Plymouth, Massachusetts.  Tighe & 
Bond previously inspected the dam in December 2017 and found the dam to be in Fair condition. 
 
Our services on this project will more specifically include the following items: 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 
1.0 Review of all of the previous plans, surveys, and reports on file. This will be performed by 

requesting the information from Mass DCR-ODS.  We will request that they transmit all data to 
us electronically.  
 

2.0 Perform a comprehensive visual inspection of the dam and the immediate vicinity, including 
spillway pipes, dam crest, abutments, upstream embankment, and the downstream 
embankment area near the toe of the dam. 

 
2.1 Inspect the dam for leaks, cracks, erosion, growth of woody vegetation, and any signs of 

settlement or movement. 
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2.2 Inspect the spillway and spillway training walls. Inspect the concrete and stone masonry 
conditions. Check for deteriorated concrete, leaks, cracks, erosion, growth of vegetation, 
and any signs of settlement or movement. 

2.3 Inspect the dam abutment embankments for woody vegetation, animal burrows, and 
any signs of movement. 

2.4 Inspect the toe of the dam for leaks, erosion, growth of woody vegetation, and any signs 
of movement or displacement. 

2.5 Inspect the crest of the dam and downstream embankments for signs of past 
overtopping.  

2.6 Verify the height of the dam and the approximate impoundment volume to classify the 
dams size according to Mass DCR-ODS and the United States Army Corps of Engineers 
(USACE) guidelines. 

2.7 Visually assess the apparent stability of the dam based on the general observations of 
the structures associated with the dam.  Assess any signs of potential instability and 
determine the recommended action to stabilize the dam, if needed. 
 

3.0 Prepare an inspection/evaluation report for the dam based on the standard Mass DCR-ODS 
"Dam Inspection/Evaluation Report Form."  The report will include observations of the existing 
conditions, pictures of the dam and any problem areas, required sketch of the dam, aerial 
photograph, dam hazard classification, and recommendations for maintenance and repairs to 
correct the observed deficiencies, if any are discovered.  
 

4.0 Prepare a preliminary estimate of the probable cost for repairs to the dam.  This estimate will be 
for planning purposes, and it will not be based on detailed investigations or engineered plans.  

 
TIME FOR COMPLETION 
 
The estimated time required to perform the above dam inspection-phase services is approximately 2 to 3 
weeks.  Work will be initiated upon your acceptance of this proposal, which is expected in mid to late 
October 2022 after an approval at the fall town meeting.  Please note that the inspection work is 
weather dependent and cannot be performed in inclement weather.  The work is expected to be 
completed prior to December 31, 2022. 
 
PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 
SLR will perform the above services for a lump sum fee of $5,450, which shall include direct expenses 
(i.e., printing, mileage, etc.).   
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EXCLUSIONS/LIMITATIONS 
 

Please note that the following services are not included in this proposal: 
 

1. Land surveying services 
2. Engineered design plans 
3. Biological assessments, environmental impact studies, or hazardous waste assessments 
4. Geotechnical services, soil borings, and subsurface investigations 
5. Sediment probing or analysis 
6. Detailed structural engineering analysis 
7. Hydrologic or hydraulic analysis of the dam's spillway capacity 
8. Permitting and detailed construction cost estimating 
9. Meetings 

 

Should the above items or any additional services be required, they can be provided on an hourly basis 
or for an agreed-upon lump sum fee. 
 

ACCEPTANCE 
 

If the above satisfactorily sets forth your understanding of the arrangement between us, we would 
appreciate your signing one copy in the space provided and returning it to us for our files. 
 

This proposal will be valid for a period of 90 days from the date of this letter. 
 

We look forward to a pleasant and rewarding association with you on this project. 
 

Sincerely,  
 

SLR International Corporation 

 

W. Andrew Greene, PE 
US Manager of Water Resource Engineering 
 

Enclosure 
 
11982.p0011.au222.prop 
 

The above proposal is understood and accepted: 
 

By _____________________________________________________  Date ________________________ 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

(Print name and title) 
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Memo 
To:  Brad Brothers, Assistant Town Manager 
From:  Plymouth Agricultural Commission 
Date:  August 17th ,2022 
Re:  2022 Fall Annual Town Meeting  

Please reserve the following article for the upcoming 2022 Fall Annual Town Meeting: 
To see if the Town will vote to allot $14,500 from the Environmental Affairs Fund to the 
Agricultural Commission for agricultural purposes, including but not limited to a community 
garden site, urban food forestry, and other civic agricultural practices to take place on 
parcel 027-000-125A-000 located on Billington Street and further to authorize the 
Agricultural Commission to execute any and all instruments as may be necessary to 
effectuate the vote taken hereunder or take any other action relative thereto. Monies 
allotted to the Commission would be used for prepping the site for such agricultural 
activities as previously mentioned.  
 
 
 

Plymouth Agricultural 
Commission 
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Town of Plymouth 

44 Nook Road 
Plymouth, MA 02360 

Center for Active Living 
 

   

Date:   8/18/22 
To:    Brad Brothers, Assistant Town Manager 
From:    Michelle Bratti, Director of Elder Affairs   
RE:     Center for Active Living and Senior Task Force 

Committee Article for Fall ’23 Town Meeting 
  

 
                      
  
Dear Brad,  
  
On behalf of the Center for Active Living and the Select Board appointed Senior Task Force, I am 
respectfully requesting funding for a comprehensive Needs Assessment of Plymouth’s elder 
population to be completed by UMASS Boston’s Center for Social & Demographic Research on 
Aging Gerontology Institute.  This assessment is a required step towards Plymouth becoming 
recognized as a state designated Age and Dementia Friendly Community.  This status is formally 
endorsed by the World Health Organization, The White House, and Massachusetts Legislature. 
 
Forty Percent of Plymouth’s population is estimated to be age 55 plus, and it is estimated that by 
2030, 1 out of every 5 people in the United States will be over the age of 65. With a rapidly aging 
population, it is as important as ever to create and maintain sustainable communities for people of all 
ages and abilities.  The Senior Task Force Committee mission is to create a sustainable community 
blueprint of excellence that serves Plymouth’s senior population, thus designating Plymouth as a 
leader and model community for adaptable senior policy.  Given Plymouth’s high senior resident 
statistics and the desirability of Plymouth as a retirement destination, a senior friendly focus is 
important to the fabric of our community for current and future residents. Age and Dementia Friendly 
communities are ones that recognize older adults and those with dementia as valued members of the 
community and seek to extend positive health and independence in an inclusively supportive 
environment.  Age and Dementia Friendly communities focus on impactful issues that include 
housing, transportation, access to communication, information and technology, equity, inclusion and 
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social participation, public safety, health and business services, outdoor spaces and buildings, and 
civic participation and employment opportunities. 
 
The financial request of $50,000 to fund a comprehensive Needs Assessment gives Plymouth the tools 
necessary to move forward and innovate by identifying, understanding, and focusing on the specific 
needs of Plymouth seniors.  An Age and Dementia Friendly designation opens future funding 
opportunities for Plymouth and is reflective of Plymouth’s unique community with no set adherence 
requirements.  What is envisioned, planned, and executed will be specific to the needs of Plymouth 
residents with input from citizens, businesses, non-profit agencies, municipal departments, community 
leaders, Town Management, the Select Board and Town Meeting.   
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
Sincerely,  
  
Michelle Bratti  
Director Elder Affairs  
Town of Plymouth  
Chair, Senior Task Force 
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UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON  

GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE  

JOHN W. MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY AND GLOBAL STUDIES  

PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT 
Plymouth Council on Aging 

 
This Professional Service Agreement (“Agreement”) is made as of this July, 28th, 2022 (“Effective Date”) 
between the Town of Plymouth, (“Town”), and the University of Massachusetts (“UMass Boston”), 
represented by its Gerontology Institute (“Institute”), having an address of 100 Morrissey Blvd, Boston, MA 
02125-3393 (“the Parties”).   
  
The Institute has the technical expertise, resources, and capacity available to it, and the Town wishes to 
engage the Institute to provide the Town with technical services. UMass Boston has determined that the 
proposed services to be provided are consistent with its research, economic development, educational, and 
public service missions.   
  
Therefore, the Parties hereto mutually agree as follows:   
  
1. Professional Services.  The Institute agrees to provide the professional services described in Exhibit A, 
which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (“Services”). Trained personnel of the Institute 
shall render the Professional Services.   
  
2. Term.  The Institute will use reasonable efforts to provide the Professional Services during the period from 
the date of this Agreement until June, 30 2023. Unless the parties agree to extend the term in writing, this 
Agreement shall expire at the end of the term or upon the completion of the Professional Services, whichever 
shall first occur.  
  
3. Confidentiality.  To the extent allowed by law (MGL Chapter 66A), the Institute agrees that any data 
provided to it by the Town in order to complete the Services (“Data”) are the confidential information of the 
Town. The Institute agrees to hold these in confidence and to use them solely for the purpose of rendering 
the Services. Data collected by the Institute from publicly available sources can be shared.    
  
4. Payments.  The Town agrees to pay to UMass Boston an all-inclusive fee of $35,000 for these services. 
This cost shall include all Institute staff time and overhead. The Town agrees to make payments upon receipt 
of invoices. The Institute reserves the right to discontinue work if the Town fails to pay invoices within forty-
five days of receipt. Payments shall be made to “University of Massachusetts Boston” and shall be sent to:   

University of Massachusetts Boston   
Gerontology Institute  
Attn: Caitlin Coyle  
100 Morrissey Blvd.   
Boston, MA 02125-3393   
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5. Warranty Disclaimer. The Institute shall perform the Services in a professional and workmanlike manner. 
The Institute shall endeavor to perform the Services within the schedule set forth herein, but is not liable for 
failure to meet the schedule. The foregoing warranties are in lieu of all other warranties, express, implied or 
statutory, including without limitation any implied or express warranties of merchantability, fitness for a 
particular purpose, or non-infringement of a patent or other intellectual property right.   
  
6. Limitation of Liability. In no event shall UMass Boston be liable for any loss of profits, loss of use, loss of 
data, cost of cover, indirect, special, exemplary, punitive, incidental or consequential damages of any kind in 
connection with or arising out of this Agreement or the Services, even if UMass Boston has been advised of 
the possibility of those damages. Notwithstanding the foregoing, in no event shall its liability arising out of 
this Agreement or relating to the Services exceed the amounts actually paid.   
  
7. Use of Names. The Town agrees that it will not utilize the name or seal of the University in any advertising 
promotional material or publicity, without the express written consent of UMass Boston. Reciprocally, UMass 
Boston will not utilize the name or corporate seal of the Town in any advertising promotional material or 
publicity, without the express written consent of the Town.  
  
8. Termination. This Agreement may be terminated by either of the Parties upon thirty (30) days written 
notice of termination to the other. If either of the Parties defaults in the performance of any of its material 
obligations under this Agreement, then the non-defaulting party may give written notice of the default to the 
defaulting party. Unless the default is corrected within thirty (30) days after the notice, the notifying party may 
terminate this Agreement immediately upon written notice. Upon termination of this Agreement by either 
party, UMass Boston will be reimbursed for all costs and non-cancelable commitments incurred in the 
performance of the Professional Services prior to the date of termination in an amount not to exceed the 
total commitment set forth in Section 4 of this Agreement. Provided, however, that if professional services 
are not complete, then UMass Boston will return any pro rata share of payment to the Town not otherwise 
expended, to the extent permissible. 
  
9. Survival. The obligations of the parties under Sections 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, and 9 survive termination of this 
Agreement.   
  
10. Independent Contractor. Nothing contained in this Agreement shall be construed to constitute the 
Institute or UMass Boston as a partner, joint venture, employee, or agent of the Town, nor shall either party 
have the authority to bind the other in any respect, it being intended that each shall remain responsible for its 
own actions.   
  
11. Governing Law. This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
without regard to any choice of law rules. The Parties agree to exclusive jurisdiction and venue in the 
Massachusetts Superior Court in Suffolk County.   
  
12. Entire Agreement. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to 
the Services, supersedes all prior oral and written agreements with respect to the subject matter, and can be 
modified only by a written instrument signed by both of the Parties which references this Agreement.   
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UMass Boston and the Town have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized 
representatives as of the Effective Date.   
  
Town of Plymouth   University of Massachusetts Boston  
    
BY: _____________________________________  BY: ______________________________________  
  
NAME: _________________________________  

Jan E. Mutchler, Director, Gerontology Institute  
DATE:_____________________  

  
TITLE: __________________________________  

  
BY:______________________________________  
  
NAME:___________________________________  

  
DATE:___________________________  

Office of Research and Sponsored Programs  
DATE:____________________________  
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UNIVERSITY OF MASSACHUSETTS BOSTON  

GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE  

JOHN W. MCCORMACK GRADUATE SCHOOL OF POLICY AND GLOBAL STUDIES  

  

Exhibit A: PROPOSAL FOR CONSULTING SERVICES 
 
Title: 

 Aging in Plymouth: An Age and Dementia Friendly Needs Assessment 

Client: 

 Michelle Bratti, Director, Plymouth Center for Active Living  

Commissioned By: 

 Town of Plymouth 

Proposer:  

The Center for Social & Demographic Research on Aging 

Gerontology Institute  

McCormack Graduate School of Policy and Global Studies 

University of Massachusetts Boston  

Proposal Date: 

 June 28, 2022 

Proposed Start: 

TBD 

Proposed Duration: 

10 Months 

Brief Description:  

In cooperation with the Town of Plymouth’s Council on Aging Center for Active Living and 
Plymouth Senior Task Force, researchers at the Center for Social and Demographic Research on 
Aging at UMass Boston will conduct a study focusing on the needs and interests of Plymouth’s 
adult population, as they shape the planning and development of Plymouth’s Age & Dementia 
Friendly Community Designation.   
 
CENTER FOR SOCIAL & DEMOGRAPHIC RESEARCH IN AGING  
GERONTOLOGY INSTITUTE, UMASS BOSTON  
CONTACT: CAITLIN.COYLE@UMB.EDU  
VOICE: 617.287.7467 
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Aging in Plymouth: An Age and Dementia Friendly Needs Assessment 
 

1. Overview 
The Town of Plymouth, led by the Center for Active Living (CAL) and the Senior 
Taskforce, is working on becoming a Designated Age & Dementia Friendly community. 
To support that effort, the Town of Plymouth has requested a study of the needs and 
interests of Plymouth’s current older adult population, through which needs of the 
community will be understood, residents and community partners will be engaged. The 
requested study will inform planning for programs, policies and other Town-wide efforts 
meant to ensure that Plymouth is a friendly, accessible, and inclusive place for residents 
to grow up and grow old.  
 
The proposed age and dementia friendly Plymouth needs assessment will serve to 
educate stakeholders, community members and Town leaders about unmet needs in the 
community and about the age-friendly processes intended to address them and to guide 
future steps towards making Plymouth a more livable community for all.   
 

2. Facility & Key Personnel  
The principal place where analysis will be conducted is the University of 
Massachusetts Boston (UMB) Campus (100 Morrissey Blvd, Boston, MA 02125). 
Since its establishment in 2012, the Center for Social and Demographic Research on 
Aging (CSDRA) within the Gerontology Institute at UMB has focused on developing 
applied research and evaluation capacities to support communities and their aging 
residents throughout the Commonwealth. To this end, CSDRA has conducted 
multicomponent community needs assessments on a contract basis, aimed at 
identifying gaps in programs and services targeting older adults. In these projects, 
CSDRA researchers have used multiple applied research methods, including surveys, 
focus groups, key informant interviews, and analysis of secondary data from the U.S. 
Census and other sources, to assess unmet needs of older adults and to support 
communities during their planning for future service provision.  

Dr. Caitlin Coyle serves as the principal investigator on this project. Her expertise in 
gerontology and public health and applied qualitative and quantitative evaluation offers 
a strong basis for leading and supervising the proposed project. All projects are 
supported by additional research staff from CSDRA. 

 In addition to these staff, CSDRA also employs doctoral students from the 
gerontology department who have experience conducting needs assessments. Student 
participation in community projects will include assisting in protocol and tool 
development, serving as note-takers in focus groups, and assisting in report production. 
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3. Scope of Service 

The CSDRA at the University of Massachusetts Boston (Consultant) proposes to conduct 
all components of the study as described below. Specific elements of the study will be 
finalized in consultation with representatives from the Plymouth CAL and Plymouth 
Senior Task Force. To the extent required by University policy, approval of the 
University of Massachusetts Boston Institutional Review Board will be obtained prior to 
beginning the study.  

 
● Prepare a demographic profile of the age 55+ population in Plymouth, based on 

existing data from the U.S. Census Bureau— Data from the U.S. Census Bureau will 
be analyzed using conventional demographic methods in order to generate a limited 
profile of the Town of Plymouth’s population aged 55+ and over (the "older adult" 
population). Special emphasis will be placed on describing projections and demographic 
factors that may have implications for the community in coming years. Further, 
comparisons across varying age-specific segments of Plymouth’s population will also be 
used to inform an understanding of the community context in which Plymouth’s older 
residents are embedded.  
As an initial step toward understanding the characteristics of Plymouth’s population 
through quantitative data, we will use data from the American Community Survey 
(ACS)—a large, annual survey of the population, conducted by the U.S. Census Bureau. 
For purposes of this assessment, we will primarily use information drawn from the most 
current 5-year ACS files (2017-2021), along with U.S. Census data for the Town of 
Plymouth to summarize demographic characteristics including the growth of the older 
population, shifts in the age distribution, gender, race and education distributions, 
householder status, living arrangements, household income, and disability status. Data 
are publicly available for download on the U.S. Census website. The University and the 
Gerontology Institute within the University provide computer/software support for 
analyzing Census data. Additional demographic data are drawn from projections 
generated by the Donahue Institute at the University of Massachusetts 
(http://pep.donahue- institute.org/ ) and the Metropolitan Area Planning Council 
(http://www.mapc.org/ ). http://www.census.gov/). The University and the Gerontology 
Institute within the University provide computer/software support for analyzing Census 
data. Additional demographic data are drawn from projections generated by the 
Donahue Institute at the University of Massachusetts (http://pep.donahue- institute.org/ ) 
and the Metropolitan Area Planning Council (http://www.mapc.org/ ).  

 
● Conduct a series of 4 community forums to hear from residents of all ages — The 

Consultants will plan and moderate four community forums. The purpose of the 
community forums is to present initial demographic findings to the community and to 
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explore the community’s strengths, weaknesses, and suggestions with respect to older 
adults living in Plymouth. This step is crucial to engage the community in the Age-
Friendly process from the beginning of the project; as well, the forums allow us to hear 
directly from the community about the features of Plymouth that promote and 
discourage aging in the community. These will occur over Zoom, in-person, and as a 
hybrid option. 

 
● Conduct 3 focus groups in support of the study—For the purposes of hearing about 

issues relating specifically to the age-friendly domains, the Consultants will conduct 
three focus groups. Membership of the groups and topics to be covered will be 
determined in consultation with the Council on Aging. Currently, we anticipate that 
each group will include 8-12 participants and be comprised of a combination of Town 
staff, residents, domain experts, and community stakeholders. Focus groups will be held 
at the Plymouth CAL or another local site. The Plymouth CAL and Plymouth Senior 
Task Force is responsible for providing space for the groups and providing names and 
contact information for the recruitment of participants.  

 
● Conduct up to six one-on-one interviews with Town officials or other Key 

Informants— One-on-one in-person interviews with six key informants will be 
conducted. Key informants will be identified jointly by CAL and the Consultants and 
may include representatives of key offices and organizations such as the Chiefs of 
Police and Fire, the Board of Selectmen, nursing home or hospital administration, other 
Town offices, and Town nonprofits. The purpose of key informant interviews is to gain 
perspective on the adequacy of older adult services in Plymouth, identify key service 
gaps, and to identify ways in which Town leaders are planning for growth in the aging 
population.  

 
● Prepare written and web versions of a questionnaire designed to be used in a 

survey of the 55+ population—A resident survey questionnaire will be developed by 
the research team at UMB, in consultation with the CAL and Plymouth Senior Task 
Force. The questionnaire will include quantitative and open-ended questions chosen 
based on their salience with respect to the planning needs of the CAL. This 
questionnaire will be developed in cooperation with the CAL and working group 
assembled for this purpose, and is expected to be roughly 8 pages long, and include 
approximately 45 questions. Questions typically cover topics like caregiving, health and 
functioning, use of senior services and long terms services and supports. Specific 
questions about the preferences for the composition of a senior center and/or a 
community space will be included in the survey.  
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The survey will be a mail-in survey, with a web response option (including access via a 
QR code). The consultants will obtain an electronic copy of town census information 
from the Town Clerk, including the following information: name, mailing address, 
gender, and age. Consultants will use this list exclusively for research purposes relating 
to this project. The CSDRA will coordinate with the mail house chosen to print and mail 
the postcards and survey to a sample of residents aged 55+ and older (N=5,000). As well, 
the survey will be made available online to residents. The online survey will be 
distributed via the Town website, social media pages, and email lists. Project staff have 
extensive expertise in creating and administering surveys, as well as collecting and 
analyzing data, and interpreting results. The University and the Gerontology Institute 
within the University provide computer/software support for analyzing secondary data, 
including the statistical program (i.e., SPSS). Our experience suggests that the return rate 
for a community survey such as this is approximately 25%; in Plymouth, this return rate 
would result in roughly 1,250 returned questionnaires. 

 

● Provide an electronic version of the report to the Director of the Plymouth Center 
for Active Living--The final report produced in this project will represent collaborative 
efforts by the Town of Plymouth and the University of Massachusetts Boston. The 
Consultant will compile data from all sources developed for this project into a report. 
The Consultant will meet with the Center for Active Living, Plymouth Senior Task 
Force, and appropriate partners to review the draft report prior to its finalization. The 
Consultant shall deliver a .pdf version of the report for further distribution as desired. 
The Consultant may reserve the right to use this report in its materials and to post the 
report on its website after providing a copy for review and approval by the Town of 
Plymouth.  

 
● Deliver an in-person presentation of the report to the CAL, Plymouth Senior Task 

Force, Select Board, and community at large— Key results and 
implications/recommendations will be presented using PowerPoint slides to key 
stakeholders, chosen by the Director of the Plymouth CAL.  

o A PowerPoint slide deck will be provided in electronic form to the Plymouth 
CAL for their unlimited use and distribution.  

 
4. Project Timeline 

 
Dates  Scheduled Activities  
September 2022  Meet to finalize a scope of work and timeline.  

Obtain Institutional Review Board approval through UMB   
October 2022  Assess usage trajectories for Senior Center programs and services   
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Obtain recent reports conducted by the Town 
Prepare demographic information  
Identify and invite key informant interviews   

November 2022  Conduct 6 key-informant interviews  
Identify and invite forum participants   
Conduct 4 forums  

December 2022  Draft and review questionnaire content  

January 2023 Obtain mailing list and prepare mailing   
February 2023 Data entry and analysis  
March 2023 Survey is distributed and collected   
April 2023 Data entry and analysis   
May 2023 Prepare final report  
June 2023 Public presentation of findings  
 
Budget  
The proposed budget of $35,000 includes all costs associated with data collection, data 
analysis, report production, and presentation. The Consultant will bill twice during the project 
period, with 50% billed upon completion of key informant interviews (December 2022) and 
the remaining 50% to be billed upon delivery of the final report (June 2023).  
 
Notice: Agreements between local governments and the Center for Social and Demographic 
Research on Aging (CSDRA) are exempt from the provisions of Chapter 30b, the Uniform 
Procurement Act, since the University of Massachusetts is an instrumentality of the 
Commonwealth. Municipalities may negotiate a scope of services and a price with CSDRA 
directly, saving both time and money.  
 
Samples of prior reports  
Relevant sample reports are available on the website of the Center for Social and 
Demographic Research on Aging (https://www.umb.edu/demographyofaging/community)  
  
References  
References are available upon request.   
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GRANT NOTIFICATION FORM        Please email: Grants:   Tiffany Park  tpark@plymouth-ma.gov 
       Accounting:  Kere Gillette kgillette@plymouth-ma.gov 
 

APPLICATION SUBMITTED 
Grant Name: Age and Dementia Friendly Plymouth  Date: 9/12/22 
Purpose: Age and Dementia Friendly Needs Assessment  Division: Center for Active Living 
   Contact 

Name: 
Michelle Bratti 

   Telephone: (508)830-4230 
Amount:         
$ 

10,000  Email: mbratti@plymouth-ma.gov 

         

Town Match Required? X No  Yes $   NOTES 
Initial request for Fall Town Meeting FY’23 
was for $50,000 to conduct a comprehensive 
needs assessment to designate Plymouth an 
Age and Dementia Friendly community.  This 
request amount will now be amended to 
$40,000 due to funding donation of $10,000 
towards this designation from Beth Israel 
Deaconess Hospital, Plymouth. 

Related to a Town Meeting Article?  No X Yes # 4  
Is this a reimbursable grant? X No  Yes    
Grant Type  Federal:   
  CFDA#   
  State:   
 X Private/Other: Beth Israel Deaconess Hospital  
Please attach copy of application submitted  

  

AWARD NOTIFICATION 
     

 Denied  (Denial Notification Attached)  NOTES 
Beth Israel Deaconess donated $10,000 
towards the cost of a needs assessment 
required for Plymouth to become an Age and 
Dementia Friendly community.   
 
See attached email notification. 

X AWARDED X (Award Notification Attached)  
 Amount:  $ 10,000   
 Start Date:    
 Expiration Date:    
 Final Report Due:    
X Contract Received (Attached)  
 Contract Signed by Town Manager (Attached)  

 

ACCEPTANCE 
MGL Chapter 44 Section 53A: An officer or department of any city or town..may accept grants…and may expend such funds for the 
purposes of such grant…with the approval of the board of selectmen… 
 On Select Board Agenda:  (date)  NOTES 
 Meeting Minutes Attached   

 

ACCOUNT SET UP 
 

 New - Never received this grant before    Fund #:  
 Received Before    Project Code:  
  Fund#   Accounts:  
  Same accounts as before     
  Need new project code (year)     
  New accounts needed     
    Charge Code:  
     Zobrio updated 
     Set up complete              Fixed Asset  Y / N 

 

GRANT COMPLETION / CLOSE OUT 
     

 Final Report Submitted (Attached) NOTES 
  Expended in Full 

  Confirmed Revenue Received Matches Expended 
 Not Expended in Full 
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 
FY23 FALL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

 

Department:Marine and Environmental Affairs  
Priority #: 1 

Project Title and Description:Jenney Pond Bypass Project Total 
Project Cost: $227,060 

 

Department/Division Head: 
 

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed: Internally Externally 
 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s): 
 

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: Funding in the amount of $113,520 has been awarded to the Town towards   
 final engineering and permitting. The remainder, $113,540 would come from the Environmental Affairs Fund and provide the required 25% match $$37,840) and cover the cost of engineering and  _ 
permitting of new paths, drainage, landscaping and grading from behind the Mill to Brewster Gardens.   

 
Plan and future 
ted amounts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Justification and Objective:     
Funds would be used to complete final engineering and permitting for the bypass associated with the dam repair work at Jenney 
Pond Dam. Additional funds would be used to engineer, design and permit new paths, drainage and landscaping from behind the 
Mill to Brewster Gardens. Funding for this work would come from the Environmental Affairs Fund. It would make sense to design and 
permit this work with the bypass project to reduce future engineering and permitting costs. 

 

  
 

For Capital Equipment Requests: 
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

 

 
 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:     
 

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request. 

For Capital Project Requests:  
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes  No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes  No 
 

David Gould 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available) 

    

 
Capital: 

 
Cost 

 
Comments 

 Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

  
 

  
Planning and Design $227,060    

FY23 
  

 
Labor and Materials 

    
FY24 

  

       
Administration    FY25   

       
Land Acquisition    FY26   

       
Equipment    FY27   

 
Other 

      

 
Contingency 

      

 
Total Capital $227,060 
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Scope of Services 
Jenney Pond Bypass Channel & Town Brook Trail improvements 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 
SLR #141.11982.P0008 

August 11, 2022 
 
 
BACKGROUND 
 
Following the removal of the Billington Street Dam in 2002, renovation of the Jenney Grist Mill fish 
ladder in 2006, was the second project to restore fish passage along Town Brook in Plymouth, 
Massachusetts. At that time, the concrete fish ladder was retrofitted with a new aluminum Steeppass 
that was inserted into the existing concrete ladder. In the intervening 14 years, four additional barrier 
removal projects have been completed along Town Brook (Off-Billington, Water Street, Plymco, and 
Holmes). The Jenney Grist Mill fish ladder has become the final impediment to the migration of sea run 
fish up Town Brook to spawn into the Billington Sea. This fishway does function. However, the number of 
fish able to traverse the ladder is limited primarily due to its capacity. Consequently, fish become stacked 
at the entrance, vying for a chance to enter. This may cause a portion of the migrating population to 
abandon the attempt to spawn upstream. Previously, the Town of Plymouth, with the assistance of SLR 
International Corporation (SLR), formerly Milone & MacBroom Inc. (MMI), evaluated the possibility of 
constructing a fish bypass channel on the back side of the grist mill building to supplement the capacity 
of fish currently traveling up the Steeppass fishway. 
 
The existing fishway is located on the north side of the grist mill building. A pedestrian walkway traverses 
around the south side of the building, connecting to the sidewalk on Spring Street. The walkway 
proceeds downstream along Town Brook to Brewster Garden, just upstream from Plymouth Harbor. 
Preliminary design plans have been prepared for a bypass channel on the south side of the grist mill 
building. This land is part of the private property owned by the grist mill but subject to an easement that 
allows for utilities as well as use by pedestrians. The bypass channel will be contained within this 
easement. Relocation of the pedestrian access has also been included in harmony with the bypass 
conceptual design. A sewer trunk line is also located within this easement and will need to be relocated 
as a part of the bypass design. The Preliminary Design Plans identified and included numerous additional 
site improvements including the access and landscaping area to the lower level of the grist mill below the 
dam, the upper-level grist mill access suspended decking, planting and landscape area adjacent to the 
private property to the south, reconstruction of Spring Lane (storm drainage, utilities, sidewalks, curbing, 
lighting, handicap access to the grist mill and crosswalk), and a structural retaining wall along the back 
side of the Spring Lane sidewalk,  north of the fish ladder. 
 
This scope of services is proposed for the purpose of advancing the preliminary design of the bypass 
channel, reconstructing the pedestrian walkways, grist mill access, hardscape, and plantings, Spring Lane 
reconstruction, and relocating the sewer trunk line around the south side of the Jenney Grist Mill. This 
area has high visibility, is aesthetically beautiful and is historically important. As such, the bypass 
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channel, walkways, and planting areas will need to be designed with aesthetics that are congruent with 
the surrounding features and to be pedestrian friendly. 
 
A fair amount of work has been completed to date at the grist mill site in conjunction with the pond 
dredging, pedestrian bridge, and dam repair projects, including extensive base mapping, survey, and field 
investigations. This scope of services is proposed by SLR to further advance the design of the fish bypass, 
improvements to Spring Lane, structural retaining walls and hardscape and landscaping features. The 
project design includes the following more specific design elements: 
 

• A new fish bypass channel from Jenney Pond under Spring Lane extending behind the 
grist mill building before joining Town Brook downstream of the existing weir. It also 
includes a new concrete replacement weir across Town Brook and integral with the fish 
bypass channel, concrete sidewalls, a new concrete box culvert under Spring Lane, new 
sidewalks, plantings, and overlook area along the fish bypass, a new pedestrian 
footbridge over the fish bypass, and a new relocated trunk sewer parallel to the fish 
bypass. 

• Reconstruction of Spring Lane from the Summer Street intersection to the sawcut line 
near the orthodontist's office. The roadway reconstruction includes a new water main 
within the roadway, the curbing, sidewalk, and new lighting along the east side of the 
roadway, as well as a soldier pile wall behind the sidewalk to allow for the grade change 
between the sidewalk and the neighboring property, and to replace the existing stone 
wall. It is assumed that the west side curbing may remain. 

• Repairs to Jenney Pond Dam identified in the phase 2 inspection report, including 
drainage improvements within Spring Lane, seepage controls downstream of the dam, 
and the fish bypass culvert designed to function as an emergency spillway. 

• Additional landscape architecture hardscape and planting improvements beyond those 
mentioned above, including improved access to the upper level of the Grist Mill Museum 
directly from Spring Lane, improved accessible ramp access to the lower level of the Grist 
Mill Museum with new planting beds, revised landscaping between the orthodontist's 
office and the new fish bypass channel, and new pedestrian crossing of Spring Lane. 

• An electrical engineering subconsultant to design decorative street lighting and wiring 
along Spring Lane and continuing behind the grist mill building along the fish bypass 
channel walkway. 

• Additional elements include the fish counting overlook area at the outlet into Jenney 
Pond, a new concrete pad at the existing pond outlet headwall, and relocation of the 
dumpster behind the grist mill building. 

 
Task numbering for the Jenney Grist Mill work follows the progression from previously completed 
contract tasks. 
 
It is also our understanding that the town wishes to develop plans to reconstruct the existing Town Brook 
Trail from the proposed fishway bypass project downstream limits extending further downstream to the 
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Brewster Gardens, as well as a separate, ADA accessible, walkway extension that conveys pedestrians up 
onto the sidewalk at the intersection of Pleasant Street and Sandwich Street. The Town Brook Trail 
portion will essentially follow its current alignment along the brook, extending under Market Street on 
the south side abutment on an existing elevated concrete sidewalk and further downstream under Main 
Street extension. The walkway alignment will also be along the south abutment of Main Street Extension 
at the same height as the existing walkway. The downstream Town Brook Trail (TBT) project limit is just 
to the east of Main Street Extension, which is the limit of Brewster Gardens. The scope of work tasks will 
include a conceptual plan, preliminary design plans for permitting and final construction documents. The 
plans will depict the walkway layout, landscaping, short structural concrete walls at the bridge 
approaches, lighting, and associated drainage improvements. It is assumed that the TBT project will be a 
separate set of drawings and can be bid as a separate project from the Jenney Grist Mill design work. 
 
Task numbering for the Town Brook Trail (TBT) work follows the progression from the Jenney Grist Mill 
contract tasks with the TBT designation after the task description. 
 
SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
Task 8 – Meetings and Coordination – Final Design 
 
8.1 Progress Meetings – Participate in three project meetings, one as an initial kickoff of this next 

phase of the project, one during the advancement of design to discuss progress, and one at the 
completion of Semi-Final Design. It is assumed that two of these meetings will be held virtually and 
hosted by SLR, and one will be held onsite. 
 

8.2 Conference Calls – Host and participate in conference calls throughout the project, as requested. 
 

8.3 Additional Structural Investigation – Perform a site reconnaissance of the Jenney Grist Mill site to 
evaluate the existing grist mill decking and access off the Spring Lane sidewalk as well as the 
stone retaining wall along the east side of the Spring Lane sidewalk. This effort will facilitate the 
final design of structural elements on the site. 

 
Task 9 – Semi-Final (90%) Design Plans and Specifications 
Under this phase of work, the project team will advance the preliminary (60%) design plans to 
semi-final design of the proposed facilities, which includes the following improvements identified 
under this task: 
 
9.1 Design Plans – Prepare semi-final (90% completion) design plans for the proposed fishway. 

Plans will include the following items: 
 

• Title sheet 
• Beginning and end of project, project limit lines 
• Existing conditions, including titles of adjacent roadways and watercourses, location of 
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utilities, drainage facilities, and associated appurtenances, designated wetlands, and 
property lines and related information 

• Plan view and profile of existing conditions 
• Proposed improvements, including plan view and longitudinal profile of proposed 

facilities 
• Proposed grading 
• Typical cross sections 
• Proposed planting/restoration plans 
• Proposed water control 
• Standard design details 
• Special design details 
• Proposed soil erosion and sedimentation controls  
• Sequence of construction 

 
9.2 Updated Design Memorandum – Update the design memorandum to access fish passage 

to reflect any changes that occurred between the 60 percent and 90 percent design. The 
hydraulic analysis of the fishway will be rerun in the Hydrologic Engineering Center River 
Analysis System (HEC-RAS) to finalize the design and to confirm fish pass ability. 

 
9.3 Project Manual – Develop technical specifications (Special Provisions) suitable for bidding. 

Incorporate review comments and make minor revisions. It is assumed that the town will 
prepare the typical front-end bidding documents. SLR will assist with preparation of the bid 
notice and bid form. 

 
9.4 Quantity and Cost Estimate – Compute estimated quantities and prepare an engineer's 

final opinion of probable construction costs. 
 
9.5 Submission – Provide three paper copies of the plans, specifications, and quantity estimates 

to the town. Meet with representatives to discuss the submittal. 
 
Task 10 – Final (100%) Design Plans and Specifications 

 
Prepare and submit final design (100 %) plans and contract documents. The final design will include final 
project design drawings, construction cost opinion, and contract documents signed and sealed by an 
engineer who is licensed in Massachusetts. It is understood that the gap between the 90%  and 100% 
design submissions should be limited to the incorporation of final comments and should not require any 
additional design development. 
 
Task 11 – Bidding Assistance 
 
11.1 Bid Issuance – Assist the town with advertising and obtaining bids. As part of this task, 

SLR will identify a list of contractors with known experience to whom the bid request 
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can be sent. 
 
11.2 Prebid Meeting – Prepare for and attend a pre-bid conference/site walk with prospective 

bidders to review sequence, methods, and other variables crucial to the attainment of the 
project goals. 

 
11.3 Response to Bidders – Respond to inquiries from potential bidders and issue addenda as 

necessary. Copy the town on all correspondence and communications. 
 
11.4 Bid Tabulation – Develop a bid tabulation. 
 
11.5 Review of Contractor Submissions – Assist the town in the review of contractor submissions. 
 

Task 11 Deliverables:  bid documents, meeting summary, correspondence, and bid tabulation 
 
Task 12.0 – Data Collection, Base Mapping and Meetings- TBT 
 
12.1 A Landscape Architect and a Structural Engineer will perform site reconnaissance to document 

existing site conditions through digital photography and field notes. 
 
12.2 Compile available mapping from the city, including topographic survey mapping and wetland 

delineation prepared by the Town of Plymouth and utility company mapping to create a base 
map in AutoCAD® Civil 3D at a scale of 1 inch = 20 feet with 1-foot contour intervals and spot 
elevations of the project area to be used as a basis for final design and development of 
construction documents. It is assumed that the town will provide the survey and wetland 
delineation in a suitable digital AutoCAD format. The base map will include the limits of the 
Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA) floodway and the floodplain for Town Brook. 

 
12.3 Contact local utility service providers to request copies of existing mapping of underground 

utility locations in the area. The information received by SLR will be compiled in the base 
mapping when compared to visible utilities located as part of the topographic survey. No ground-
penetrating radar location or underground utility mark-out is anticipated at this point in time. 

 
12.4 Project team members will participate in internal design meetings/conference calls with the 

project team throughout the duration of the project. Virtual meetings with Town staff are also 
included. 

 
Task 13.0 – Concept Development - TBT 
 
13.1 In close coordination with the Town, SLR will develop one illustrative concept plan with callouts 

depicting proposed site elements and a precedent image board that characterizes material 
elements and three-dimensional hand sketches that communicate conceptual ideas. 
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13.2 Prepare a conceptual drainage plan that identifies the probable locations for stormwater 

quality/management elements (rain gardens) that control surface run-off and the management 
and design features for the existing seep locations present in the area. 

 
13.3 Meet with town staff to review the conceptual plans. 
 
13.4 Based on one round of comments refine the conceptual plan into a final preferred plan. 
 
Task 14.0 – Preliminary Design Plans - TBT 
 
14.1 Based on the Concept Plan, prepare preliminary design plans in AutoCAD® Civil 3D. Drawings will 

be prepared at a scale of 1 inch = 10 feet or 1 inch = 20 feet, and include dimensions, callouts, 
and specifications related to site improvements. This design set will be used for submission to 
regulatory agencies, and shall include the following:  

 
• Title Sheet 
• Existing Conditions Base Map/Topographic Survey  
• Layout Plan (including general dimensions and callouts) 
• Grading Plan and Utilities Plan (including proposed contours and locations of storm 

drainage) 
• Planting Plan (including species schedule, size, and quantities) 
• Lighting Plan (including fixture schedule, image and photometrics) 
• Sediment and Erosion Control Plan – Details and Specifications 
• Site Details 

 
14.2 Meet with the Town to review the Preliminary Design Plans     
 
14.3 Refine plans, as necessary, based on the comments. For the purpose of this proposal, it is 

assumed that the revisions will consist of one round of staff comments and require no more than 
a day of drafting. 

 
14.4 Develop an engineer's preliminary opinion of probable construction costs for the project to 

reflect those items of work noted above. 
 
Task 15.0 – Regulatory Permitting Assistance - TBT 

 
The trail reconstruction project located between the Jenny Grist Mill and Brewster Gardens is within or 
immediately adjacent to sensitive regulated resource areas associated with Town Brook and Plymouth 
Harbor. Town Brook has a FEMA designated 100-year floodplain and floodway and segments of the 
existing trail to be reconstructed are located within the 100-year floodplain. The coastal zone boundary 
associated with Plymouth Harbor extends upstream of Main Street Extension with a portion of the trail 
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within this boundary. It is anticipated that work within the floodplain and coastal zone boundary, which 
will include trail reconstruction, bank stabilization and limited dredging (removal of less than 100 Cubic 
Yards (CY)) of sediment from Town Brook will trigger federal, state, and local Conservation Commission 
permitting. In addition, there are several bordering vegetated and isolated vegetated wetland seeps 
located adjacent to the existing trail that may require some drainage system improvements to be 
installed within them to address seasonal high groundwater flows and stormwater runoff over the 
existing trail. Based upon SLR’s knowledge of these resource areas the following assumptions have been 
made to prepare the regulatory permitting scope.  
 
SLR assumes the following design parameters will be met: 
 

• Dredging of sediment from Town Brook will be less than 100 CY. 
• Bank stabilization measures will disturb less than 100 linear feet of the bank. 
• Bordering and isolated vegetated wetland impacts will be less than 5,000 square feet. 

 
Based on the assumptions presented above SLR will assist the Town in preparing the following regulatory 
permits: 
 

Federal Permits 
 
15.1 Review United States Fish and Wildlife (USFWS) Information for Planning and Consultation (IPaC) 

website to determine potential for federally listed species. Provide a determination letter from 
USFWS to support permits.  

 
15.2 Review National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration (NOAA) Essential Fish Habitat (EFH) 

Mapper and provide EFH consultation coordination as required.  
 
15.3 Prepare United States Army Corps of Engineers Self Verification Notification Form for General 

Permits No. 1 Maintenance and No. 7 Bank Stabilization. 
 

Please note that SLR assumes that the Town will be responsible for retaining the services of a qualified 
historical/cultural consultant to provide Section 106 compliance support for the federal permits.  
 
State Permits 
 
A coastal zone federal consistency review will be triggered by the need for a federal permit for those 
activities associated with bank stabilization located within the coastal zone boundary. 
 
15.4 Coordinate and attend a Pre-Application Consultation Federal Consistency Review with the 

Massachusetts Office of Coastal Zone Management (CZM). It is assumed that this meeting will be 
conducted through TEAMS and/or Zoom.  

 

101



15.5 Prepare and submit letter to CZM requesting a federal consistency review. Provide the 
supporting materials requested during the pre-application consultation meeting with CZM.  

 
Local Permits 
 
15.6 Prepare a Notice of Intent (NOI) and supporting materials and submit them to the Plymouth 

Conservation Commission (Con Com). 
 
15.7 SLR will attend up to two (2) Con Com meetings to present the project. 
 
SLR assumes that the Town will retain a consultant to provide a wetland delineation and impact 
assessment report in support of the NOI. SLR assumes that the Town will be responsible for publication 
of Public Notices and required application mailings. 

 
Task 16.0 – Construction Documents - TBT  

 
Under this phase of work, the project team will advance the preliminary (60%) design plans to 
semi-final design of the proposed facilities, which includes the following improvements identified 
under this task: 
 
16.1 Design Plans – Prepare semi-final (90% completion) design plans for the proposed fishway. 

Plans will include the following items: 
 

• Title sheet 
• Beginning and end of project, project limit lines 
• Existing conditions, including titles of adjacent roadways and watercourses, location of 

utilities, drainage facilities, and associated appurtenances, designated wetlands, and 
property lines and related information 

• Plan view and profile of existing conditions 
• Proposed improvements, including plan view and longitudinal profile of proposed 

facilities 
• Proposed grading 
• Typical cross sections 
• Proposed planting/restoration plans 
• Proposed water control 
• Standard design details 
• Special design details 
• Proposed soil erosion and sedimentation controls  
• Sequence of construction 

 
16.2 Updated Design Memorandum – Update the design memorandum to access fish passage to 

reflect any changes that occurred between the 60 percent and 90 percent design. The 
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hydraulic analysis of the fishway will be rerun in the Hydrologic Engineering Center River 
Analysis System (HEC-RAS) to finalize the design and to confirm fish pass ability. 

 
16.3 Project Manual – Develop technical specifications (Special Provisions) suitable for bidding. 

Incorporate review comments and make minor revisions. It is assumed that the town will 
prepare the typical front-end bidding documents. SLR will assist with preparation of the bid 
notice and bid form. 

 
16.4 Quantity and Cost Estimate – Compute estimated quantities and prepare an engineer's 

final opinion of probable construction costs. 
 

16.5 Submission – Provide three paper copies of the plans, specifications, and quantity estimates 
to the town. Meet with representatives to discuss the submittal. 

 
16.6 Prepare and submit final design (100 %) plans and contract documents. The final design will 

include final project design drawings, construction cost opinion, and contract documents signed 
and sealed by an engineer who is licensed in Massachusetts. It is understood that the gap 
between the 90 % and 100 % design submissions should be limited to the incorporation of final 
comments and should not require any additional design development. 
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PROFESSIONAL FEES 
 

The lump sum fees for Tasks 8 through 11 are as follows: 
 

Task 8 – Meetings and Coordination – Final Design $13,530 
Task 9 – Semi-Final (90%) Design Plans and Specifications $82,450 
Task 10 – Final (100%) Design Plans and Specifications $30,980 
Task 11 – Bidding Assistance $6,900 
Jenney Grist Mill Subtotal $133,860 
 

Task 12 – Data Collection, Base Mapping & Meetings - TBT $12,300 
Task 13 – Concept Development - TBT $6,000 
Task 14 – Preliminary Design Plans - TBT $21,950 
Task 15 – Regulatory Permitting Assistance -TBT $23,150 
Task 16 – Construction Documents - TBT $29,800 
Town Brook Trail - TBT Subtotal $93,200 
 

Project Total $227,060 
 

The Direct Expenses, including the Silver Petrucelli Associates fees for electrical engineering, is included 
for both projects. 
 

EXCLUSIONS/LIMITATIONS 
 

Please note that the following services are not included at this time: 
 

• Sediment testing or analysis of dredge material within Town Brook. It is assumed that 
the 95 CY will be disposed of in a manner consistent with prior projects along Town 
Brook. 

• Field Survey or Easement mapping 
• Application fees 
• Hydrology or Hydraulic Flood modeling other than work already completed. 
• Nonlocal permits other than those specifically identified 
• Design and analysis of offsite roadway or utility improvements 
• Archaeology or cultural resource analysis (the town may need to contract directly for 

these services for (TBT) 
• Mechanical and plumbing engineering 
• Design of pump stations 
• Irrigation design 
• Ground improvement design for foundations 
• Construction testing and full-time inspection services 
• Redesign or excessive revisions required by the Client or public agencies. The fee 

specified is based on reasonable and customary revisions required by public agencies. 
Redesign or excessive revisions will constitute additional services. 

 
141.11982.p0008au1122.prop.docx 
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 
FY23 FALL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

 

Department:   #220 Fire Priority #:  1 

Project Title and Description: Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine 
Total  

Project Cost: $907,588.00 
 
Department/Division Head:  
 
Check if project is:     New   Resubmitted       Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   
 
For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):     
 
List any funding sources and amounts already granted: 
_None____________________________________________________    
 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 
Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

Planning and Design 
   

FY22     

Labor and Materials  
  

FY23    

Administration 
   

FY24     

Land Acquisition 
   

FY25     

Equipment 
$907,588.00   

FY26     

Other 
  

Contingency 
  

Total Capital $907,588.00 
 

 
Project Justification and Objective: Engine 2 has been the “frontline” Engine for West Plymouth for the last 14 years 
responding to over 1,600 incidents annually. Unfortunately, Engine 2 is at the end of its serviceable life. High call volume 
and corrosion of vehicle components expected in the northeast have caused significant frame and mechanical failures. 
Normally our manufacturers could deliver a new pumping engine in 12 to 14 months from the order date. Today, a pumping 
engine is averaging over 18 to 22 months before we can expect delivery. Because of this delay, I am requesting this 
expenditure so we can submit our order and reserve our place in line with the manufacturer.  
 
For Capital Project Requests: 
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes         No   

Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   
 
For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing 
equipment  
              
 
            
What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:  _____15 Years_______________________________ 
 

Chief Neil Foley 

 

2008 E-One Typhoon 1,250 gallon per minute pumping Engine, VIN 4ENRAAA8281003907. Fair 106,778 odometer miles, 10,647 engine hours 
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Date:  August 16, 2022 
 
To: Select Board 
 Advisory and Finance Committee 
 Capital Improvement Committee 
 
Cc: Lynne Barrett, Finance Director 

Derek Brindisi, Town Manager 
Brad Brothers, Asst. Town Manager  

 
From: Neil Foley, Chief of Department 
 
Re: FY23 Capital Request  

 
 
Fire Department Request to Replace and Equip 2008 Pumping Engine $907,588.00 
 

This Fall Annual Town Meeting the Department is requesting $907,588.00, to replace Engine 2, a 
2008 Pumping Engine. 

Engine 2 is an E-One Typhoon Pumping Engine equipped with a 750-gallon water tank, Class A 
and B foam capabilities, and a 1,250 gallon per minute fire pump. This apparatus has 106,778 odometer 
miles and 10,647 engine hours, which calculate to be 447,174 road miles. Massachusetts Registration 
MF 6090.    

Engine 2 has been the “frontline” Engine for West Plymouth for the last 14 years, responding to 
over 1,600 incidents annually. Unfortunately, this engine that has served our community so well is at the 
end of its serviceable life. High call volume and corrosion of vehicle components due to the years of 
corrosive road treatments used in the northeast have caused significant frame and mechanical failures 
requiring excessive shop hours and operational funding to repair. These repairs will continue to create a 
disproportionate expenditure of funds and shop hours until replaced.  

These deficiencies are not a result of deferred maintenance. Our repair division meets or exceeds 
the maintenance standards outlined in the National Fire Protection Agency NFPA 1901: Standard for 
Automotive Fire Apparatus. Our Chief Master Mechanic has previously rated this engine as 
unacceptable and had to take it off the road before repairs totaling over $80,000.00 allowed us to 
upgrade the status to Poor and return it to service. While completing this work, a reserve truck had to be 
used for months, resulting in increased stress on the department’s reserve fleet and ultimately causing a 
failure of a reserve engine. These reserves are not intended to go back to full-time use. Industry 
standards also reference a replacement schedule for fire apparatus of 10 years of frontline service, 

Town of Plymouth 
Fire Department 
114 Sandwich Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 
508-830-4213 

Fax 508-830-4174 
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possibly 15 years with a substantial rehab. Engine 2 did have rehab work done in 2018 and will be 
approaching 15 years in October 2023. 

Before the pandemic, fire truck manufacturers could build and deliver a new pumping engine in 
about 12 months from the order date. Today, a pumping engine is averaging 18 to 22 months. Due to 
unprecedented manufacturing delays and the current condition of this engine, the department is making 
this request at the Fall Town Meeting to reserve our place in line and locking in the final cost. Any 
additional delays could likely result in expensive repairs and reduced reliability. Life-safety equipment 
needs to be reliable. 

This new pumping engine will be equipped with all current safety devices and meet all NFPA 
Standards. Updates will increase the safety of fire crews and the public we serve. Additionally, the 
engine will be more maneuverable and carry 250 gallons of additional tank water—essential for a 
community where about forty percent of the town does not have fire hydrants.  
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     Memo 
To: Town Manager, Select Board, Finance Director 

From: Chief Dana Flynn 

CC:         

Date: 8/3/22 

Re: Fall Town Meeting Request for Funding - Casecracker Recording System 

I am requesting funding in the amount of $37,040.00 to replace the “Legacy Slate Casecracker” 
Digital Interview System that is currently utilized by the police department to conduct audio/video 
recordings in both the Booking area and the Detective Interview Rooms.  They are no longer 
covered under warranty.  We have attempted to purchase extended warranties but have been 
advised our current system has reached its “end of life” and as they have been deemed obsolete 
warranties are no longer available. 

Our current department policy pursuant to Commonwealth v. DiGiambattista, 442 Mass. 423 
(2004) requires: “whenever it is practical, custodial interrogations of suspects or interrogations of 
suspects occurring at a place of detention will be electronically recorded”.  This policy 
requirement of audio/video recording of interviews is also the preferred method of the District 
Attorney’s Office. 

Thank you for your consideration. 

 

 

Plymouth Police Department 
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July 22, 2022   
 
Chief Dana Flynn 
Plymouth Police Department 
20 Long Pond Rd. 
Plymouth, Ma 02360 
 
Re: Casecracker Digital Interview System Replacement 
 
Chief, 
          The “Legacy Slate Casecracker” Digital Interview System which is utilized by this 
department to conduct audio/video recordings in both the Booking area (Booking 
Desk/Booking Interview room), and the Detective Interview Room (second floor) have become 
obsolete. Two of the current Casecracker systems, Detective Interview room and Booking 
Interview room are no longer covered under warranty (expired) and the Booking Desk will 
soon be out of warranty. I have spoken to the company about trying to extend the warranty. 
The company informed me our current system has reached its “end of life” and they no longer 
warranty this current Casecracker system as it is absolete.  
 
     As you are aware we (Plymouth Police) have Policy and Procedure (P&P # 1.13) that 
covers Interrogating Suspects and Arrestees which clearly states, “whenever it is practical, 
custodial interrogations of suspects or interrogations of suspects occurring at a place of 
detention will be electronically recorded”. This requirement of audio/video recording of 
interviews is also the preferred method of the District Attorney’s Office.  
      
     I have spoken to a local vendor (Hunt’s Camera) about updating our current interview 
system. Ryan Ruggiero (Information Technology) and I have also sat through a short webinar 
on “Casecracker Onyx”. Casecracker Onyx is the most up to date version provided by 
Casecracker, this system has many benefits that would be useful to our department.  
 
     I have attached a short brochure which provided information on the Casecracker Onyx 
system. I have also attached a copy of three quotes I obtained to have the Casecracker Onyx 
system installed in our Police Department. 
 
Respectfully submitted 
 
 
Detective Lieutenant Michael Glowka 
Detective Division 
Plymouth Police Department 
 

 PLYMOUTH POLICE DEPARTMENT 

20 Long Pond Road, Plymouth, MA  02360 
Phone (508) 830-4218 - Fax (508) 830-4217 

www.plymouthpolice.com  

  Dana Flynn 
   Chief of Police 

S e r v i n g  a n d  p r o t e c t i n g  o u r  C i t i z e n s  a n d  t h e  v i s i t o r s  t o  A m e r i c a ’ s  H o m e t o w n .  
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                     August 29, 2022 
 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TOWN OF PLYMOUTH WEBSITE REDESIGN & 311 SYSTEM UPGRADE 

 CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST, FY23 FALL SPECIAL TOWN MEETING  

 
The Town of Plymouth’s website: www.plymouth-ma.gov needs a redesign and upgrade of its 

current system. CivicPlus is utilized for many municipal websites, including the Town of 

Plymouth. This request is two-fold, a Website Redesign, and a 311 System Upgrade, both are 

included under the CivicPlus. This request addresses two Select Board FY23 Goals and Priorities 

to improve communication and transparency across the entire Town.  

 

WEBSITE REDESIGN: The Town of Plymouth website currently operates on an outdated 

Customer Relationship Management (CRM) system, Drupal 7 Open, under the CivicPlus brand. 

The proposal would feature a new CRM, platform, website redesign, and an enhanced method to 

send emails and newsletters to members of the public. 

 

The new CRM system is proprietary to CivicPlus, it is called CivicEngage Central. The new 

platform is easier for staff to enter and update content, it uses live editing to drag and drop content. 

In addition, the new website will be easier for the public to find information. 

 

The redesign will include CivicSend, an enhanced method to communicate with the public. The 

current website design, which was implemented in 2015, does not include this feature. With 

CivicSend, it will give the Town the ability to create customized messages and send to the Town’s 

list of subscribed citizens via email or text. With CivicSend, the Town can create and send 

dynamic, informative newsletters with the insights and news our community needs. 

 

SEECLICKFIX (311 SYSTEM): The SeeClickFix (311System) is recommended to be 

implemented in tandem with the full Town of Plymouth website redesign (as described above). 

The SeeClickFix Pro, which is what the request is for, will be a fully transparent way that residents 

can report, monitor, and communicate with the Town regarding their concerns and issues. For 

Town staff and administration, there will be an easy way to internally assign, track, and resolve 

concerns from residents.  

 

It is anticipated that the design and implementation of the upgraded website will take 

approximately 30 weeks. Town staff will work with a CivicPlus website designer to customize the 

site to the Town of Plymouth’s services and needs. Unlimited training services will be available 

for Town staff to manage the website. 

T O W N   O F   P L Y M O U T H 
TOWN MANAGER’S OFFCIE & INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 

CONTACT: ANTHONY SENESI & JOE YOUNG 
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CivicPlus 
302 South 4th St. Suite 500 
Manhattan, KS 66502 
US 

 
Client: 
Plymouth MA - CivicEngage 

Quote #: Q-28169-1 
Date: 8/12/2022 1:25 PM 
Expires On: 8/31/2022 
Product: CivicEngage 

 
Bill To: 
Plymouth MA - CivicEngage 

 
SALESPERSON Phone EMAIL DELIVERY METHOD PAYMENT METHOD 

Katie Malsch x katie.malsch@civicplus.com  Net 30 
 

CivicEngage - Statement of Work 
 

QTY PRODUCT NAME DESCRIPTION PRODUCT 
TYPE 

TOTAL 

1.00 Annual - CivicEngage Central Annual - CivicEngage Central Renewable USD 4,288.00 

1.00 Hosting & Security Annual Fee - 
CivicEngage Central 

Hosting & Security Annual Fee - 
CivicEngage Central 

Renewable USD 998.00 

1.00 SSL Management – CP Provided 
Only 

SSL Management – CP Provided Only 1 
per domain (Annually Renews) 

Renewable USD 75.00 

1.00 DNS Hosting for .GOV – Annual 
Fee 

DNS Hosting for .GOV – Annual Fee Renewable USD 75.00 

1.00 Ultimate Implementation - 
CivicEngage Central 

Ultimate Implementation - CivicEngage 
Central 

One-time USD 12,819.43 

1.00 4yr Redesign Ultimate Annual - 
CivicEngage 

4yr Redesign Ultimate Annual - 
CivicEngage 

Renewable USD 3,669.00 

800.00 Content Development - 1 Page - 
CivicEngage 

Content Development - 1 Page - 
CivicEngage 

One-time USD 20,871.12 

6.00 System Training (4h, virtual) - 
CivicEngage 

CivicEngage System Training - Virtual, 
Half Day Block 

One-time USD 2,935.00 

5.00 Agendas & Minutes Migration 
- PDF - 100 Meetings - 
CivicEngage 

Content Migration : Agendas & Minutes 
- Per 100 Meetings (Approx. 1 year) 

One-time USD 2,771.95 

1.00 Alignment Virtual Consulting Up to 2 days virtual consult. 
Recommended group 8 or less. 

One-time USD 1,956.67 

4.00 Virtual Content Consulting - 
CivicEngage 

Virtual Content Consulting 1/2 day block 
- CivicEngage 

One-time USD 1,956.67 

1.00 CivicSend Annual - CivicEngage 
Central 

CivicSend Annual Renewable USD 1,995.00 
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QTY PRODUCT NAME DESCRIPTION PRODUCT 
TYPE 

TOTAL 

1.00 CivicSend Implementation - 
CivicEngage Central 

CivicSend Implementation One-time USD 489.17 

List Price - Year 1 Total USD 78,255.00 
Total Investment - Year 1 USD 54,900.01 

Annual Recurring Services - Year 2 USD 11,655.00 

1. This Statement of Work ("SOW") shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the CivicPlus Master Services 
Agreement located at https://www.civicplus.com/master-services-agreement (“MSA”), to which
this SOW is hereby attached as the CivicEngage Statement of Work. By signing this SOW, Client expressly 
agrees to the terms and conditions of the MSA throughout the Term of this SOW.

2. This SOW shall remain in effect for an initial term equal to 365 days from the date of signing (“Initial Term”). In 
the event that neither party gives 60 days’ notice to terminate prior to the end of the Initial Term, or
any subsequent Renewal Term, this SOW will automatically renew for an additional 1-year renewal term
(“Renewal Term”). The Initial Term and all Renewal Terms are collectively referred to as the “Term”.

3. The Total Investment - Year 1 will be invoiced upon signing of this SOW.

4. Annual Recurring Services shall be invoiced on the start date of each Renewal Term. Annual Recurring 
Services, including but not limited to hosting, support and maintenance services, shall be subject to a 5%
annual increase beginning in year 2 of service. Client will pay all invoices within 30 days of the date of such 
invoice.

5. Client agrees that CivicPlus shall not migrate, convert, or port content or information that could reasonably be 
construed as time sensitive, such as calendar or blog content, during the Project Development.

6. If a Recurring Redesign line item is included with the Client's quote in this SOW, starting after 48 months of 
continuous service under this SOW, Client shall be entitled to receive a redesign at no additional cost. Client 
may initiate such redesign any time after 48 months of continuous service. Upon the initiation of an eligible 
redesign project, Client may begin accumulating eligibility towards a subsequent redesign after another
48 months of continuous service. Redesigns that include additional features not available on the original 
website may be subject to additional charges. Additional features include, but are not limited to, additional 
modules and integration of third-party software. Recurring Redesigns are eligible for the website, subsite, and 
department headers included in this SOW only. Any subsequently purchased website, subsite, and department 
header shall not be included in a redesign hereunder.

7. Client allows CivicPlus to display a “Government Websites by CivicPlus” insignia, and web link at the bottom 
of their web pages. Client understands that the pricing and any related discount structure provided under this 
SOW assumes such perpetual permission.

8. At any time prior to November 29, 2022, Client may exercise the option to terminate this Agreement. Upon 
exercising such early termination option, CivicPlus shall cease the performance of all services and Client shall 
reimburse CivicPlus for all work completed up to the date of termination plus the applicable profit margin 
CivicPlus would have received for the performance of such services.

Signature Page to Follow. 
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USD 41,934.60 List Price - Year 1 Total 

 
 
 
 
CivicPlus 
302 South 4th St. Suite 500 
Manhattan, KS 66502 
US 

 
Client: 
Plymouth MA - SCF 

Quote #: Q-28249-1 
Date: 8/16/2022 9:55 AM 
Expires On: 8/31/2022 
Product: SeeClickFix 

 
Bill To: 
Plymouth MA - SCF 

 
SALESPERSON Phone EMAIL DELIVERY METHOD PAYMENT METHOD 

Katie Malsch x katie.malsch@civicplus.com  Net 30 
 

SeeClickFix - Statement of Work 
 

Product Name DESCRIPTION QTY 

SeeClickFix Pro Unlimited gov user licenses for service request management tool 
to intake citizen submissions via mobile app. Assign requests 
internally, resolve issues and measure request performance. 
Includes support and virtual training services. 

1.00 

 

 
Total Investment - Year 1 USD 25,000.00 

Annual Recurring Costs - Year 2 USD 26,250.00 
*Annual Recurring Costs are subject to 5% annual technology uplift beginning in year 2 of service. 

 
Total Days of Quote:365 

 
 
 
 
 

1. This Statement of Work ("SOW") shall be subject to the terms and conditions of the CivicPlus Master Services 
Agreement located at https://www.civicplus.com/master-services-agreement (“MSA”), to which this SOW is hereby 
attached as the SeeClickFix Statement of Work. By signing this SOW, Client expressly agrees to the terms and conditions 
of the MSA throughout the Term of this SOW. 

 
2. This SOW shall remain in effect for an initial term equal to 365 days from the date of signing (“Initial Term”). In the event 

that neither party gives 90 days’ notice to terminate prior to the end of the Initial Term or any subsequent Renewal Term, 
this SOW will automatically renew for an additional 1-year renewal term (“Renewal Term”). The Initial Term and all 
Renewal Terms are collectively referred to as the “Term”. 

 
3. The Total Investment - Year 1 (the sum of the One Time Costs and the Recurring Costs) will be invoiced at signing of 

this SOW. Client will pay all invoices within 30 days of the date of invoice. 
 

4. Renewal Term Annual Recurring Costs shall be invoiced on the start date of each Renewal Term. 
 

5. Client agrees to use the CivicService SeeClickFix service (the “Service”) in ways that conform to all applicable laws and 
regulations, including, without limitation, the Telephone Consumer Protection Act (if Client uses “Conversations”). Client 
agrees not to make any attempt to gain unauthorized access to any of CivicPlus’ systems or networks. Client agrees that 
CivicPlus shall not be responsible or liable for the content of messages created by Client, or by those who access Service, 
or otherwise delivered by Service on behalf of Client. 

 
6. CivicPlus does not own any data, information, or material that Client, or its constituents, submit to the Service in the 

course of using the Service (“Client Data”). Client, not CivicPlus, shall have sole responsibility for the accuracy, quality, 
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integrity, legality, reliability, appropriateness, and intellectual property ownership or right to use of all Client Data, and 
CivicPlus shall not be responsible or liable for the deletion, correction, destruction, damage, loss or failure to store any 
Client Data. CivicPlus reserves the right to withhold, remove and/or discard Client Data without notice for any breach, 
including, without limitation, Client’s non-payment. Upon termination for cause, Client’s right to access or use Client Data 
immediately ceases, and CivicPlus shall have no obligation to maintain or forward any Client Data. 

7. If the “Conversations” or "SeeClickFix Pro” line item is included in this SOW above, the following terms shall apply: The text 
message (SMS/MMS) comes with unlimited lines and up to 25,000 messages per month. If text usage exceeds the set 
usage amounts included herein, additional text will be invoiced to the Client at $0.01 per message in arrears at the end of 
the then-current term in which the additional charges are incurred. In the event Client exceeds the set usage amounts 
herein, CivicPlus will provide Client with report that displays such excess usage with the invoice. CivicPlus will use its best 
efforts to notify the Client in the event Client exceeds the usage amounts in any month.

8. CivicPlus will provide access to the Services via mobile applications, internet, and an embeddable interactive widget
for public reporting, alerts on discussing non-emergency issues ("the Software"). Users will be able to interact with
the Software and post various content including words andphotos ("User Content"). While the content of users of the 
Software is governed by CivicPlus' published Terms of Use and Privacy Policy, CivicPlus may not be able to control the 
exact nature of the User Content. CivicPlus reserves the right, not the obligation, to edit User Content.

9. CivicPlus will provide the Services and manage the Customer data and content in compliance with the SeeClickFix Data 
Retention Policy and SeeClickFix Terms of Use. Client understands and agrees that it has sole discretion over the 
solicitation, collection, storage or other use of end-users’ personally identifiable information, including sharing with third 
parties, on any of the Services provided by CivicPlus and CivicPlus discourages the solicitation and collection of any end 
user personally identifiable information. Client further understands and agrees that Client is solely responsible for the use or 
storage of end-users’ personally identifiable information in connection with the Services or the consequences of the 
solicitation, collection, storage, or other use by the Customer or by any third party of personally identifiable information.

10. To the extent it may apply to any of the Services or deliverables of the SOW, user logins are for designated individuals 
chosen by Customer ("Users") and cannot be shared or used by more than one User. Customer will be responsible
for the confidentiality and use of User's passwords and usernames. Customer will also be responsible for all electronic 
communications, including those containing business information, account registration, account holder information, financial 
information, Customer data, and all other data of any kind contained within emails or otherwise entered electronically 
through the Services, CivicPlus Materials, or under Customer's account. Customer shall use commercially reasonable efforts 
to prevent unauthorized access to or use of the Services and CivicPlus Materials and shall promptly notify CivicPlus of any 
unauthorized access or use of the Services and/or CivicPlus Materials and any loss or theft or unauthorized use of any 
User's password or username and/or personal information.

11. At any time prior to November 29, 2022, Client may exercise the option to terminate this Agreement. Upon exercising 
such early termination option, CivicPlus shall cease the performance of all services and Client shall reimburse CivicPlus for 
all work completed up to the date of termination  plus the applicable profit margin  CivicPlus would have received for the 
performance of such services.
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 
FY23 FALL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

 

Department:Marine and Environmental Affairs  
Priority #: 2 

Project Title and Description:Town Boat Ramp Reconstruction Total 
Project Cost: $1,651,516 

 

Department/Division Head: 
 

Check if project is: New Resubmitted Cost estimate was developed: Internally Externally 
 

For project re-submittals, list prior year(s): 
 

List any funding sources and amounts already granted: A grant application in the amount of $1,000,000 has been submitted to the Seaport Economic Council.   

 Remaining funds in the amount of $651,516 would come from the Waterways Account. _ 
 
 

Plan and future 
ted amounts. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Project Justification and Objective:     
The existing boat ramp is in deplorable condition with spalling concrete and exposed re-bar. The new ramp will have 
improved grading, increased length and depth and stormwater controls. A reconstructed boat ramp would allow for 
commercial fishermen and aquaculture growers to access it when the state boat ramp is busy which would allow for 
landings to comply with vibrio and other landing requirements. 

For Capital Project Requests: 

  
 

For Capital Equipment Requests: 
Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing equipment 

 

 
 

What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:     
 

Attach backup information, estimates, or justification to support this request. 

Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5 Year Plan Yes  No 
Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? Yes  No 

 

David Gould 

     
Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available) 

    

 
Capital: 

 
Cost 

 
Comments 

 Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

 Operations & 
Maintenance 

 
Planning and Design 

    
FY23 

  

 
Labor and Materials $1,556,616 

 
Estimated Construction Costs   

FY24 
  

       
Administration $94,900 Construction Administration/Oversight  FY25   

       
Land Acquisition    FY26   

       
Equipment    FY27   

 
Other 

      

 
Contingency 

      

 
Total Capital $1,651,516      
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  GEI Consultants, Inc. 
  124 Grove Street Suite 300 
  Franklin MA 02038 
  774-277-6001 

September 30, 2020 
Proposal 
 
VIA EMAIL: dgould@townhall.plymouth.ma.us 
 
Mr. David Gould 
Director of Marine and Environmental Affairs 
26 Court Street 
Plymouth, MA 02360 
 
Dear Mr. Gould: 
 
Re: Boat Ramp – Construction Phase Services 
 Plymouth, MA 
 
GEI Consultants, Inc. (GEI) is pleased to submit this proposal to serve as an agreement between 
The Town of Plymouth and GEI for providing Construction Phase Management and Resident 
Engineering for the reconstruction of the Town Boat Ramp. As per our discussions, we have 
provided a cost for Construction Phase Management and Resident Engineering.  The fees shown 
are not to exceed budgets based on the scope of work shown and will be invoiced on a time and 
materials basis.   
 
Scope of Services 
 
Task 7 - Construction Phase Services   
GEI will assist in the bidding and selection of a suitable contractor as may be desired. We have 
included a budget based on the following: 

 Attend Pre-Bid Meeting 
 Respond to bidders’ questions 
 Provide addenda/clarification as required 
 Review bids and provide recommendation 

 
Task 8 - Construction Phase Services   
Provide construction phase services as may be requested including: 

 Assumed construction period 3-4 months 
 Site Meetings/Inspections  
 Inspection of critical activities – timber mooring pile driving, concrete pours, etc. 
 Contractor coordination on construction and design requirements 
 Response to Contractor/Client RFI's 
 Review and approval of shop drawings 
 Review and approval of QC/QA material testing reports 
 Payment Request Review 
 Change Order/Modification review 
 As-Built Drawings 
 Construction Closeout 
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Mr. David Gould -2- September 30, 2020 
 
 
Task 9 - Resident Engineering Services 
GEI can provide Resident Engineer Services if the Town does not provide daily inspection: 

 Provide Resident Engineer on a "full time" basis throughout construction 
 Budget 12 weeks – 40 hours per week 

 
SUMMARY OF FEES 

Task 7 – Bid Phase Support 
Task 8 – Construction Phase Services (Budget) 

$  4,600 
$37,000 

Task 9 – Resident Engineering Services (Budget) $53,300 
 $94,900 

 
The fees in tasks 8 & 9 are time and expense based and not to exceed the budget.  
 
Given the difficulties created by the ongoing COVID-19 crisis, the performance of the services 
included in this Proposal as well as the satisfaction of the schedule are contingent and conditioned 
upon GEI having the ability to deploy the required resources as well as having access to the 
required site and data/documents to complete the services.    These resources include, but are not 
limited to GEI staff, subcontract vendors and materials providers.  GEI will immediately notify 
the Client in the event it becomes aware that services will be interrupted or otherwise delayed as 
discussed herein.” 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to submit this proposal. We hope the above is satisfactory for your 
needs. If you have any questions or would like to discuss the project or proposal further, please 
do not hesitate to contact Chris at 774-277-6008 or Alan at 774-277-6004. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
GEI CONSULTANTS, INC. 
 

      
 
 

Alan Pepin, P.E.     Christopher Bradford 
Senior Project Manager     Senior Waterfront Engineer 

ADP:cem 
Enclosures 
 
Document1 
 
© 2019 by GEI Consultants, Inc. ALL RIGHTS RESERVED 
No part of this document may be reproduced or transmitted in any form or by any means, 
electronic or mechanical, including 
photocopying or facsimile, without permission in writing from GEI Consultants, Inc. 

 

 

 

Accepted by: 
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PROJECT: Plymouth - Town Boat Ramp Date:

CLIENT:

Project No.:

Total Team

Prin PM Sr Eng Engr Engr Engr Envr CADD AA PLA LA CADD EPM PEngr CADD PROJ PRIN PROJ MGR FLD TECH1 FLD TECH2 PPL Sr. CE PLS n. Tran. Eng. Expenses Hours Total Sub Total
RRB VH RJT ADP CRB MS BOS JSF CEM PS WC Team

Task $285 $285 $265 $220 $145 $105 $150 $100 $102 $150 $90 $75

Task 7 - Bidding Assistance/ Const. Admin 
Bid Support 0 $0

Attend Pre‐Bid Meeting 6 100.00$         6 $970
Respond to bidders questions 1 4 2 7 $1,010
Provide addenda/clarification as required 1 4 6 4 15 $1,830
Review Bids and provide recommendation 1 4 5 $800

4,610$          
Task 8 - Construction Phase Services

0 $0
Weekly Construction Meetings 8 60 1,440.00$     68 $11,900
Contractor Coordination on Design Requirements 2 30 32 $4,790
Response to Contractor/Client RFI 1 10 11 $1,670
Review and Approval of Shop Drawings 10 24 34 $3,970
Review and Approval of QA/QC Material Testing Reports 2 4 6 $710
Payment Request Review 2 6 4 12 $1,730
Change Order/Modification Review 2 4 4 10 $1,440

0 $0
As‐Built Drawings 40 40 $4,000
Substantial Completion Inspection & Punchlist 8 8 16 $2,000
Construction Closeout 2 24 8 34 $4,760 36,970$        

Task 9 - Resident Engineering Services
0 $0

12 Weeks  Onsite for Inspection 480 3,000.00$     480 $53,400
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0
0 $0

53,400$        

TOTAL HOURS -          -      -        20       172        540       -        -       -          -         -      -       -      -         -                     -                    -                    -                     -            -             -      -      -      4,540$             776          4,610                 $94,980
Man Days -      -   -    3      22       68     -     -    -      -     -   -    -   -     -              -              -              -              -        -        -   -   -   

TOTAL LABOR $90,440
TOTAL EXPENSES $4,540

TOTAL FEE $94,980

GEI Rates for 2020

September 22, 2020

Town of Plymouth

Proposal

GEI Consultants Inc. 
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TOWN OF PLYMOUTH CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN REQUEST FORM 
FY23 FALL TOWN MEETING REQUEST FORM 

 

Department:   #220 Fire Priority #:  2 

Project Title and Description: Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder (Quint) 
Total  

Project Cost: $1,496,853.00 
 
Department/Division Head:  
 
Check if project is:     New   Resubmitted       Cost estimate was developed:  Internally      Externally   
 
For project re-submittals, list prior year(s):     
 
List any funding sources and amounts already granted: 
_None____________________________________________________    
 

Basis of Estimated Costs (attach additional information if 
available)  

If project has impact on 5 Year Plan and future 
operating budgets, insert estimated amounts. 

Capital: Cost Comments 
Fiscal 
Year: Capital 

Operations & 
Maintenance 

Planning and Design 
   

FY22     

Labor and Materials  
  

FY23    

Administration 
   

FY24     

Land Acquisition 
   

FY25     

Equipment 
$1,496,853.00   

FY26     

Other 
  

Contingency 
  

Total Capital $1,496,853.00 
 

 
Project Justification and Objective: Ladder 2 has been in service for over 25 years, was refurbished in 2013 and is 
currently in service at the Manomet Station. This truck has become difficult and expensive to repair, with parts nearly 
impossible to find. Ladder 2 lacks the modern safety enhancements and NFPA requirements that are now industry standards. 
This truck has already exceeded the NFPA 25-year maximum life expectancy. The New Ladder will have a 25-foot longer 
reach, allowing better access to the growing number of large residential structures and have a much better turning radius. 
Normally our manufacturers could deliver a new Ladder Truck in 12 to 14 months from the order date. Today, a Ladder 
Truck is averaging over 20 to 24 months before we can expect delivery. Because of this delay, I am requesting this 
expenditure so we can submit our order and reserve our place in line with the manufacturer.  
For Capital Project Requests: 
Will this project be phased over more than one fiscal year? If yes, enter it on the 5-Year Plan Yes         No   

Can this project be phased over more than one fiscal year?     Yes         No   
 
For Capital Equipment Requests: 

   Check if equipment requested is replacement and enter the year, make & model, VIN and present condition of existing 
equipment  
              
 
            
What is the expected lifespan of this new/replacement equipment:  _____20 Years_______________________________ 

Chief Neil Foley 

 

1996 LTI 75 Foot Aerial Quint, 1,500 GPM pump, VIN 1S91K71J4T1020089. Good to Fair 36,127 odometer miles, 5,105 engine hours 
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Date:  August 16, 2022 
 
To: Select Board 

  Advisory and Finance Committee 
  Capital Improvement Committee 
 

Cc: Lynne Barrett, Finance Director 
Derek Brindisi, Town Manager 
Brad Brothers, Asst. Town Manager  

 
From: Neil Foley, Chief of Department 
 
Re: FY23 Capital Request  
 
Fire Department Request to Replace and Equip 1996 75’ Ladder (Quint) $1,496,853.00   
 

At this Fall Annual Town Meeting, the Department is requesting $1,496,853.00 to replace 
our Ladder 2, a 1996 LTI 75 Foot Aerial Quint with a 1,500 GPM pump. Ma. Registration MF 
6091. 
 

Ladder 2 has been in service for over 25 years, currently responding out of  Station 5 in 
Manomet. Ladder 2 is the only ladder truck located south of the Pinehills and is critical to the 
department's ability to effectively respond to fires and other emergencies in South Plymouth. In 
addition, recent trends in building construction have resulted in large mixed-use and residential 
construction projects throughout our community, including several in Ladder 2's response area. 
Without a ladder truck in this area, firefighters may be unable to reach the higher levels of these 
buildings or make multiple rescues due to the limited number and types of ladders carried on 
pumping engines.  
 

The Department is requesting this replacement due to the age, current condition and lack of 
current safety design and features of this apparatus. Ladder 2 is over 25 years old and many critical 
components are no longer supported by the manufacturer. As a result, repairs to this truck are 
becoming nearly impossible and costly both financially and operationally. In addition, ladder 2 
lacks the modern safety enhancements that are now standard National Fire Protection Agency 
(NFPA) requirements, such as rollover control, enhanced braking controls and improved steering 
and suspension to name a few. Finally, due to age, this truck has now exceeded the NFPA 1911: 
Standard for the Inspection, Maintenance, Testing, and Retirement of In-Service Emergency 
Vehicles for maximum life expectancy. Therefore, it will have to be removed from service should it 
fail any of the mandated NFPA safety inspections for any apparatus 20 years old or older.  

Town of Plymouth 
Fire Department 
114 Sandwich Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 
508-830-4213 

Fax 508-830-4174 
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Our repair division has performed all recommended preventative maintenance throughout 
the life of this truck. Additionally, a comprehensive rehab was funded and completed in 2013 
extending the serviceable life an additional ten years. In August of 2020, during a routine NFPA 
non-destructive test, certified technicians found metal fatigue and other defects requiring major 
repair work to the rear outrigger assemblies and corrosion of the aerial ladder “K” braces. These 
outriggers are the devices that keep the aerial ladder from tipping over when subjected to the 
demands of firefighting. Requiring a reserve fund transfer and having to custom manufacture parts 
that no longer available resulted in this ladder being out of service for several months.  Our goal is 
to keep this Ladder in service while we wait for replacement, but this is becoming challenging and 
may not be possible. 

 
Before the pandemic, fire truck manufacturers could build and deliver a new Ladder Truck 

in about 12 months from the order date. Today, a Ladder is averaging 20 to 24 months. Due to 
unprecedented manufacturing delays and the current age and condition of Ladder 2, the department 
is making this request at the Fall Town Meeting to reserve our place in line and locking in the final 
cost before additional increases. 

 
The National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA) and the Insurance Service Organization (ISO) 

stipulate that ladder trucks are to be strategically located and able to respond as part of a full alarm 
assignment within 480 seconds. Due to Plymouth's size and road systems, this standard is already 
challenging and would be impossible without Ladder 2. While life safety and property preservation 
is our goal, these standards are also used to rate a community's risk for insurance rates. Significant 
past expenditures on equipment and staffing have improved our ISO rating and lowered insurance 
rates for property owners. Without Ladder 2 in service, our communities ISO rating will likely 
decrease and negatively affect insurance costs. 
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ARTICLE 5: 
 
 
ARTICLE 5: Pavement Management Stabilization Fund.  
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds a sum of 
money to the Pavement Management Plan Debt Stabilization Fund, as authorized by the 
provisions of G.L. c. 40, §5B as amended, or take any other action relative thereto.  
SELECT BOARD  
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $1,498,012.70 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 5. Approval 
this article will authorize the Town to transfer $1,498,012.70 from Free Cash to the Pavement 
Management Plan Debt Stabilization Fund for future use as it relates to road repair, maintenance, 
and/or construction in the Town. This amount is the excess of actual Motor Vehicle Excise 
receipts over the amount budgeted for FY22. The current balance in the fund is $3,544,398.04. 
As with all Stabilization Funds, a 2/3rds vote of Town Meeting would be required for any future 
withdrawals from the stabilization fund. 
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TO:   SELECT BOARD 
  ADVISORY & FINANCE 
  TOWN MEETING MEMBERS 
 
FROM:  LYNNE A. BARRETT  
  DIRECTOR OF FINANCE  
 
SUBJECT: ARTICLE 5 – PAVEMENT MANAGEMENT STABILIZATION FUND  
 
DATE:   AUGUST 16, 2022 
 
 
In accordance with our Financial Management Policies for the Pavement 
Management Plan Stabilization fund, I am recommending that we transfer from 
Free Cash the amount of $1,498,012.70 to the fund which represents the amount 
of Motor Vehicle Excise receipts that we took in over and above what was 
budgeted for Fiscal Year 2022, (see page 2). 
 
The current balance in the Pavement Management Plan Stabilization fund is 
$3,544,398.04, which is the result of the following activity: 
 

 
 
So far, we have voted $15 million, in three phases, for the Road Improvement 
Program since its inception in 2017.  We have permanently borrowed for two of 
those phases which this fund pays the principal and interest for. 
 
Thank you for your consideration. 
 
 
 

Description Total
EARNINGS ON INVESTMENT (446,956.55)     
TRANSFER FROM GENERAL FUND (6,071,677.49)  
EXTENDED MAINTENANCE FEE (2,750.00)          
Total Revenue (6,521,384.04)  

Transfer to GF for PMP Debt Service 2,976,986.00   

Balance (3,544,398.04)  

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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Description
2022 Revised 

Budget 2022 Actual
Over 
(Under)

MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 1999 0.00 -262.08 262.08
2000 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -279.43 279.43
2001 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -94.11 94.11
2002 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -22.06 22.06
2003 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -22.15 22.15
2004 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 305.63 -305.63
2005 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -18.57 18.57
2006 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -141.19 141.19
2007 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -1,226.63 1,226.63
2008 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -228.47 228.47
2009 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -354.83 354.83
2010 MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 0.00 -68.41 68.41
2011 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -695.26 695.26
2012 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -763.95 763.95
2013 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -186.77 186.77
2014 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -427.27 427.27
2015 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -444.23 444.23
2016 MOTOR VEHICLE TAX 0.00 -1,209.10 1,209.10
2017 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -3,357.82 3,357.82
2018 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -8,364.12 8,364.12
2019 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -20,071.21 20,071.21
2020 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE 0.00 -89,135.60 89,135.60
2021 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE -1,479,000.00 -1,923,574.31 444,574.31
2022 MOTOR VEHICLE EXCISE -7,665,000.00 -8,591,370.76 926,370.76
Grand Total -9,144,000.00 -10,642,012.70 1,498,012.70
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ARTICLE 6: 
 
 
 
ARTICLE 6: Elderly and Disabled Taxation Fund 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of G.L. c.60, §3D, creating an Elderly and 
Disabled Taxation Fund, to which shall be credited voluntary contributions from tax payers, 
using either a check off box on the bill, or a bill insert for the purpose of defraying the costs of 
real estate taxes of elderly and disabled persons of low income; and, as required by law, to create 
a Taxation Aid Committee to consist of the Chair of the Board of Assessors, the Town Treasurer 
and three residents of the Town to be appointed by the Select Board; said fund to become 
effective as of Fiscal Year 2024; or any other action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (9-2-2) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 6. Approval of 
this article will authorize the establishment of an elderly and disabled taxation fund, for the 
purpose of defraying real estate taxes of elderly and disabled persons of low income, and the 
creation of a Taxation Aid Committee to develop rules and regulations for the program and to 
administer the fund. Accepting the provisions of the statute would give Plymouth taxpayers the 
option to voluntarily elect to donate into the fund, above the amount they would otherwise owe 
on their tax bill, to contribute to the fund. All funds collected would be deposited to an interest-
bearing account under the custody of the Town Treasurer. 
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ARTICLE 8: 

ARTICLE 8: Property Acquisition off State Road 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent 
domain or otherwise for fire station and public safety purposes and/or general municipal 
purposes, upon such terms and conditions as the Select Board deems to be in the best interest of 
the Town, the fee or lesser interest in a portion of property shown on Plymouth Assessor’s Map 
as Parcel 048-000-006F-000 and described in Book 2122, Page 188 in the Plymouth County 
Registry of Deeds, located off State Road, Plymouth, Massachusetts, the approximate area of 
which portion is shown on the plan entitled Plan of Land #811 & #827 State Road as on file with 
Plymouth Department of Public Works, Engineering Division, and the Town Clerk, said interest 
in land to be held under the care, custody, management, and control of the Select Board; and to 
authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the Town, to enter into all agreements and execute any 
and all instruments as may be necessary to effectuate said acquisition; and further, to fund such 
acquisition, to transfer a sum of money from the appropriation made by the vote taken under 
Article 5 of the April 2, 2022 Special Town Meeting; or to take any other action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval (13-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 8. Approval of 
this article will authorize the Select Board to purchase an abutting parcel shown on the plan 
entitled “Plan of Land #811 & #827 State Road, Plymouth Mass.” to accommodate the 
construction of a new driveway on the north side of the fire station and to make all necessary 
improvements to accommodate the project as it progresses. If approved, the acquisition will be 
fully funded from money previously authorized for this project in Article 5 of the April 2022 
Special Town Meeting.  
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Date:   September 6, 2022 

To: Select Board 
Advisory and Finance Committee 

Cc: Derek Brindisi, Town Manager 
Brad Brothers, Asst. Town Manager 

From:  Neil Foley, Chief of Department 

Re: Article 8 Manomet Fire Station Easement (Revised) 

Article 8 requests to authorize the Select Board, on behalf of the town, to enter into an agreement 
with an abutter of the Manomet Fire Station to purchase outright or acquire rights through an 
easement as shown on the plan entitled “Plan of Land #811 & #827 State Road, Plymouth Mass.”. This 
acquisition is directly related to the station remodel project using the funding authorized at the April 
2, 2022, Special Town Meeting. Approval of this Article will keep the project on schedule and will 
be ready to bid this coming January. 

As presented at the Spring 2022 Town Meeting, the renovation of the Manomet Fire Station 
requires the construction of a substantial addition to the existing building. The project architect 
identified the south side of the building as the most optimal location for this addition due to the 
utilities and infrastructure that are already present. The proposed station expansion will require the 
relocation of the existing driveway on the south side of the building. Currently, this driveway is the 
only access to the employee parking lot and the rear apparatus response bays. Due to the existing lot 
size and configuration, constructing a new driveway on the north side of the building will be 
required to complete the project necessitating the acquisition of this lot. The 2021 Fire Station 
location study indicated the Manomet Station is in an optimal location. Therefore, relocating the 
station to a new area is not advised.  

Early negotiations with the abutter focused on a simple access easement, not a purchase. However, 
during more recent talks, the abutter has now offered the town to purchase the land outright, an 
option that is very beneficial to the project design and engineering. Buying the land outright will 
provide complete control over the land and the existing retention pond on the lot. In addition, the 
purchase of this lot allows the town to make all necessary improvements to accommodate the 
project as it progresses.  

Pending an independent appraisal of the lot, we hope to have a purchase and sale agreement this 
October. We expect the acquisition price to fall within $70,000.00 to $90,000.00, which was 
anticipated for and budgeted into the overall project costs. Similar unbuildable lots in Plymouth 
using Patriot Properties data have recently sold range from 0.57 cents to $26.06 dollars per square 

Town of Plymouth 
Fire Department 
114 Sandwich Street 

Plymouth, Massachusetts 02360 
508-830-4213 

Fax 508-830-4174 
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foot, with an average of $6.21. This would seem to illustrate the value is based on the needs of 
buyer and not necessarily market trends. The true value of this transaction is the ability for the fire 
station project engineers to continue designing the most cost-effective remodel of the existing 
facilities while ensuring the station remains located in its current location with the least amount of 
impact to our neighbors. Additionally, taking ownership of the land could reduce future legal 
problems and provide the flexibility should the needs of the community change. 
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Town of Plymouth - Department of Public Works - Engineering Division
26 Court Street - Plymouth, MA. 02360  (508) 747-1620
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ARTICLE  9A: 

ARTICLE 9A: CPC- Purchase Open Space- off Carver Road   
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent 
domain, or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on such 
terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town 
of Plymouth, of a fee simple interest or less in the land comprising 99.5 acres, more or less, 
located off Carver Road in Plymouth, described more particularly in the deed recorded with the 
Plymouth County Registry of Deeds in Book 56776, Page 338, as further shown on Assessor’s 
Map 107 as Lots 9A, 20F-1, 20F-2, 20F-3, 22, 23-4, 24A, and 63-10, such land to be held under 
the care, custody, management and control of the Conservation Commission; and to appropriate 
$900,000.00 for the acquisition of said land and other costs associated therewith from the 
Community Preservation Fund estimated annual revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or 
borrow said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §11 or G.L. c.44, §7 or any other enabling 
authority; and further to authorize the Select Board to grant a conservation restriction in said 
property in accordance with G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the requirements of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; 
and to authorize appropriate Town officials to file on behalf of the Town any and all applications 
deemed necessary for grants and reimbursements from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts 
deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 and to authorize them to enter into all agreements 
and execute all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town to effect said purchase; 
or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval $900,000 (10-1-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9A. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Town to purchase 99.5 acres of land, which directly abuts and 
surrounds the Darby Pond Well area, providing further protection to the Town’s Zone I and Zone 
II Wellhead Protection Area. This area is a significant source of drinking water for Plymouth’s 
residents. In addition to protecting the aquifer, this acquisition will protect rare, unique and 
endangered plant and wildlife that have made their homes there and preserve this large tract of 
land for passive recreation use by the public.  
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The following supporting documentation is in summary form. 
For the full CPC submission please visit the Town Website at: 
https://www.plymouth-ma.gov/community-preservation-committee
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MEMO 
TO: Town Meeting, Board of Selectmen, and the Advisory & Finance Committee 
From: The Community Preservation Committee 
Date:    Friday, August 19, 2022 
Re: ANNUAL FALL TM 2022: CPA Article 9A 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

ARTICLE 9A:  To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, 
eminent domain, or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on 
such terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town 
of Plymouth, of a fee simple interest or less in the land comprising 99.5 acres, more or less, located off 
Carver Road in Plymouth, described more particularly in the deed recorded with the Plymouth County 
Registry of Deeds in Book 56776, Page 338, as further shown on Assessor’s Map 107 as Lots 9A, 20F-1, 
20F-2, 20F-3, 22, 23-4, 24A, and 63-10, such land to be held under the care, custody, management and 
control of the Conservation Commission; and to appropriate $900,000.00 for the acquisition of said land 
and other costs associated therewith from the Community Preservation Fund estimated annual 
revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or borrow said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §11 or G.L. 
c.44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and further to authorize the Select Board to grant a 
conservation restriction in said property in accordance with G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the requirements 
of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; and to authorize appropriate Town officials to file on behalf of the Town any and 
all applications deemed necessary for grants and reimbursements from the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 and to authorize them to enter into all 
agreements and execute all instruments as may be necessary on behalf of the Town to effect said 
purchase; or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE  

CPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval (unanimous) 
The Community Preservation Committee voted unanimously Article 9A at its meeting held Thursday, August 18, 2022. 

SUMMARY & INTENT:  
The Community Preservation Committee is recommending this Article to Fall Town Meeting 2022 to utilize CPA Open 
Space Funds for the acquisition of land off of Rt 80. 

Property Description: The property is within multiple areas identified as significant by the Commonwealth of 
Massachusetts for groundwater and surface water protection, including: It is directly adjacent to the Town’s Darby Pond 
Well, identified by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts as a “Community Groundwater Well” that is within a Zone I 
Wellhead Protection Area Portions of the Property are within a Zone II Well Head Protection Area 

NATURAL RESOURCE VALUES AND CHARACTERISTICS: The property is within multiple areas that have been 
identified as ecologically significant by Natural Heritage (NHESP), including:  

          Entirely within Bio Map 2 “Core Habitat, Core Component—Species of Conservation Concern”, and “Critical 
Natural Landscape, Core Component, Landscape Blocks”. Directly abuts the Zone 1 Wellhead Protection Area. 

· Partially within “Priority Habitats of Rare Species, PH 530” (numerous Pine Barrens-associated species)

· Partially within “Pine Barrens Natural Community Systems, UMass”.  Pine Barrens are a globally rare forest type.

· Entirely within a Area of Critical Environmental Concern”, as designated by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts
EOEEA in 1991 

The property has frontage on Darby Pond, a coastal Plain Pond. Such ponds are globally rare habitats found almost 
exclusively in Southeastern MA, primarily in Plymouth.    

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 
COMMITTEE 

145



146



147



148



149



150



151



152



153



154



155



156



157



158



159



160



161



162



163



164



165



166



167



168



169



170



171



172



173



174



August 9, 2022 

William Keohan, Chairman 
Town of Plymouth Community Preservation Committee 
26 Court Street 
Plymouth, MA 02360 

RE: Camp Norse Parcels-Plymouth 
8 Parcels; 99.58 Acres 
Kristin Road, Graffam Road, Carver Road, Darby Pond, Woodland-Sherman 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

Dear Mr. Keohan: 

In response to your request, I am pleased to transmit the appraisal report detailing my estimate 
of the market value of the fee simple interest in the subject property. This report sets forth the 
value conclusion, together with supporting data and reasoning which forms the basis for my 
conclusions. This appraisal has been completed in accordance with the Uniform Standards for 
Professional Appraisal Practice (USPAP 2020-2022) and the Specifications for Analytical 
Narrative Appraisal Reports for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Executive Office of Energy 
and Environmental Affairs (EOEEA). 

The subject of this report is 8 parcels of Rural Residential zoned land located between Kristin 
Road, the Kingston town line and Carver Road in Plymouth near Darby Pond.  The 8 parcels total 
99.58 acres and are not contiguous but are in 6 distinct clusters.  The parcels are part of the 325-
acre Camp Norse campus owned by the Narragansett Council of the Boy Scouts of America that 
spans the Kingston-Plymouth town line.  

I have been asked to estimate the current market value of the property “as is” assuming 
purchase by a single buyer. As a result of this analysis, it is my opinion that the market value of 
the fee simple interest in the subject property as of August 5, 2022, subject to the definitions, 
assumptions and limiting conditions, extraordinary assumptions, and certifications set forth in the 
attached report is: 

NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($900,000) 

This letter must remain attached to the report in order for the value opinion set forth to be 
considered valid. 

Respectfully submitted, 
LandVest, Inc. 

Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE 
Senior Appraiser and Advisor 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License #495
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SUMMARY OF IMPORTANT FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS 

PROPERTY ADDRESS: Darby Pond, 10-122 Graffam Rd, 72-78 Graffam Rd, 
79R Carver Rd, Woodland-Sherman, 59 Kristin Rd, 
Graffam Road 
Plymouth, MA 

OWNER OF RECORD:  Narragansett Council, Boy Scouts of America 

DATE OF VALUE ESTIMATE: August 5, 2022 

TOTAL LAND AREA: 99.58 acres 

EXISTING IMPROVEMENTS: Some wood frame camp structures. 

ZONING:  Rural Residential 

FLOOD ZONE: The parcels with frontage on Darby Pond and Little 
Clear Pond are partly within the boundaries of the  
100-year flood hazard zone per FEMA Panel #250 23C 
353K dated July 6, 2021. 

HIGHEST AND BEST USE: Subdivision of the land into 2 large, reduced frontage 
required buildings lots and 7 low utility parcels totaling 
78.16 acres. 

INTEREST APPRAISED: Fee simple 

VALUE ESTIMATE: $900,000 

APPRAISED BY: LandVest, Inc. 
Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE 
Senior Appraiser and Advisor 
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PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

The subject of this report is 8 parcels of Rural Residential zoned land located between Kristin 
Road, the Kingston town line and Carver Road in Plymouth near Darby Pond. The 8 parcels total 
99.58 acres and are not contiguous but are in 6 distinct clusters. The parcels are part of the 325-
acre Camp Norse campus owned by the Narragansett Council of the Boy Scouts of America that 
spans the Kingston-Plymouth town line.  

 The following are details on the 8 parcels followed by 3 GIS maps which provide more detail 
regarding the parcels and their physical features: 

Assessors  Road
Street Address Town Parcel Acres Frontage (ft) Wetlands Floodzone

Darby Pond Plymouth 107-000-009A-000 2.85 none yes, approximately 50% yes
100-122 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-001 3.00 none yes, approximately 33% yes
72-78 Graffam Road Plymouth 107-000-020F-002 1.80 none yes, approximately 50% yes
79R Carver Rd. Plymouth 107-000-020F-003 55.40 none yes, approximately 2.78 ac no
0 Woodland-Sherman Plymouth 107-000-022-000 0.77 none none, but within setbacks yes
59 Kristin Road Plymouth 107-000-024A-000 23.40 67.35 none   no
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-023-004 10.86 10.00 yes, over 50% no
0 Graffam Rd. Plymouth 107-000-063-10 1.51 none yes, 100% no

Total 99.58
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HIGHEST AND BEST USE

The Dictionary of Real Estate Appraisal, Sixth Edition, defines highest and best use as "the 
reasonable, probable, and legal use of vacant land or an improved property, which is physically 
possible, appropriately supported, financially feasible, and that results in the highest value. The 
four criteria the highest and best use must meet are legal permissibility, physical possibility, 
financial feasibility, and maximum productivity." The highest and best use is often referred to as 
the optimum use. 

Given zoning, market conditions and the physical characteristics of the property, some form 
of residential development is the use that would likely yield the highest value for the 99.58 acres. 
Other legally permissibly uses include recreation, agriculture, open space, municipal, educational, 
and religious uses. 

 Now, combining legally permissible with physically possible. The subject land is limited in its 
development potential because of the non-contiguous nature of the 99.58 acres and the limited 
frontage/access. Only two of the 8 parcels have frontage on a public way. One is 59 Kristin Road. 
This 23.40-acre parcel with 67.35’ of frontage is connected to the 55.40 acre Parcel 107-20F-3.   

 The other parcel with road frontage, 107-23-4, has 10’ of frontage on Carver Road that leads 
to wetlands. This parcel connects to Parcel 107-63-10.  These two parcels have no development 
potential as they are over 50% wetlands and the 10’ of frontage is insufficient to meet minimum 
criteria in the RR zone.   

 Parcel 107-9A is 2.85 acres and borders Darby Pond. This parcel has no independent 
development potential as it has no road frontage and is mostly floodplain.   

 Parcel 107-22 is 0.77 acres. It has no independent development potential as it is too small (0.77 
acres in a zoning district where the minimum is 2.75 acres) and has no road frontage.   

 Parcel 107-20F-2 is 1.8 acres and border Darby Pond. While this parcel does have frontage on 
a right of way in favor of the Town of Plymouth to allow for access to their property further north, 
it is not sufficient as frontage on a public way needed to be considered a building lot. For this 
reason, along with a location in floodplain, and its lack of size in a zoning district where 2.75 acres 
is the minimum, this parcel has no independent development potential. 

 Parcel 107-20F-1 is 3.0 acres. It is bisected by the aforementioned right of way. It has sufficient 
land area to be considered a building lot. However, as with Parcel 20F-2, the right of way access 
is not considered sufficient as frontage on a public way to allow for a building permit to be issued. 
In addition, because the right of way bisects this land it would prevent placement of a dwelling on 
site. Also, a portion of this parcel is within the boundaries of the 100-year flood hazard zone.  For 
these reasons this parcel has no independent development potential. 

 So lets return to the parcel(s) with frontage that could be used for development. Parcel 107-
24A has 67.35’ of frontage at the end of Kristin Road.  I reached out to Robin Carver, the Town 
Planner for the Town of Plymouth for guidance on what could be done with this access. The first 
thought was extending Kristin Road the allowed 500’ to provide enough frontage for 5-7 single 
family building lots. The problem with this possible scenario is that Kristin Road is already a dead 
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end road approximately 650’ past the intersection with Anawon Road. So extending it an additional 
500’ would not be allowed without a significant variance. But to allow for this variance a 
secondary means of egress would be needed for public safety purposes.  This secondary means of 
egress is not possible. 

 Although installing a roadway to allow for subdivision and development of Parcel 107-24A is 
not likely possible, there is bylaw within the Plymouth Zoning code that would allow for 
subdivision and creation of building lots. The Residential Reduced Frontage by Special Permit 
(203-1H) allows for lots with as little as 30’ of frontage with the minimum lot size increased 200% 
of the normal zoning district minimum lot area.  No more than 3 lots can be formed from the 
existing frontage.  No part of the lot may be narrower than 30’. And this bylaw does not pertain to 
lots with frontage on a Major or Collector Street.  In the RR zone the minimum lot area with a 
reduced frontage lot would be 240,000 sq ft or approximately 5.5 acres.   

 So with 67.35’ of frontage there is possibility of two large lots at the end of Kristin Road. I 
confirmed this with Robin Carver, the Town Planner.  This would require a special permit, but the 
subject meets all the criteria to allow for the two, reduced frontage lots.   

 Based upon the analysis displayed above, it is my opinion that the highest and best use of the 
subject property, as of the date of valuation, is to subdivide the 23.4 acre Parcel 107-24A into two, 
large, reduced frontage lots and subsequent development of these two lots with single-family 
homes that conform to buyer demands in the Plymouth. For the 7 remaining parcels with no 
development potential the highest and best use is passive recreation, open space.   

A highest and best use plan can be found on the following page. 
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CERTIFICATION OF VALUE 

I certify that, to the best of my knowledge and belief, 

• the statements of fact contained in this report are true and correct.
• the reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions are limited only by the reported assumptions and

limiting conditions, and are my personal unbiased professional analyses, opinions, and conclusions.
• I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report, and I have no

personal interest or bias with respect to the parties involved.
• my compensation is not contingent on an action or event resulting from the analyses, opinions,

conclusions in, or the use of this report.
• I have performed no services as an appraiser regarding the property that is the subject of this report

within the three-year period immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment.
• my analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and this report has been prepared, in

conformity with the requirements of the Code of Professional Ethics and the Standards of Professional
Practice of the Appraisal Institute.

• the use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to review by its
duly authorized representatives.

• I am currently certified under the voluntary continuing education program of the Appraisal Institute.
• I made a personal inspection of the property that is the subject of this report and each of the comparables

sales used.
• no one provided significant professional assistance to the person(s) signing this report.
• the appraisal assignment was not based on a requested minimum valuation, a specific valuation, or the

approval of a loan.

This appraisal has been completed using the following extraordinary assumptions: 

• No specific geotechnical engineering data has been provided, and as of the date of valuation, the subject
property was not included as either a contaminated site or a location to be investigated by the Bureau
of Waste Site Cleanup of the Department of Environmental Protection, Commonwealth of
Massachusetts. It is an extraordinary assumption in this report, therefore, that the subject site is not a
contaminated site.

• It is an extraordinary assumption that the land has the development potential as stated in the highest
and best use section of this report.

Based upon the data presented above, it is my opinion that the market value of the fee simple interest
in the subject property, subject to the definitions, limiting conditions, extraordinary assumptions, and 
certifications set forth in the attached report, as of August 5, 2022 is: 

NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS 
($900,000) 

Christopher H. Bowler, MAI, SRA, CRE 
Senior Appraiser and Advisor 
Massachusetts Certified General Real Estate Appraiser License #495 
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ARTICLE  9B: 

ARTICLE 9B: CPC- Historical Preservation- Spire Center 
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation Fund receipts, transfer 
from Community Preservation available funds and/or borrow $3,600,000 or any other sum, for 
the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of the 1884 historic façade of the Spire Building 
located in Court House Square or to grant such sum to the Spire Center for the Performing Arts, 
Inc., for purposes of the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of such property’s historic 
facade, and further, that the Select Board, on behalf of the Town, is authorized to acquire an 
Historic Preservation Restriction on the historic façade of said property pursuant to M.G.L. 
c.44B §12 and G.L. c.184 §§31-33, or to take any other action relative thereto.
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval $3,600,000 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9B. Approval 
of this article will authorize a grant to the Greater Plymouth Performing Arts Center, the non-
profit organization that operates the venue pursuant to a 100-year lease agreement it has with the 
Town, for the historical restoration of the façade of the 1884 building that houses the Spire 
Center for the Performing Arts located in the heart of downtown Plymouth. 
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The following supporting documentation is in summary form. 
For the full CPC submission please visit the Town Website at: 
https://www.plymouth-ma.gov/community-preservation-committee
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MEMO 
TO: Town Meeting, Board of Selectmen, and the Advisory & Finance Committee 
From: The Community Preservation Committee 
Date:    Friday August 19, 2022 
Re: ANNUAL SATM 2018: CPA Article 9B 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

ARTICLE 9B: To see if the Town will vote to raise Community Preservation receipts, transfer from 
Community Preservation available funds or borrow $3,600,000.00 to grant to the Greater Plymouth 
Performing Arts Center, Inc. for the restoration rehabilitation and preservation of the façade of the 
1884 Spire Center for the Performing Arts in Court House Square, and to authorize the Board of 
Selectmen to accept an historic preservation restriction pursuant to G.L. c. 44B Section 12 and 
G.L. c. 184 Sections 31-33, or take any other action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

CPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval (unanimous) 
The Community Preservation Committee voted in favor unanimously of Article 9B at its meeting held Thursday 
August 18, 2022.   

SUMMARY & INTENT: The Community Preservation Committee is recommending 9B to Fall Town Meeting 
2022 for the historical restoration of the façade of the 1884 Spire Center for the Preforming Arts located in 
Plymouth Court House Square.  

The agreement is as follows. 

The building will be available for the Town’s use when requested by the Board of Selectmen free of charge and 
based on availability. 

The Greater Plymouth Performing Arts Center Inc. (GPPAC) has agreed to establish an endowment for the future 
capital improvements (not to be used heat, lights and general maintenance).  One percent of the annually revenue 
generated by 25 ½ Court Street will be dedicated to a capital improvements account to be submitted to the Town of 
Plymouth Finance Department for confirmation by last Friday in April of each year. 

GPPAC will except one designee from the Community Preservation Committee and one designee by the Historical 
Commission to serve on the Board of GPPAC building committee during the renovations for the Spire Center for the 
Preforming Arts 25 ½ Court Street and as long as CPA funds Under Article 9B Fall Town Meeting 2022 are 
available 

GPPAC sponsored events will be free to Plymouth Students up to grade 12 based on availability. 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 
COMMITTEE 
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The Spire Center not only has become the preeminent performing arts venue south of Boston 
but has also proven to be a major economic driver for downtown Plymouth. Our annual ticket 
sales now exceed 20,000 in number with 70% of these patrons coming in from outside of our 
community, many from out of state or the US! This not only benefits those in the local 
hospitality business but it has also been a catalyst in the downtown real estate market. Many 
patrons remark on how great it is to be able to enjoy dinner and a show in our own downtown! 

Our preservation goal is another key component of why the Spire is so important. As a non-
profit, our financial model is to pay for all operating expenses and maintenance items with our 
operating income (ticket sales, rentals) with any additional funds raised dedicated to capital 
projects in the building rather than to business owners as it would be if it was operated as a for-
profit organization. The Spire budget now exceeds $700,000 and features over 120 acts each 
year. We have 2 full time employees and employ an additional 7 and have 35 volunteers who 
assist us with our productions.  

Our volunteer Board has been very involved from the beginning and remains dedicated to the 
Spire’s success while donating over 2,000 hours of sweat equity yearly. This effort includes not 
only the leadership needed but day to day work like fund raising, construction oversight, 
accounting, booking shows and dialing in production equipment. We are all dedicated to 
bringing the best experience possible to our audience and performers alike.  
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Following is the breakdown for funds raised over our normal expenses and projects completed 
since our opening on 4/12/2014 and after the initial renovation funded in part by the CPA 
funding of 2012. 

4/12/14 to 8/18/2022 

Fundraising: 

1. MA Cultural Council – Cultural Facilities Fund:  $   360,000 for building
2. MA Office of Travel & Tourism:

a. Building $   200,000 
b. Preservation Plan $     75,000
c. Marketing $   100,000 

3. MA Historical Commission $     85,000 for building 
4. Plymouth Charitable Foundation $   100,000 for building 
5. General fundraising & dedicated net income $   436,000

TOTAL $1,356,000 

Completed Projects: 

1. Structural reinforcement $   362,000 
2. Elevator and ADA access $   250,000 
3. Interior renovation $   175,000 
4. Roof Replacement $   175,000 
5. Sound & Lighting Systems $   145,000 
6. Air conditioning & electrical $     39,000 
7. Preservation Planning $     75,000 

Total $1,221,000 

25 1/2 COURT STREET PLYMOUTH, MA 02360   508.746.4488 
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Scope of Work Summary
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ARTICLE  9C: 

ARTICLE 9C: CPC- Purchase of Open Space- off Stephens Lane   
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent 
domain, or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on such 
terms and conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town 
of Plymouth, of a fee simple interest or less in the land being a portion of lots 38C and 38A 
comprising 0.64 acres more or less, shown on Assessors’ Map 23 , located off Stephens Lane in 
Plymouth, described more particularly in a deed recorded with the Plymouth County Registry of 
Deeds in Book 37999, Page 150, such land to be held under the care, custody, management and 
control of the Conservation Commission; and to appropriate $30,000.00 for the acquisition of 
said land and other costs associated therewith from the Community Preservation Fund estimated 
annual revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or borrow said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, 
§11 or G.L. c. 44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and further to authorize the Select Board to
grant a conservation restriction in said property in accordance with G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the 
requirements of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; and to authorize appropriate Town officials to file on 
behalf of the Town any and all applications deemed necessary for grants and reimbursements 
from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 and to 
authorize them to enter into all agreements and execute all instruments as may be necessary on 
behalf of the Town to effect said purchase; or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval $30,000 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9C. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Town to purchase this ½ acre parcel off Stephens Lane. This 
parcel directly abuts the Town’s Stephens Field Complex and would serve to expand the open 
and recreational space of the complex consistent with the Stephens Field Park Master Plan. 
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The following supporting documentation is in summary form. 
For the full CPC submission please visit the Town Website at: 
https://www.plymouth-ma.gov/community-preservation-committee
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MEMO 
TO: Town Meeting, Board of Selectmen, and the Advisory & Finance Committee 
From: The Community Preservation Committee 
Date:    Friday, August 19, 2022 
Re: ANNUAL FALL TM 2022: CPA Article 9C 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

ARTICLE 9C: CPC- Purchase of Open Space- off Stephens Lane   
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to acquire by purchase, gift, eminent domain, 
or otherwise, for open space and recreational purposes pursuant to G.L. c. 44B on such terms and 
conditions as the Select Board deems appropriate and to accept the deed to the Town of Plymouth, of a 
fee simple interest or less in the land being a portion of lots 38C and 38A comprising 0.64 acres more or 
less, shown on Assessors’ Map 23, located off Stephens Lane in Plymouth, described more particularly 
in a deed recorded with the Plymouth County Registry of Deeds in Book 37999, Page 150, such land to 
be held under the care, custody, management and control of the Conservation Commission; and to 
appropriate $30,000.00 for the acquisition of said land and other costs associated therewith from the 
Community Preservation Fund estimated annual revenues, fund balance, or reserves, and/or borrow 
said total sum pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §11 or G.L. c. 44, §7 or any other enabling authority; and further 
to authorize the Select Board to grant a conservation restriction in said property in accordance with 
G.L. c. 44B, §12 meeting the requirements of G.L. c. 184, §§31-33; and to authorize appropriate Town 
officials to file on behalf of the Town any and all applications deemed necessary for grants and 
reimbursements from the Commonwealth of Massachusetts deemed necessary under G.L. c. 132A, §11 
and to authorize them to enter into all agreements and execute all instruments as may be necessary on 
behalf of the Town to effect said purchase; or take any other  action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE  

CPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval (unanimous) 
The Community Preservation Committee voted unanimously Article 9C at its meeting held Thursday, August 22, 2019 

SUMMARY & INTENT:  
The Community Preservation Committee is recommending this Article to Fall Town Meeting 2022 to utilize CPA 
Open Space Fund for the acquisition of land off Stephens Lane The Property is significant for its requiring 
drinking water, aquifer protection and estuary protection. 

NATURAL RESOURCE VALUES AND CHARACTERISTICS: The Property’s landscape context is favorable. It 
directly abuts the Town’s Stephens Field, and abuts Plymouth Harbor.  The property includes a wetland system 
designated by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program as 
“Brackish Tidal Wetland”, and further designated by the Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection 
as a Salt Marsh.  Salt Marshes are some of the most productive ecosystems on earth, and also help to buffer 
inland areas for storm surges that often occur in the winter months. The property possesses considerable 
wildlife habitat values. It is closely proximate to areas designated by NHESP as Bio Map 2 “Critical Natural 
Landscape”, Tern Foraging.. Lands situated within said areas are high priorities for permanent preservation. 
The proposed acquisition meets several of the “Open Space Goals and Criteria” enumerated in Plymouth’s 
Community Preservation Committee Application, is consistent with several of the goals and objectives 
articulated in Plymouth’s 2017 Updated Open Space and Recreation Plan, and is also consistent with the vision 
expressed in the 2009 Stephens Field Park Master Plan. 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 
COMMITTEE 
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ARTICLE  9D: 

ARTICLE 9D: CPC- Historical Preservation- 1857 Plymouth Foundry/Marina  
To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation Fund receipts, transfer 
from Community Preservation available funds and/or borrow $733,201 or any other sum, to 
grant to Safe Harbor Marinas, LLC for the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of the 
historic façade, roof and interior of the 1857 Plymouth Foundry, known as the Marina, and 
further, that the Select Board, on behalf of the Town, is authorized to acquire an Historic 
Preservation Restriction on the historic façade, roof and interior of said property pursuant to 
M.G.L. c.44B §12 and G.L. c.184 §§31-33, or to take any other action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval $733,201 Unanimous (11-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 9D. Approval 
of this article will authorize a grant to Safe Harbors for the historical restoration of the façade, 
Cupola and interior of the 1857 Plymouth Foundry, known as the Marina, located on Water and 
Union Streets. The renovations would include public restrooms, a much-needed addition to this 
area of the waterfront. If this article is approved by Town Meeting, the CPC is hopeful that Safe 
Harbors Marinas, LLC, the present owners of the building will agree to have this work 
undertaken on this historic structure. Safe Harbors had planned to demolish the building, but the 
Town’s demolition delay bylaw gave the area residents and CPC time to put this counterproposal 
together. 
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The following supporting documentation is in summary form. 
For the full CPC submission please visit the Town Website at: 
https://www.plymouth-ma.gov/community-preservation-committee
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MEMO 
TO: Town Meeting, Board of Selectmen, and the Advisory & Finance Committee 
From: The Community Preservation Committee 
Date:    Friday August 19, 2022 
Re: ANNUAL SATM 2022: CPA Article 9D 
_______________________________________________________________________ 

ARTICLE 9D: To see if the Town will vote to appropriate from Community Preservation 
Fund receipts, transfer from Community Preservation Fund available funds or borrow to 
grant to Safe Harbors for the restoration, rehabilitation, and preservation of the historic 
façade, roof and interior of the 1857 Plymouth Foundry, known as the Marina; and to 
authorize the Select Board to enter into a grant agreement with and accept a historic 
preservation restriction from Safe Harbors pursuant to G.L. c. 44B, §12 and G.L.  c. 184, 
§§31-33; or take any other action relative thereto. 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION COMMITTEE 

CPC RECOMMENDATION: Approval (unanimous) 
The Community Preservation Committee voted  unanimously in favor of Article 9D, at its meeting held 
Thursday, August 18, 2022.   

SUMMARY & INTENT: The Community Preservation Committee is recommending 9D to Fall Town 
Meeting 2022 for the historical restoration of the stone façade and interior renovations of the 1857 
Plymouth Foundry located on Water Street and Union Street.  

Safe Harbor Marinas, the owners of property, have filed an application with The Community Preservation 
Committee for Community Preservation Act Funds for the restoration of an original 1857 portion of the 
Marina that had been renovated in the 1940’s.  Since 1970, it is has been used as office space. The Bradford 
Area Commission is a neighborhood group that has worked with Safe Harbor Marinas to explore other 
designs, options and uses in order to preserve this section of the building. The CPC has hired a Building 
Conservation Specialist and a Cost Estimator to prepare a report on the cost of the proposed use and 
repairs. 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
COMMUNITY PRESERVATION 
COMMITTEE 
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To: Bill Keohan 
Plymouth Community Preservation Committee 

From: Lisa Howe 
Lisa Harrington 

Date: 8.30.22 
Project: Safe Harbors – Plymouth Foundry Building 

Re: Exterior Restoration Repair Scope Quantities 

The following are estimated scope of repair quantities for the masonry, original wood 
trim and windows. 

MASONRY 
• Masonry Cleaning, 100%   1,080SF
• Masonry Repointing 100%  1,080SF
• Damaged/Spalled Brick Replacement  120SF
• Replacement of Poorly Matched Replacement Brick  43SF
• Repair of Spalled Granite with New Granite Dutchmen  2 locations

ORIGINAL WOOD WINDOW RESTORATION 
• Restoration of original circular wood windows – 2 windows
• Restoration of large multi-pane original wood window – 1 window
• Restoration of original double sash window – 1 window
• Restoration of original wood cupola windows - 1 window
• Fabrication and installation of new wood window frame and sash to replicate

original fenestration pattern – 10 windows

ORIGINAL WOOD CLADDING AND DECORATIVE TRIM 
• Restoration of cupola wood cladding and trim – assume 20% replacement of

wood elements
• Remove existing aluminum siding and trim – 100% removal
• Assess underlying original wood siding and trim – restore 75% of wood

elements; replicate and install 25% new wood elements where missing or
damaged

WEATHERVANE 
Remove, Restore and Reinstall Cupola Weathervane, including regilding of ship and 
fabrication of S and W direction letters 
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Division Total

Project Summary

Safe Harbors Exterior Renovation

Brick Bldg w/wood framing , Exterior Facard 5,000 sf
Drawings 06/30/2021

 R O U G H  D R A F T

Last Updated

9/13/2022 11:02:10 AM

3800 Public Service Buildings

Year 2022

22  0600

Cost File 2022 BOSTON UNION AVERA

SF

40,98540,98540,98540,98501  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements $10.79 /SF 11.0 %

6,0346,0346,0346,03402  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions $1.59 /SF 1.6 %

85,98085,98085,98085,98004  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry $22.63 /SF 23.0 %

35,32735,32735,32735,32706  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites $9.30 /SF 9.5 %

154,272154,272154,272154,27207  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection07  Thermal and Moisture Protection $40.60 /SF 41.3 %

26,58526,58526,58526,58508  Openings08  Openings08  Openings08  Openings $7.00 /SF 7.1 %

13,99313,99313,99313,99309  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes $3.68 /SF 3.8 %

9,9499,9499,9499,94913  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction13  Special Construction $2.62 /SF 2.7 %

Sub Total 0 373,125 98.19 / SF

Profit 10 % 37,312 9.82 / 

Bond 1 % 3,731 0.98 / 

Contingency 20 % 74,625 19.64 / 

Grand Total 0 488,793 128.63 / SF
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Division Total

Project Summary

Safe Harbors Interior Renovation

Brick Bldg w/wood framing , Exterior Facard 3,500 sf
Drawings 08/06/2022

                    R O U G H  D R A F T

Last Updated

9/13/2022 10:49:16 AM

3585 Public Service Buildings

Year 2022

22  0610

Cost File 2022 BOSTON OPEN SHOP

SF

33,95533,95533,95533,95501  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements01  General Requirements $9.47 /SF 18.2 %

6,5216,5216,5216,52102  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions02  Existing Conditions $1.82 /SF 3.5 %

4,8884,8884,8884,88804  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry04  Masonry $1.36 /SF 2.6 %

30,39730,39730,39730,39706  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites06  Wood, Plastics, and Composites $8.48 /SF 16.3 %

57,52057,52057,52057,52009  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes09  Finishes $16.04 /SF 30.8 %

5,5215,5215,5215,52110  Specialties10  Specialties10  Specialties10  Specialties $1.54 /SF 3.0 %

4,9294,9294,9294,92921  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression21  Fire Suppression $1.38 /SF 2.6 %

33,96733,96733,96733,96722  Plumbing22  Plumbing22  Plumbing22  Plumbing $9.47 /SF 18.2 %

4,9294,9294,9294,92923  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA23  Heating, Ventilating, and Air Conditioning (HVA $1.38 /SF 2.6 %

3,9443,9443,9443,94426  Electrical26  Electrical26  Electrical26  Electrical $1.10 /SF 2.1 %

Sub Total 0  186,571 52.04 / SF

Profit 10 % 18,657 5.20 / 

Bond 1 % 1,866 0.52 / 

Contingency 20 % 37,314 10.41 / 

Grand Total 0  244,408 68.18 / SF
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Exterior Conditions and  
Treatment Recommendations 
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September 8, 2022 

Plymouth Foundry 
Water Street 
Plymouth, Massachusetts 

Exterior Conditions and Treatment Recommendations 

INTRODUCTION 

In August 2022, Building Conservation Associates, Inc. (BCA) surveyed the exterior 
conditions of the materials at the Plymouth Iron Foundry, located on Water Street, in 
Plymouth, Massachusetts.   

The survey was conducted from the ground with the aid of binoculars. BCA was able to 
inspect the majority of existing conditions of the portion of the building that is to remain, 
focusing primarily on the historic masonry, wood windows and wood trim. The conditions 
of the building materials were recorded with over 200 digital photographs and on 
elevation drawings of the building produced by Jeffrey M. Metcalfe, RA, of Plymouth, 
MA. 

This report summarizes the findings of BCA’s survey and provides a general list of 
recommendations for treatment of the building’s exterior historic materials based on 
those findings.  

EXTERIOR BUILDING DESCRIPTION 

The Plymouth Iron Foundry is a masonry clad structure, set at the corner of Water and 
Union Streets. The original portion of the building that faces Union Street and the harbor 
was built circa 1867; there is a one story addition built in 1900 that fronts both Water and 
a portion of Union Street. The portion of the building that fronts Water Street and the 2-3 
bays to either side of the Water Street elevation (east and west elevation) are the focus 
of this report.  The 1900 addition had been heavily altered in the 1940’s when it was 
converted into a car dealership. The term “original” when used throughout this report is 
meant to refer to materials that date back to the period of the car dealership, or earlier 
when specifically noted.  
The one-story building is primarily clad in brick set in an english bond pattern and has 
brick corbelling on portions of the cornice. The northwest and southwest corners of the 
Water Street elevation were altered to concave curves with entries at each. Arched 
masonry window openings with granite sills date to 1900; with the exception of the large 
window opening at the center of the elevation, which is presumed to have been installed 
as part of the reconfiguration for the Shiretown Ford car dealership.  Windows are all 
aluminum replacement, with the exception of a handful of wood windows, presumably 
dating to the 1940’s. There is a large central wood window with 55 lites and to either side 
are original circular wood windows. Windows to the south of the central window are 6/6 
sash with a 3-light transom at the bottom. Windows to the north are the same in 
configuration but are a double set in a larger opening.  
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 September 8, 2022 

Windows on the north elevation are the same double set of sash (one of which is a wood 
original) and the south elevation has singular 6/6 sash with a transom at the bottom.  
The majority of the wood trim of the building dating to the 1940’s has been covered with 
aluminum siding and trim, with slight detailing suggesting the decorative wood elements 
underneath.  
The centrally located cupola on the roof remains largely unchanged, dating to the 
1940’s. It is clad in wood, with large arched wood windows with multiple lights on each 
side. The cupola is topped with a copper bell-shaped roof, with a decorative 
weathervane with a ship at the top.  
 
SUMMARY OF FINDINGS      
 
The portion of the Plymouth Iron Foundry that fronts Water Street is in fair to good 
condition. The building’s masonry dates to 1900, now almost 125 years old.   The 
masonry is in fair to good condition, despite deficiencies such as spalling and 
deteriorated brick that will require replacement. Existing replacement brick in a number 
of areas could have been better matched to the existing brick, however this is purely an 
aesthetic deficiency. Granite window sills are generally in good condition, with a couple 
of isolated losses that will require granite dutchmen. Mortar is generally in poor condition 
and/or was poorly installed and color matched repointing mortar and should be replaced 
100%. 
  
Windows are primarily aluminum replacement, which mimic the original fenestration 
pattern but are poorly detailed and are not of good quality. Original wood windows 
include those in the cupola, the large central rectangular window on Water Street and its 
flanking circular windows, and a double sash window on the north elevation. All of these 
original windows are in restorable condition; aluminum windows should be replaced with 
good quality wood windows to match the original. 
 
Decorative wood trim on the building is believed to be largely extant under the aluminum 
siding. The siding should be removed, existing components restored, and those missing 
or deteriorated beyond repair replaced.  
 
This report is provided for informational purposes only.  Construction documents that 
include drawings and specifications will be completed separately.  Quantification of 
repairs should be compiled from the construction documents.   
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TREATMENT RECOMMENDATIONS 

The following is a comprehensive list of treatment recommendations. This list is intended 
to include all restoration work by material.   

Masonry, General 
 Clean masonry 100% to remove general soiling, biological soiling, metallic staining,

and all sealant residue at masonry openings (assume 1,080SF). 
 Remove 100% of unused anchors, conduit, lighting, etc. from masonry and patch

holes with composite patching material.  
 Replace 100% of sealants at all masonry openings.

Brick 
 Replace cracked, spalled, or missing brick with salvaged or new brick (assume

120SF)  
 Replace poorly matched replacement brick with new brick (assume 43SF).

Granite 
 Repair spalled granite with granite dutchmen (2 locations)

Mortar 
 Rake out and repoint 100% of mortar joints. Repointing mortar shall be an

appropriate mortar mix approximating the original mortar in color, texture, and profile 
(assume 1,080 SF).   

Original Wood Windows 
 Restore of original circular wood windows  (2 windows)
 Restore large multi-pane original wood window (1 window)
 Restore original double sash window (1 window)
 Restore original wood cupola windows (4 windows)
 Fabricate and install new wood window frame and sash to replicate original

fenestration pattern (10 windows)

Original Wood Cladding and Decorative Trim 
 Restore cupola wood cladding and trim, assuming 20% replacement of wood

elements 
 Remove 100% existing aluminum siding and trim
 Assess underlying original wood siding and trim;   restore 75% of wood elements;

replicate and install 25% new wood elements where missing or damaged

Weathervane 
 Remove, restore and reinstall cupola weathervane, including regilding of ship and

fabrication of “S” and “W” directional letters. 
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ARTICLE 10: 

 ARTICLE 10: Zoning Bylaw – Amend Unified Complex 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 203-1, Lot Regulations, to 
expand to the Airport (AP), Mixed Commerce (MC), Highway Commercial (HC) and Cedarville 
Village Enterprise (CVED) Districts where more than one principal Building may be erected on 
a Lot following a determination by the Planning Board that the entire Lot and all Structures 
thereon are planned and designed as a unified complex as well as amend any other definitions, 
procedures, and provisions for said installations, the full text of this amendment being on file at 
the Office of Planning and Development at Town Hall during normal business hours and is 
posted on the Town’s website, or take any other action relative thereto.. 
PLANNING BOARD 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (12-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 10. Approval 
of this article will amend the Zoning Bylaw, Section 203-1, Lot Regulations to expand the 
locations where unified complexes are allowed to include the Airport District, Mixed 
Commercial District, Highway Commercial District, and the Cedarville Village Enterprise 
District. This would permit a single lot to contain multiple smaller structures and encourage the 
use of these areas by a greater number of potential businesses that may wish to operate in these 
areas. This amendment applies only to structures and is intended to responsibly maximize 
commercial development on the Town’s limited remaining industrial land. 
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ARTICLE  11: 

ARTICLE 11: Zoning Bylaw – Amend Use Table 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Zoning Bylaw “Use Table” by changing the 
designation in such table of certain prohibited and special permit uses to allowed uses and, 
further, by changing certain prohibited uses to uses requiring a special permit, as well as amend 
any other definitions, procedures, and provisions for said installations, the full text of this 
amendment being on file at the Office of Planning and Development at Town Hall during normal 
business hours and is posted on the Town’s website; or take any other action relative thereto. 
PLANNING BOARD 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (12-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 11. Approval 
of this article will amend the Zoning Bylaw Use Table to change the designation of some 
currently Prohibited and Special Permit uses to make them Allowed uses and to change some 
other currently Prohibited uses into uses requiring a Special Permit. The intent of this 
amendment is to expand the range of lower intensity commercial uses permitted in Plymouth’s 
commercial and industrial zoning districts. 
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ARTICLE  12: 

ARTICLE 12: Amend Council on Aging Meals on Wheels Revolving Fund.  
To see if the Town will vote to amend the “Council on Aging Meals on Wheels” Revolving Fund 
approved at the 2022 Spring Town Meeting by revising the row by the same name in the chart 
set forth in Chapter 143, Section 5 of the Town Bylaws by adding the underlined and italicized 
text as follows: 

A 
Revolving Fund 

B 
Department, 

Board, 
Committee, 
Agency or 

Officer 
Authorized to 
spend from the 

Fund 

C 
Fees, Charges or 
other Receipts 

Credited to Fund 

D 
Program or 

Activity 
Expenses Payable 

from Fund 

E 
Fiscal Years 

CAL Café 
Nutrition and 
Council On 

Aging Meals on 
Wheels Donation 

Fund 

Director of Elder 
Affairs-COA 

Those identified 
as relating to the 

CAL Café 
Nutritional 

Program and 
donations for the 
Council on Aging 
Meals on Wheels 

Program. 

This fund shall be 
for CAL Café 

revenue sources, 
expenses, 

supplies, salaries 
and staffing, as 
well as donation 
payments to Old 

Colony Elder 
Services for 

meals. 

Fiscal Year 2023 
and subsequent 

years 

Or take any action relative thereto: 
CENTER FOR ACTIVE LIVING 

RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 12. Approval 
of this article will amend the Council on Aging Meals on Wheels revolving fund to include the 
CAL Café Nutrition programs’ contractual services and other related expenses and revenues in 
the revolving fund. 
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Town of Plymouth 
44 Nook Road 

Plymouth, MA 02360 
Center for Active Living 

Date:  8/15/22 
To: Brad Brothers, Assistant Town Manager 
From:   Michelle Bratti, Director of Elder Affairs   
RE:  Center for Active Living Article for Fall ’23 Town 

Meeting 

Dear Brad, 

I would kindly like to request an article for the Fall ‘23 Town Meeting to revise Chapter 3 
Departmental Revolving Fund - Council on Aging Meals on Wheels Fund.   This request is being 
made to incorporate the addition of the CAL Café nutrition program. This fund shall be for contractual 
services and other related expenses/revenues related to nutritional programs for senior citizens (please 
see attached details).  

Thank you for your consideration. 

Sincerely, 

Michelle Bratti  
Director Elder Affairs 
Town of Plymouth  
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ARTICLE  13: 
 
 
ARTICLE 13: Retirement Board COLA  
To see if the Town will vote in accordance with G.L. c.32, §103(h), as amended by section 19 of 
Chapter 188 of the Acts of 2010, to approve the Plymouth Retirement Board’s increase in the 
maximum base amount on which the Cost-of-Living Adjustment (COLA) is calculated from 
$14,000.00 to $16,000.00, or take any other action relative thereto. 
PLYMOUTH RETIREMENT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval Unanimous (13-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 13. Approval 
of this article will increase the current cost of living (COLA) base for retirees from $14,000 to 
$16,000. This is the maximum base amount on which these retirees’ COLA is calculated. This 
base has not seen an increase since 2011. 
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ARTICLE  14: 
 
 
ARTICLE 14: Nor’easter Storm Funding 
To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate or transfer from available funds an amount 
of money to pay for the outstanding costs of the October 2021 Nor'easter storm, or take any other 
action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval $130,050.19 Unanimous (10-0-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 14. Approval 
of this article will authorize the transfer of $130,050.19 from Free Cash to the General Fund to 
cover emergency expenditures resulting from the October 2021 Nor’easter that struck Plymouth 
causing extensive power line, tree and roadway damages. Unfortunately, these expenses were not 
FEMA reimbursable and must be paid by the Town. 
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To:   Advisory & Finance Committee 
  Select Board 
 
From:  Lynne A. Barrett 
  Director of Finance 
 
Subject: FTM Article 14 – Emergency Expenditures 

MGL Chapter 44, Section 31 
 
Date:  August 16, 2022 
 

 
You may recall a Nor’Easter that hit Plymouth hard with 88 mph winds last 
October, causing extensive tree and power line damage as well as road 
washouts, damage to beaches and school closings. Our Public Safety and 
Public Works crews responded around the clock for several days. 
 
The Select Board declared a Local State of Emergency and the Town 
received authorization from the Department of Revenue to deficit spend 
under Massachusetts General Laws Chapter 44, Section 31 – Emergency 
Expenditures. 
 
We had hoped that FEMA would provide reimbursement for the storm 
expenditures, but they did not. 
 
The town spent $214,568.52 on the storm. $84,518.37 in overtime 
expenditures was able to be absorbed by the department operating 
budgets. The remaining $130,050.19 in other expenditures was not. Costs 
included traffic light and fiber repairs, equipment and message board 
rentals, as well as wood grinding and disposal. 
 
My recommendation is to transfer $130,050.19 from Free Cash to the 
General Fund to cover these emergency expenditures. 
 
Thank you for your consideration of this article. 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
FINANCE DEPARTMENT 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10177 
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Massachusetts General Laws, Chapter 44, Section 31 
Provisions for Emergency Expenditures under Chapter 44, Section 31. 

Emergency Expenditures 

Cities, towns and improvement districts may deficit spend to address 
emergency needs due to major disasters under G.L. c. 44, § 31. This option 
provides immediate spending authority until other financing sources, such 
as emergency borrowing or appropriations from available funds, can be put 
in place to cover the spending. An “emergency” under is “major disaster, 
including, but not limited to, flood, drought, fire, hurricane, earthquake, 
storm or other catastrophe, whether natural or otherwise, which poses an 
immediate threat to the health or safety of persons or property.” 

Use of this option requires (1) state of emergency declared by the governor 
that applies to the event in the municipality or (2) a local emergency to 
health and safety declared by majority vote of the selectboard or 
prudential committee, or two-thirds vote of the city or town council. 

In addition, the city, town or district must request approval from the 
Director of Accounts to pay the liabilities it incurs for the emergency 
purposes without appropriation. These expenditures may include employee 
overtime, debris removal, contractual assistance and emergency repairs to 
public buildings and infrastructure. The selectboard/selectboard chair, 
prudential committee or mayor should notify the Director by submitting a 
request to deficit spend for the emergency in Gateway. See Bulletin 2021-
8 for detailed instructions. On the form, please include a description of the 
emergency and date of the applicable declaration, as well as the amount of 
the emergency spending permission requested. This form must be signed 
and submitted by the Chief Executive Officer of the city, town or district.  
Bureau of Accounts field representatives will work with local officials to 
expedite this approval process. 

These payments must be reported to the assessors for inclusion in the next 
subsequent annual tax rate unless otherwise provided for by appropriation 
or transfer, or by borrowing under G.L. c. 44 § 8(9) and/or G.L. c. 44 § 8(9A). 
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From: DLSGateway@dor.state.ma.us
To: tavares@townhall.plymouth.ma.us; Lynne Barrett; Anne Dunn; Kere Gillette; Melissa Arrighi;

dlsgateway@dor.state.ma.us
Cc: andrem@dor.state.ma.us; wagnerd@dor.state.ma.us; rassias@dor.state.ma.us
Subject: G.L. c. 44, s. 31 Spending Approval: Plymouth
Date: Monday, November 22, 2021 9:22:34 AM

CAUTION: This email originated from outside your organization. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

11/22/2021

Town of Plymouth

I am in receipt of your request on behalf of the Town of Plymouth pursuant to G.L. c. 44,
s. 31, to deficit spend up to $503,500.00 for an emergency situation that affects the public's
health and safety. You have described this emergency as follows:

Nor'Easter with winds up to 88mph caused extensive tree and power line damage along with
road washouts and beach damage. Public Safety and Public Works crews responded round the
clock for several days

I approve your request. Per rules of this office, these emergency payments made in FY2022
must be provided for in the FY2023 tax rate recap unless otherwise provided for. Thank you
and if you have any further questions, please do not hesitate to contact your Bureau of
Accounts field representative:  Matthew Andre . Contact information can be found here:
https://www.mass.gov/guides/dls-staff-directory.

Sincerely,

Deborah A. Wagner
Director of Accounts
Massachusetts Department of Revenue

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and intended solely for the use of
the individual or entity to whom they are addressed. If you have received this mail in error
please notify the postmaster at dor.state.ma.us.
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ARTICLE  15: 
 
 
ARTICLE 15: Establish Speed Limit. 
To see if the Town will vote to accept the provisions of G.L. c. 90, §17C, to, in the interests of 
public safety, establish a speed limit of 25 miles per hour on any roadway inside a thickly settled 
or business district in the city or town on any way that is not a state highway; or take any other 
action relative thereto. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (7-5-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 15. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Select Board to establish a 25 mile per hour speed limit on 
roadways inside thickly settled or business districts in the Town on any road that is not a state 
highway that does not currently have a posted speed limit. If approved by Town Meeting, this 
would permit the Select Board to vote to lower the speed limit on any individual roads in thickly 
settled or business districts that do not already have a posted speed limit, should they choose to 
do so. Any change to the speed limit would be communicated to residents by the posting of 
speed limit signs on the impacted road. 
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ARTICLE  16: 
 
 
ARTICLE 16: Bylaw Amendment Ch 132-1 Plastic Bag Ban - Definitions 
To see if the Town will vote to amend the Town’s General Bylaws, Chapter 132, Plastic Bag 
Ban, §132-1, Definitions, by deleting the definition of a “Reusable Carryout Bag” in its entirety 
and inserting in place thereof the following revised definition: 
 
The term “Reusable Carryout Bag” shall mean: 
 
A bag that: (1) is sewn with handles that are stitched and not heat fused; (2) is manufactured for 
multiple reuse; (3) can be washed or disinfected by hand or machine; and, (4) is made of either 
(a) natural fibers (such as cotton, hemp, linen or other woven or non-woven fibers); or (b) 
durable, non-toxic plastic other than polyvinyl chloride that is generally considered a food-grade 
material and is no less than 4 mils thick. 
Or take any other action relative thereto. 
PLYMOUTH OPEN SPACE COMMITTEE 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (10-2-0) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 16. Approval 
of this article will amend Bylaw CH.132-1 by changing the definition of Reusable Carryout Bag 
to further discourage large retailers and supermarkets in Plymouth from distributing disposable 
plastic shopping bags. The original plastic bag bylaw has been largely successful, but recently 
some stores have been distributing thicker multiple use plastic bags to customers at no charge. It 
is believed that this removes the incentive to reuse these bags, thereby defeating the purpose of 
the ban. This new definition strengthens the ban and preserves its original intent, which was to 
reduce plastic bag litter and encourage customers to bring their own reusable bags into stores. 
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MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: Advisory and Finance Committee   
FROM: Mark Reil- Climate Resiliency and Sustainability Planner  
DATE: 8/31/2022 
SUBJECT: Amendments to the Plastic Bag Ban (Articles 16,17) 
 

 
I submit this memorandum to you to express my support for the amendments to the 

existing bylaw (132-1, 132-4) banning plastic carryout shopping bags in Plymouth. It has been 
brought to the attention of many, that some large commercial retail entities have started to 
distribute free of charge plastic bags that are marketed as “reusable”. Although this activity is 
allowed under the existing bylaw, this practice discourages the use of alternatives and increases 
harmful plastic waste in our community.  These actions will lead to a reversal of the gains made 
over the six years since Plymouth’s adoption of the disposable plastic shopping bag bylaw.  

 
It is critically important that we seek these changes to the definition of reusable carryout 

bags to ensure that these plastic bags are not provided to customers. It is also important that 
enforcement is strengthened to ensure the intent is upheld. We must continue to encourage the 
use of truly reusable bags with sewn in handles along with a free of charge, responsibly sourced, 
paper option that will continue to be allowed. 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. I appreciate your consideration of support 
as you review the many important articles before you as you prepare for the Fall Town Meeting. 
 
 
 
 

T O W N   O F   P L Y M O U T H 
OFFICE OF THE TOWN MANAGER  
26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 
PHONE: (508) 747-1620 
WWW.PLYMOUTH-MA.GOV 
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AMENDING PLYMOUTH’S PLASTIC BAG BYLAW 
  

Six years ago, Plymouth adopted a bylaw restricting establishments from 
distributing single use disposable plastic shopping bags.  The vote at Town 
Meeting was a resounding yes with very few voting otherwise and no one rising to 
speak against the measure.   The twin goals were to reduce plastic bag litter and 
to encourage citizens to bring their own reusable bags.  Both of these goals have 
been met.  These bags are, for all intents and purposes, basically gone from the 
items gathered during our twice annual town wide cleanups and many citizens 
are using alternatives.  These changes benefit our community’s health while 
protecting our ocean and waterways as well as marine and bird life.  It also helps 
the town’s bottom line by reducing DPW labor costs, tipping fees associated with 
disposal of these items and by reducing contamination of recycling bins at the 
transfer station.   Overall, the bylaw has been a resounding success. Plymouth was 
the first town on the South Shore to pass a plastic bag restriction bylaw and now 
literally every town on the South Shore has followed suit.   
  
Unfortunately, the gains made have recently come under threat.  When the bylaw 
was passed, the definition of an acceptable carryout bag made out of plastic was 
that it had to be a minimum of 3 mls thick, is specifically designed for multiple 
reuse and has handles.  This was the standard at the time.  The thinking was that 
bags of this thickness would be too expensive for stores to distribute without a 
fee, thereby encouraging alternatives.  However, over time, some establishments 
began giving these bags away with no charge.  This did not happen in Plymouth 
until recently.  Within the past few months, some big box stores in Plymouth have 
begun to do the same.  The very real concern is that others will soon follow suit 
and all the benefits the town has gleaned from the bylaw will be lost. 
  
Towns that passed bylaws a number of years after Plymouth responded by 
defining a carryout bag as made of natural fibers or of a durable non-toxic plastic 
plus with sewn handles that are stitched and not heat fused.  Kingston, the last 
town to pass a bag bylaw on the south shore, employed this definition.  Other 
towns with bylaws written similarly to ours have begun amending the language to 
employ this definition.  It is time for Plymouth to do the same.  This slide 
backwards needs to be nipped in the bud.  
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Therefore, we the undersigned endorse changing the definition of a reusable 
carryout bag in Plymouth’s Plastic Bag Ban Bylaw to:  A bag that is sewn with 
handles that are stitched and not heat fused (1) are specifically designed and 
manufactured for multiple reuse (2) can be washed or disinfected by hand or 
machine; is, (3) are made of either (a) natural fibers (such as cotton, hemp, linen 
or other woven or non-woven fibers); or (b) durable, non-toxic plastic other than 
polyethylene or polyvinyl chloride that is generally considered a food-grade 
material and is more than 4 mils thick. 
 
Plymouth Open Space Committee 
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ARTICLE  19: 
 
 
ARTICLE 19: Increased Parking Fines 
To see if the Town will vote to authorize the Select Board to petition the Massachusetts General 
Court for special legislation, substantially as set forth below, in regards to the increase of certain 
maximum fines for motor vehicle parking violations; provided, however, that the General Court 
may make clerical or editorial changes of form only to the bill, unless the Select Board approves 
amendments to the bill before enactment by the General Court, and provided further that the 
Select Board is hereby authorized to approve amendments which shall be within the scope of the 
general public objectives of this petition; or take any other action relative thereto. 
 
AN ACT RELATIVE TO THE INCREASE OF CERTAIN MAXIMUM FINES FOR MOTOR 
VEHICLE PARKING VIOLATIONS IN THE TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
 
Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by 
the authority of the same, as follows: 
 
SECTION 1. The select board of the town of Plymouth may establish fines in amounts up to 
those in section 2 to help address and regulate the significant number of resident and visitor cars 
parking in the town of Plymouth for the purpose of properly maintaining the unique historical 
characteristics of the town while also protecting use of its ocean beaches, ponds, and passive 
recreation areas. 
SECTION 2. Notwithstanding the provisions of section 20A 1/2 of chapter 90 of the General 
Laws, section 21 of chapter 40, or of any other general or special law to the contrary, the select 
board of the town of Plymouth, or the town manager as its designee, may, establish, by rule or 
regulation, a schedule of fines for time restriction and other parking violations within parking 
districts in town that require a beach sticker, which fines shall not exceed $150, if paid within 21 
days, not more than $200 if paid after 21 days but before the parking clerk reports to the registrar 
as provided in said section 20A 1/2 of said chapter 90 and not more than $250 if paid after the 
violation has been reported to the registrar. Such schedule may be adopted only after a public 
hearing for which notice is provided on a prominent place on the town website for at least two 
weeks. 
SECTION 3. This act shall take effect upon its passage. 
SELECT BOARD 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Not Recommended unanimously (0-12-1) 

The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends that Town Meeting does not approve Article 
19. The Committee felt that the article language presented to us was too broad. The Town cited 
illegal parking in the White Horse Beach area, and also at places such as Morton Park and Fresh 
Pond as the justification for raising parking fines. However, the language that came before the 
Committee would have permitted the raising of parking fines anywhere in Town, not just in these 
problematic areas. The Committee felt the Town should narrow the scope of the article to target 
only these problematic areas. Some Committee members also felt that the dollar amounts of the 
increased fines were excessive and unfriendly to visitors of Plymouth. After the Advisory & 
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Finance Committee’s deliberations and negative recommendation on the original article 
language, the Select Board voted to change the bylaw to specify “within parking districts in town 
that require a beach sticker.” The proposed dollar amounts of the increased fines remains 
unchanged from when it was presented to the Committee. 
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To:  Selectboard  

  Advisory and Finance Committee 

From:  Derek Brindisi, Town Manager 

Date:  August 22, 2022 

Subject: Article 19- Parking Fines   

 

 

The town’s beaches and ponds experienced a significant amount of use this past summer which 

forced overcrowding and illegal parking throughout our neighborhoods, particularly in the areas of Fresh 

Pond, Morton Park, Drew Road and White Horse Beach.  Although the town employed a private firm to 

enforce the parking regulations in the WHB area, the town still experienced higher than expected levels of 

illegal parking throughout these areas. 

Currently the town is restricted by the provisions of G.L. c. 90, sec. 20A1/2  that states any 

parking violations shall not exceed $50, if paid within 21 days, nor shall it exceed $55, if paid thereafter, 

but before the parking clerk reports to the registrar, as provided below and shall not exceed $75 if paid 

thereafter. 

 In an effort to curb illegal parking in future years, the Select Board is seeking approval to file 

special legislation which would authorize the town to increase the parking fines to $150 if paid within 21 

days of a violation. 

 

Respectfully submitted,  

Derek Brindisi 

 

Town Manager 

 

TOWN OF PLYMOUTH 
BOARD OF SELECTMEN / TOWN MANAGER 

26 COURT STREET, PLYMOUTH, MA  02360 

PHONE (508) 747-1620 EXTENSION 10100 
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ARTICLE  22: 
 
 
ARTICLE 22: Citizens Petition – Restrict Horse Racing 
To see if the Town will vote to present the Home Rule petition set forth below to the General 
Court, that the Town's representatives in the General Court be requested to immediately 
introduce legislation as set forth below and ask that the General Court enact such legislation; 
further that the General Court may make constructive changes in the text hereof as may be 
necessary or advisable to accomplish the intent of this proposed legislation in order to secure its 
passage 
 
"AN ACT concerning horse racing within the town of Plymouth 
Be it enacted in the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the 
authority of the same, as follows: 
 
SECTION I. The purpose of this legislation is to ensure that the citizens of Plymouth have the 
opportunity to decide whether horse racing shall be licensed in their town. 
SECTION 2. For purposes of this act, "horse racing" shall mean every meeting where horses are 
raced and where any form of betting or wagering on the speed or ability of horses shall be 
permitted. 
SECTION 3. Notwithstanding the provisions of M.G.L. c. 128A, section 13A, M.G.L. c. 271, 
section 33, nor any other general or special law to the contrary, there shall be no license granted 
by the Massachusetts Gaming Commission nor any other state or local Commission or agency, 
for horse racing within the Town of Plymouth, unless or until the Select Board shall approve 
such location, after published notice and public hearing, and a majority of the registered voters of 
the Town of Plymouth, voting on the described location relative to granting such license have 
voted in the affirmative within the same calendar year as such approval by the Plymouth Select 
Board and further that the location for such horse racing be approved at a town meeting. 
SECTION 4. This act shall take effect upon its passage. "  
or otherwise act thereon. 
 
BY PETITION: Kathryn Holmes, et al 
 
RECOMMENDATION: Approval (9-1-1) 
The Advisory & Finance Committee recommends Town Meeting approve Article 22. Approval 
of this article will authorize the Select Board to petition the General Court for Special 
Legislation that would require any entity seeking to open and operate a horse racing facility in 
Plymouth to get the approval of Plymouth’s registered voters, the Select Board, and Town 
Meeting before it could do so. Some members of the Committee pointed out that this legislation 
is somewhat redundant, since the Town can already pass zoning bylaws to prohibit or restrict 
horse racing in Plymouth. However, most of the Committee felt that further safeguards were 
desirable. 
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